# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### Holding and Humane Disposition of Stray Unlicensed Dogs

The Department of Agriculture (Department) gives notice that effective January 1, 2009, it shall increase the amount it reimburses humane societies and societies for the prevention of cruelty to animals that maintain compounds for the humane disposition of stray unlicensed dogs apprehended running at large. The current reimbursement amount is \$20 per dog. As of January 1, 2009, the reimbursement amount for the care and disposal of such dogs at the facilities shall increase to \$30 per dog. No other fee will be paid by the Department for the care and disposal of stray unlicensed dogs with respect to which this \$30 per dog sum is accepted. This reimbursement is authorized under the regulation at 7 Pa. Code § 25.1 (relating to general), which allows the Secretary of the Department to determine an appropriate reimbursement amount (over \$5) on a fundsavailable basis. The reimbursement payments will be funded from the Dog Law Restricted Account, from funds which are hereby declared to be "surplus" funds for the limited purposes set forth in section 1002(b) of the Dog Law (3 P. S. § 459-1002(b)).

The referenced \$30 per dog payments shall be applicable to dogs apprehended on or after January 1, 2009, and will continue on a funds-available basis until further notice.

DENNIS C WOLFF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-154. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

#### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 9, 2002 (P. L. 1572, No. 207), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending January 20, 2009.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking Code (71 P. S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file their comments in writing with the Department of Banking, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Holding Company Acquisitions**

Date	Name of Corporation	Location	Action
1-8-2009	Penseco Financial Services Corporation, Scranton, to acquire 100% of Old Forge Bank, Old Forge	Scranton	Filed
	Consolidations, Merg	ers and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-8-2009	Penn Security Bank and Trust Company, Scranton, and Old Forge Bank, Old Forge Surviving Institution: Penn Security Bank and Trust Company, Scranton	Scranton	Filed
	Branch Ap	plications	
	De Novo H	Branches	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-15-2009	VIST Bank Wyomissing Berks County	The Heritage of Green Hills 200 Tranquility Lane Reading Berks County	Filed

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

(Limited Service Facility)

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-20-2009	CNB Bank Clearfield Clearfield County	885 Park Avenue Meadville Crawford County	Approved
	The previous branch office will be operated under	-	
	Branch Discont	inuances	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-20-2009	VIST Bank Wyomissing Berks County	1380 Skippack Pike Blue Bell Montgomery County	Filed
	SAVINGS INST	TUTIONS	
	No activi	ty.	
	CREDIT UN	IIONS	
	Branch Appli	cations	
	De Novo Bra	unches	
Date	Name of Credit Union	Location	Action
1-20-2009	Glatco Credit Union Spring Grove York County	Spring Grove High School 1490 Roth's Church Road Spring Grove York County	Approved
The Dena	rtment's web site at www.banking.state.na.us.includ	es nublic notices for more recently filed	applications

The Department's web site at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications. STEVEN KAPLAN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-155. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

# Listing of Tax Collection Districts for Local Tax Enabling Act Districts

In accordance with section 504(a) of the Local Tax Enabling Act (53 P. S. § 6904(a)) (act), the Department of Community and Economic Development gives notice of the establishment of a list of all Tax Collection Districts and the Political Subdivisions in each Tax Collection District. The list follows as Annex A. Electronic copies of the list are available at www.newpa.com. This list will remain in effect until changed by a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Further information can be obtained from the Department of Community and Economic Development, Governor's Center for Local Government Services, Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, Fourth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225, (888) 223-6837, EITDCED@state.pa.us.

JOHN P. BLAKE, Acting Secretary

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District.

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	MONIE MONICIPALITI NAME	NOTES
	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
011103	BERMUDIAN SPRINGS S D	
	010303 EAST BERLIN BORO	
	* 010485 HAMILTON TWP	see Conewago Valley S D
	010575 HUNTINGTON TWP	
	010605 LATIMORE TWP	
	010875 READING TWP	
	010993 YORK SPRINGS BORO	
011603	CONEWAGO VALLEY S D	
	010033 ABBOTTSTOWN BORO	
	010125 BERWICK TWP	
	* 010183 BONNEAUVILLE BORO	see Littlestown Area S D
	010245 CONEWAGO TWP	
	* 010485 HAMILTON TWP	see Bermudian Springs S D
	010693 MCSHERRYSTOWN BORO	
	* 010785 MT PLEASANT TWP	see Littlestown Area S D
	010813 NEW OXFORD BORO	
	010845 OXFORD TWP	
	* 010905 STRABAN TWP	see Gettysburg Area S D
	* 010935 TYRONE TWP	see Upper Adams S D
013054	FAIRFIELD AREA S D	
	010193 CARROLL VALLEY BORO	
	010333 FAIRFIELD BORO	
	010515 HAMILTONBAN TWP	
	010635 LIBERTY TWP	
013753	GETTYSBURG AREA S D	
0.01.00	010275 CUMBERLAND TWP	
	010365 FRANKLIN TWP	
	010395 FREEDOM TWP	
	010453 GETTYSBURG BORO	
	010545 HIGHLAND TWP	
	* 010755 MT JOY TWP	see Littlestown Area S D
	* 010905 STRABAN TWP	see Conewago Valley S D
015203	LITTLESTOWN AREA S D	see conewage valley o b
015205	* 010183 BONNEAUVILLE BORO	see Conewago Valley S D
	010425 GERMANY TWP	see conewage valley o b
	010663 LITTLESTOWN BORO	
	* 010755 MT JOY TWP	see Gettysburg Area S D
		see Conewago Valley S D
	UTU705 WIT PLEASAINT TWP	see conewago valley 5 D
	010965 UNION TWP	
018523		
	010063 ARENDTSVILLE BORO	
	010093 BENDERSVILLE BORO	
	010153 BIGLERVILLE BORO	
	010215 BUTLER TWP	
	010725 MENALLEN TWP	
	* 010935 TYRONE TWP	see Conewago Valley S D
ALLEGHEN	NORTH TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
020603	ALLEGHENY VALLEY S D	
	020633 CHESWICK BORO	
	021535 HARMAR TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	023183 SPRINGDALE BORO	
	023214 SPRINGDALE TWP	
020753	AVONWORTH S D	
	020243 BEN AVON BORO	
	020273 BEN AVON HEIGHTS BORO	
	021143 EMSWORTH BORO	
	021805 KILBUCK TWP	
	022465 OHIO TWP	
022253	DEER LAKES S D	
	020934 EAST DEER TWP	
	021385 FRAZER TWP	
	023515 WEST DEER TWP	
023912	FOX CHAPEL AREA S D	
	020063 ASPINWALL BORO	
	020333 BLAWNOX BORO	
	021323 FOX CHAPEL BORO	
	021685 INDIANA TWP	
	022434 OHARA TWP	
	023063 SHARPSBURG BORO	
024603	HAMPTON TOWNSHIP S D	
024000	021505 HAMPTON TWP	
024753	HIGHLANDS S D	
024100	020363 BRACKENRIDGE BORO	
	021205 FAWN TWP	
	021564 HARRISON TWP	
	023303 TARENTUM BORO	
026852	NORTH ALLEGHENY S D	
020032	020453 BRADFORD WOODS BORO	
	021353 FRANKLIN PARK BORO	
	021955 MARSHALL TWP	
	021984 MCCANDLESS TWP	
026902	NORTH HILLS S D	
026902	022854 ROSS TWP	
	023633 WEST VIEW BORO	
006972	NORTHGATE S D	
026873	020093 AVALON BORO	
	020213 BELLEVUE BORO	
004000	PINE-RICHLAND S D	
021003	022555 PINE TWP	
007750	022795 RICHLAND TWP	
027753	QUAKER VALLEY S D 020034 ALEPPO TWP	
	020183 BELL ACRES BORO	
	021053 EDGEWORTH BORO	× .
	021443 GLENFIELD BORO	
	021593 HAYSVILLE BORO	
	021834 LEET TWP	
	021863 LEETSDALE BORO	
	022493 OSBORNE BORO	
	022943 SEWICKLEY BORO	
	022973 SEWICKLEY HEIGHTS BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
028302	SHALER AREA S D	
520302	021173 ETNA BORO	
	022073 MILLVALE BORO	
	022764 RESERVE TWP	
	023034 SHALER TWP	
ALLEGHENY SOU 021102	THWEST TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT BALDWIN-WHITEHALL S D	
021102	020123 BALDWIN BORO	
	020123 BALDWIN BORO	
		see West Jefferson Hills S D
	022643 PLEASANT HILLS BORO	See West Jenerson This S D
004050	023723 WHITEHALL BORO	
021252	BETHEL PARK S D	
	020303 BETHEL PARK BORO	and Kovetano Oaks S.D.
	020573 CASTLE SHANNON BORO	see Keystone Oaks S D
021453	BRENTWOOD BORO SD	
	020483 BRENTWOOD BORO	
021603	CARLYNTON S D	
	020543 CARNEGIE BORO	
	020783 CRAFTON BORO	
	022883 ROSSLYN FARMS BORO	
021752	CHARTIERS VALLEY S D	
	020513 BRIDGEVILLE BORO	
	020724 COLLIER TWP	
	021623 HEIDELBERG BORO	
	022914 SCOTT TWP	
021903	CLAIRTON CITY S D	
	020692 CLAIRTON CITY	
022103	CORNELL S D	
	020753 CORAOPOLIS BORO	
	022254 NEVILLE TWP	
022503	DUQUESNE CITY S D	
	020902 DUQUESNE CITY	
025002	KEYSTONE OAKS S D	
,	020573 CASTLE SHANNON BORO	see Bethel Park S D
	020843 DORMONT BORO	
	021473 GREEN TREE BORO	
026303	MONTOUR S D	
	021713 INGRAM BORO	
	021774 KENNEDY TWP	
	022533 PENNSBURY VILLAGE BORO	
	022824 ROBINSON TWP	
	023333 THORNBURG BORO	
026343	MOON AREA S D	
	020814 CRESCENT TWP	
	022135 MOON TWP	
026402	MOUNT LEBANON SD	
026402		
000700	022164 MT LEBANON TWP	
028703	SOUTH FAYETTE TWP S D	
028753	023094 SOUTH FAYETTE TWP SOUTH PARK S D	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts \*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
28833	STEEL VALLEY S D	
	021653 HOMESTEAD BORO	
	022223 MUNHALL BORO	
	023573 WEST HOMESTEAD BORO	
28853	STO-ROX S D	
	022013 MCKEES ROCKS BORO	
	023244 STOWE TWP	
29203	UPPER ST CLAIR TWP S D	
	023394 UPPER ST CLAIR TWP	
29403	WEST ALLEGHENY S D	
	021235 FINDLAY TWP	
	022315 NORTH FAYETTE TWP	
	022373 OAKDALE BORO	
29553	WEST JEFFERSON HILLS S D	
	021743 JEFFERSON HILLS BORO	
	* 022643 PLEASANT HILLS BORO	see Baldwin-Whitehall S D
	023543 WEST ELIZABETH BORO	see baldwill-willehall 5 D
29603	WEST MIFFLIN AREA S D	
23003	023603 WEST MIFFLIN BORO	
	023663 WHITAKER BORO	
	023003 WITTAKER BORO	
I I EGHENY S	OUTHEAST TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
22803	EAST ALLEGHENY S D	
22000	020963 EAST MCKEESPORT BORO	
	022344 NORTH VERSAILLES TWP	
	023483 WALL BORO	
22452	023813 WILMERDING BORO	
23153	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D	
023153	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO	
23153	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP	
	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP	
923153 924102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D	
	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO	
	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP	
024102	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO	
924102 926002	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO	
924102 926002	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO PENN HILLS S D	
924102 926002 927352	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO PENN HILLS S D 022524 PENN HILLS TWP	
924102 926002 927352	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO PENN HILLS S D 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D	
024102 026002 027352 027503	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO PENN HILLS S D 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO	
024102 026002 027352 027503	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO PENN HILLS S D 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO RIVERVIEW S D 022403 OAKMONT BORO	
924102 926002 927352 927503 928203	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO 022524 PENN HILLS S D 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO RIVERVIEW S D 022403 OAKMONT BORO 023423 VERONA BORO	
024102 026002 027352 027503	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO 022673 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO RIVERVIEW S D 022403 OAKMONT BORO 023423 VERONA BORO SOUTH ALLEGHENY S D	
924102 926002 927352 927503 928203	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO MCKEESPORT AREA S D 020873 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO RIVERVIEW S D 022403 OAKMONT BORO 023423 VERONA BORO SOUTH ALLEGHENY S D 021413 GLASSPORT BORO	
924102 926002 927352 927503 928203	023813 WILMERDING BORO ELIZABETH FORWARD S D 021083 ELIZABETH BORO 021114 ELIZABETH TWP 021295 FORWARD TWP GATEWAY S D 022103 MONROEVILLE BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO 022583 PITCAIRN BORO 022673 DRAVOSBURG BORO 022042 MCKEESPORT CITY 023154 SOUTH VERSAILLES TWP 023453 VERSAILLES BORO 023693 WHITE OAK BORO 022524 PENN HILLS TWP PLUM BOROUGH S D 022673 PLUM BORO RIVERVIEW S D 022403 OAKMONT BORO 023423 VERONA BORO SOUTH ALLEGHENY S D	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

<i>TAX COLLEC</i> SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
029803	WILKINSBURG BOROUGH S D	
	023783 WILKINSBURG BORO	
029902	WOODLAND HILLS S D	
	020393 BRADDOCK BORO	
	020423 BRADDOCK HILLS BORO	
	020603 CHALFANT BORO	
	020663 CHURCHILL BORO	
	020993 EAST PITTSBURGH BORO	
	021023 EDGEWOOD BORO	
	021263 FOREST HILLS BORO	
	022283 NORTH BRADDOCK BORO	
	022733 RANKIN BORO	
	023273 SWISSVALE BORO	
	023363 TURTLE CREEK BORO	
	023754 WILKINS TWP	
ALLEGHENY	CENTRAL TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
21102	BALDWIN-WHITEHALL S D	
	* 022612 PITTSBURGH CITY	see Pittsburgh S D
027451	PITTSBURGH S D	C C
	022193 MOUNT OLIVER BORO	
	* 022612 PITTSBURGH CITY	see Baldwin-Whitehall S D
ARMSTRONG	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
030603	APOLLO-RIDGE S D	
	030033 APOLLO BORO	
	030545 KISKIMINETAS TWP	
	030783 NORTH APOLLO BORO	
	** 321145 YOUNG TWP	see Indiana County TCD, Blairsville-Saltsburg S D
030852	ARMSTRONG S D	
	030063 APPLEWOLD BORO	
	030093 ATWOOD BORO	
	030125 BETHEL TWP	
	030155 BOGGS TWP	
	030215 BURRELL TWP	
	030245 CADOGAN TWP	
	030275 COWANSHANNOCK TWP	
	030303 DAYTON BORO	
	030335 EAST FRANKLIN TWP	
	030363 ELDERTON BORO	
	030393 FORD CITY BORO	
	030423 FORD CLIFF BORO	
	030573 KITTANNING BORO	
	030605 KITTANNING TWP	. · · · ·
	030725 MANOR TWP	
	030753 MANORVILLE BORO	•
	030815 NORTH BUFFALO TWP	
	030935 PINE TWP	
	030965 PLUMCREEK TWP	
	030995 RAYBURN TWP	•
	031053 RURAL VALLEY BORO 031085 SOUTH BEND TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

		•
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
		Nored
	031205 VALLEY TWP	
	031235 WASHINGTON TWP	
	031265 WAYNE TWP	
	031295 WEST FRANKLIN TWP	
	031323 WEST KITTANNING BORO	
	031353 WORTHINGTON BORO	
	320963 SMICKSBURG BORO	
	321055 WEST MAHONING TWP	
034503	LEECHBURG AREA S D	
	030485 GILPIN TWP	
	030633 LEECHBURG BORO	
	651833 WEST LEECHBURG BORO	
BEAVER TAX ( 040503	COLLECTION DISTRICT ALIQUIPPA S D	
140303	040032 ALIQUIPPA CITY	
040703	AMBRIDGE AREA S D	
/	040063 AMBRIDGE BORO	
	040093 BADEN BORO	
	040543 ECONOMY BORO	
	040814 HARMONY TWP	
	041533 SOUTH HEIGHTS BORO	
041203	BEAVER AREA S D	
	040123 BEAVER BORO	
	040243 BRIDGEWATER BORO	
	040275 BRIGHTON TWP	
	041554 VANPORT TWP	
041503	<b>BIG BEAVER FALLS A S D</b>	
	040152 BEAVER FALLS CITY	
	040183 BIG BEAVER BORO	
	040513 EASTVALE BORO	
	040843 HOMEWOOD BORO	
	040993 KOPPEL BORO	
	041143 NEW GALILEE BORO	
	041595 WHITE TWP	
041603	BLACKHAWK S D	
	040335 CHIPPEWA TWP	
	040393 DARLINGTON BORO	· · ·
	040425 DARLINGTON TWP	
	041263 PATTERSON HEIGHTS BORO	
	041294 PATTERSON TWP	
	041505 SOUTH BEAVER TWP	
	041563 WEST MAYFIELD BORO	
	370123 ENON VALLEY BORO	
041903	*** CENTER AREA S D	
	040305 CENTER TWP	
	041325 POTTER TWP	
042853	FREEDOM AREA S D	
	040363 CONWAY BORO	
	040663 FREEDOM BORO	
	041175 NEW SEWICKLEY TWP	
044103	HOPEWELL AREA S D	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	040904 HOPEWELL TWP	
	040935 INDEPENDENCE TWP	
	041385 RACCOON TWP	
045303	MIDLAND BORO S D	
	041053 MIDLAND BORO	
045453	*** MONACA S D	
	041083 MONACA BORO	
045653	NEW BRIGHTON AREA S D	
	040455 DAUGHERTY TWP	
	040573 FALLSTON BORO	
	041113 NEW BRIGHTON BORO	
	041355 PULASKI TWP	
045853	RIVERSIDE BEAVER CO S D	
040000	040635 FRANKLIN TWP	
	041025 MARION TWP	
	041205 NORTH SEWICKLEY TWP	
046903	ROCHESTER AREA S D	
0-0000	040483 EAST ROCHESTER BORO	
	040463 EAST ROCHESTER BORO	
	041444 ROCHESTER TWP	
047404	SOUTH SIDE AREA S D	
047404	040603 FRANKFORT SPRINGS BORO	
	040693 GEORGETOWN BORO	
	040755 GREENE TWP	
	040735 GREENE TWP	
	04073 HOOKSTOWN BORO	
	041473 SHIPPINGPORT BORO	
049303	WESTERN BEAVER CO S D	
049303	040723 GLASGOW BORO	
	040963 INDUSTRY BORO	
	041233 OHIOVILLE BORO	
	041233 OHIOVILLE BORO	
BEDFORD TA	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
051003	BEDFORD AREA S D	
	050033 BEDFORD BORO	
	050065 BEDFORD TWP	
	050185 COLERAIN TWP	
	050215 CUMBERLAND VALLEY TWP	
	050335 HARRISON TWP	
	050423 HYNDMAN BORO	
	050605 LONDONDERRY TWP	
	050663 MANNS CHOICE BORO	
	050813 RAINSBURG BORO	
	050905 SNAKE SPRING TWP	
051503	CHESTNUT RIDGE S D	
001000	050275 EAST ST CLAIR TWP	
	050455 JUNIATA TWP	
	050575 LINCOLN TWP	
	050725 NAPIER TWP	
	050753 NEW PARIS BORO	
	050775 PAVIA TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	AFAZAR BI FASANTI/II I F BOBO	
	050783 PLEASANTVILLE BORO 050873 SCHELLSBURG BORO	
	050993 ST CLAIRSVILLE BORO	
	051085 WEST ST CLAIR TWP	
053003	EVERETT AREA S D	
055005	050245 EAST PROVIDENCE TWP	
	050303 EVERETT BORO	
	050635 MANN TWP	
	050695 MONROE TWP	
	050965 SOUTHAMPTON TWP	
	051055 WEST PROVIDENCE TWP	
056004	NORTHERN BEDFORD CO S D	
000004	050095 BLOOMFIELD TWP	
	050363 HOPEWELL BORO	
	050395 HOPEWELL TWP	
	050935 SOUTH WOODBURY TWP	
	051113 WOODBURY BORO	
	051145 WOODBURY TWP	
058003	TUSSEY MOUNTAIN S D	
	050125 BROAD TOP TWP	
	050153 COALDALE BORO	
	050545 LIBERTY TWP	
	050843 SAXTON BORO	5
	310153 BROAD TOP CITY BORO	
	310185 CARBON TWP	
	310303 COALMONT BORO	
	310393 DUDLEY BORO	
	310485 HOPEWELL TWP	
	311295 TODD TWP	
	311445 WOOD TWP	
DEDKS TAY	CULECTION DISTRICT	
060503	COLLECTION DISTRICT ANTIETAM S D	
000505	060995 LOWER ALSACE TWP	
	061203 MT PENN BORO	
060753	BOYERTOWN AREA S D	
000755	060123 BALLY BORO	
	060153 BECHTELSVILLE BORO	
	060303 BOYERTOWN BORO	
	060454 COLEBROOKDALE TWP	
	060545 DOUGLASS TWP	
	060575 EARL TWP	
	062045 WASHINGTON TWP	
	460245 DOUGLASS TWP	
	460905 NEW HANOVER TWP	
	461475 UPPER FREDERICK TWP	
060853	BRANDYWINE HEIGHTS A S D	
	060515 DISTRICT TWP	
	060965 LONGSWAMP TWP	
	061565 ROCKLAND TWP	
	061893 TOPTON BORO	
061103	CONRAD WEISER A S D	
551105		

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

D ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
	060725 HEIDELBERG TWP		
	061115 MARION TWP		
	061265 NORTH HEIDELBERG TWP		
	061533 ROBESONIA BORO		
	061715 SOUTH HEIDELBERG TWP		
	062073 WERNERSVILLE BORO		
	062193 WOMELSDORF BORO		
61503	DANIEL BOONE AREA S D		
	060095 AMITY TWP		
	060273 BIRDSBORO BORO		
	061955 UNION TWP		
62003	EXETER TOWNSHIP S D		
02000	060605 EXETER TWP		
	061773 ST LAWRENCE BORO		
~~~~~	FLEETWOOD AREA S D		
62503			
	060633 FLEETWOOD BORO		
	061085 MAIDENCREEK TWP		
	061475 RICHMOND TWP		
63003	GOVERNOR MIFFLIN S D		
	060335 BRECKNOCK TWP		
	060484 CUMRU TWP		
	060813 KENHORST BORO		
	061173 MOHNTON BORO		
	061623 SHILLINGTON BORO		
63503	HAMBURG AREA S D		
	060693 HAMBURG BORO		
	061385 PERRY TWP		
	061653 SHOEMAKERSVILLE BORO		
	061803 STRAUSSTOWN BORO		
	061865 TILDEN TWP		
	061985 UPPER BERN TWP		
	062015 UPPER TULPEHOCKEN TWP		
	062165 WINDSOR TWP		
c 4000	KUTZTOWN AREA S D		
64003			
	060035 ALBANY TWP		
	060665 GREENWICH TWP		
	060843 KUTZTOWN BORO		
	060933 LENHARTSVILLE BORO		
	061053 LYONS BORO		
	061145 MAXATAWNY TWP		
65503	MUHLENBERG S D		
	060873 LAURELDALE BORO		
	061234 MUHLENBERG TWP		
66503	OLEY VALLEY S D		
	060065 ALSACE TWP		
	061295 OLEY TWP		
	061415 PIKE TWP		
	061595 RUSCOMBMANOR TWP		
67002	READING S D		
	061442 READING CITY		
067503	SCHUYLKILL VALLEY S D		
107 303	060185 BERN TWP		

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	,
	060393 CENTERPORT BORO		
	060425 CENTRE TWP		
	060903 LEESPORT BORO		
00000	061325 ONTELAUNEE TWP		
068003			
	060213 BERNVILLE BORO		
	060245 BETHEL TWP		
	. 060785 JEFFERSON TWP		
	061355 PENN TWP		
	061925 TULPEHOCKEN TWP		
069103	WILSON S D		
	061025 LOWER HEIDELBERG TWP		
	061683 SINKING SPRING BORO		
	061745 SPRING TWP		
	<ul> <li>* 062223 WYOMISSING BORO</li> </ul>	see Wyomissing Area S D	
069353	WYOMISSING AREA S D		
	062133 WEST READING BORO		
	* 062223 WYOMISSING BORO	see Wilson S D	
BI AIR TAY	COLLECTION DISTRICT		
070502	ALTOONA AREA S D		
010002	070062 ALTOONA CITY		
	070425 LOGAN TWP		
	* 070665 TYRONE TWP	see Tyrone Area S D	
071003	BELLWOOD-ANTIS S D		
011000	070095 ANTIS TWP		
	070123 BELLWOOD BORO		
071504	CLAYSBURG-KIMMEL S D		
071004	050485 KIMMEL TWP		
	070305 GREENFIELD TWP		
073503	HOLLIDAYSBURG AREA S D		
075505	070035 ALLEGHENY TWP		
	070155 BLAIR TWP		
	070213 DUNCANSVILLE BORO		
	070245 FRANKSTOWN TWP		
	070333 HOLLIDAYSBURG BORO 070395 JUNIATA TWP		
077503	070483 NEWRY BORO SPRING COVE S D		
077505			
	070275 FREEDOM TWP		
	070365 HUSTON TWP		
	070453 MARTINSBURG BORO		
	070515 NORTH WOODBURY TWP		
	070543 ROARING SPRING BORO		· .
	070605 TAYLOR TWP		
078003	TYRONE AREA S D		
	070575 SNYDER TWP		
	070633 TYRONE BORO		
	* 070665 TYRONE TWP	see Altoona Area S D	
	140965 TAYLOR TWP		
	310093 BIRMINGHAM BORO		
	310425 FRANKLIN TWP		

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLEC	CTION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	311385 WARRIORS MARK TWP	
079004		· · · · ·
	070185 CATHARINE TWP	
	070693 WILLIAMSBURG BORO	
	070725 WOODBURY TWP	
RRADEORD	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
080503	ATHENS AREA S D	
000000	080153 ATHENS BORO	
	080185 ATHENS TWP	
	080755 RIDGEBURY TWP	
	080875 SHESHEQUIN TWP	
	080905 SMITHFIELD TWP	
	081295 ULSTER TWP	
081003	CANTON AREA S D	
	080273 CANTON BORO	
	080305 CANTON TWP	
	080485 LEROY TWP	
	410755 MCINTYRE TWP	
	410785 MCNETT TWP	
	591085 UNION TWP	
083004	NORTHEAST BRADFORD S D	
	080453 LERAYSVILLE BORO	
	080665 ORWELL TWP	
	080725 PIKE TWP	
	080783 ROME BORO	
	080815 ROME TWP	
	081325 WARREN TWP	
	** 081445 WINDHAM TWP	see - Wyoming County TCD, Tunkhannock Area S D
086003	SAYRE AREA S D	
	080515 LITCHFIELD TWP	
	080843 SAYRE BORO	
	080963 SOUTH WAVERLY BORO	
086503	TOWANDA AREA S D	
	080125 ASYLUM TWP	
	080365 FRANKLIN TWP	
	080543 MONROE BORO	
	080575 MONROE TWP	
	080635 NORTH TOWANDA TWP	•
	081025 STANDING STONE TWP	
	081143 TOWANDA BORO	
	081175 TOWANDA TWP	
	081535 WYSOX TWP	
086653	TROY AREA S D	
	080033 ALBA BORO	
	080095 ARMENIA TWP	
	080213 BURLINGTON BORO	
	080245 BURLINGTON TWP	
	080335 COLUMBIA TWP	
	080395 GRANVILLE TWP	
	080935 SOUTH CREEK TWP	
	080995 SPRINGFIELD TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	081083 SYLVANIA BORO	
	081203 TROY BORO	
	081235 TROY TWP	
	081355 WELLS TWP	
	081385 WEST BURLINGTON TWP	
089003	WYALUSING AREA S D	
	080065 ALBANY TWP	
	080425 HERRICK TWP	
	080603 NEW ALBANY BORO	
	080695 OVERTON TWP	
	081055 STEVENS TWP	
	081115 TERRY TWP	
	081265 TUSCARORA TWP	
	081415 WILMOT TWP	
	081473 WYALUSING BORO	
	081505 WYALUSING TWP	
	660035 BRAINTRIM TWP	
	660243 LACEYVILLE BORO	
	660695 WINDHAM TWP	
BUCKSTAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
091002	BENSALEM TOWNSHIP S D	
	090065 BENSALEM TWP	
091303	BRISTOL BORO S D	
	090123 BRISTOL BORO	
091352	BRISTOL TOWNSHIP S D	
00,002	090154 BRISTOL TWP	
092002	CENTENNIAL S D	
002002	090513 IVYLAND BORO	
	091415 UPPER SOUTHAMPTON TWP	
	091445 WARMINSTER TWP	
092102	CENTRAL BUCKS S D	
002102	090185 BUCKINGHAM TWP	
	090213 CHALFONT BORO	
	090243 DOYLESTOWN BORO	
	090275 DOYLESTOWN TWP	
	090753 NEW BRITAIN BORO	
	** 090785 NEW BRITAIN TWP	see Montgomery County TCD, North Penn S D
	091025 PLUMSTEAD TWP	
	091475 WARRINGTON TWP	
	091505 WARWICK TWP	
092353	COUNCIL ROCK S D	
	090843 NEWTOWN BORO	
	090875 NEWTOWN TWP	
	090935 NORTHAMPTON TWP	
	091385 UPPER MAKEFIELD TWP	
	091565 WRIGHTSTOWN TWP	
097203	MORRISVILLE BORO S D	
031203	090723 MORRISVILLE BORO	
097502	NESHAMINY S D	
09/302	090483 HULMEVILLE BORO	
	090543 LANGHORNE BORO	
	*	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLEC	CTION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
L		
	090573 LANGHORNE MANOR BORO	
	090635 LOWER SOUTHAMPTON TWP	
	090665 MIDDLETOWN TWP	
	090963 PENNDEL BORO	
097604	NEW HOPE-SOLEBURY S D	
	090813 NEW HOPE BORO	
	091235 SOLEBURY TWP	
098003	PALISADES S D	
	090095 BRIDGETON TWP	
	090335 DURHAM TWP	
	090905 NOCKAMIXON TWP	
	** 091143 RIEGELSVILLE BORO	see Northampton County TCD, Easton Area S D
	091265 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
	091295 TINICUM TWP	
098103	PENNRIDGE S D	
	090035 BEDMINSTER TWP	
	090303 DUBLIN BORO	
	090365 EAST ROCKHILL TWP	
	090455 HILLTOWN TWP	
	090993 PERKASIE BORO	•
	091173 SELLERSVILLE BORO	
	091203 SILVERDALE BORO	
	091535 WEST ROCKHILL TWP	
098202	PENNSBURY S D	
000202	090395 FALLS TWP	
	090605 LOWER MAKEFIELD TWP	•
	091353 TULLYTOWN BORO	
	091593 YARDLEY BORO	
098403	QUAKERTOWN COMMUNITY S D	
000100	090425 HAYCOCK TWP	
	090695 MILFORD TWP	
	091053 QUAKERTOWN BORO	
	091085 RICHLAND TWP	
	091113 RICHLANDTOWN BORO	
	091323 TRUMBAUERSVILLE BORO	
	031323 TROMDAGENOVIELE DORO	
BUTLER TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
101252	BUTLER AREA S D	
101202	100182 BUTLER CITY	
	100214 BUTLER TWP	
	100275 CENTER TWP	
	100425 CLEARFIELD TWP	
	100513 CONNOQUENESSING BORO	
	100545 CONNOQUENESSING TWP	
	100633 EAST BUTLER BORO	
	101175 OAKLAND TWP	
	101445 SUMMIT TWP	
033053	FREEPORT AREA S D	
	030453 FREEPORT BORO	
	031145 SOUTH BUFFALO TWP	
	100155 BUFFALO TWP	
103603	KARNS CITY AREA S D	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	030185 BRADYS BEND TWP	
	030905 PERRY TWP	
	031175 SUGARCREEK TWP	
	100123 BRUIN BORO	
	100363 CHICORA BORO	
	100605 DONEGAL TWP	
	100723 FAIRVIEW BORO	
	100755 FAIRVIEW TWP 100963 KARNS CITY BORO	
	101205 PARKER TWP	
	101205 PARKER TWP 101263 PETROLIA BORO	
· .	160095 BRADY TWP	
	160213 EAST BRADY BORO	
105003	MARS AREA S D	
105005	100035 ADAMS TWP	
	101053 ADAMS TWP 101053 MARS BORO	
	101115 MIDDLESEX TWP	
	101473 VALENCIA BORO	
105353	MONITEAU S D	
100000	100305 CHERRY TWP	
	100333 CHERRY VALLEY BORO	
	100395 CLAY TWP	
	100485 CONCORD TWP	
	100663 EAU CLAIRE BORO	
	101025 MARION TWP	
	101505 VENANGO TWP	
	101535 WASHINGTON TWP	
	101593 WEST SUNBURY BORO	
107503	SLIPPERY ROCK AREA S D	
	100095 BRADY TWP	
	100815 FRANKLIN TWP	
	100873 HARRISVILLE BORO	
	101085 MERCER TWP	
	101145 MUDDY CREEK TWP	
	101293 PORTERSVILLE BORO	
	101323 PROSPECT BORO	
	101383 SLIPPERY ROCK BORO	
	101415 SLIPPERY ROCK TWP	
	101563 WEST LIBERTY BORO	
	101655 WORTH TWP	
107803	SOUTH BUTLER CO S D	
	100455 CLINTON TWP	
	100935 JEFFERSON TWP	
	101235 PENN TWP	
	101353 SAXONBURG BORO	
	101625 WINFIELD TWP	
107903	SENECA VALLEY S D	
	100243 CALLERY BORO	
	100575 CRANBERRY TWP	
	100693 EVANS CITY BORO	
	100785 FORWARD TWP	
	100843 HARMONY BORO	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECT		
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	10750
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	100905 JACKSON TWP 100995 LANCASTER TWP	
	101363 SEVEN FIELDS BORO	
	101683 ZELIENOPLE BORO	
	TOTOGS ZELIENOPEE BORG	
CAMBRIA TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
110603	BLACKLICK VALLEY S D	
	110185 BLACKLICK TWP	
	111233 NANTY GLO BORO	
	111743 VINTONDALE BORO	
111203	CAMBRIA HEIGHTS S D	
	110273 CARROLLTOWN BORO	
	110333 CHEST SPRINGS BORO	
	110365 CHEST TWP	
	110395 CLEARFIELD TWP	
	110635 EAST CARROLL TWP	
	110785 ELDER TWP	
	110963 HASTINGS BORO	
	111263 PATTON BORO	
	111805 WEST CARROLL TWP	
111303	CENTRAL CAMBRIA S D	
	110245 CAMBRIA TWP	
	110723 EBENSBURG BORO	
	110995 JACKSON TWP	
111403	CONEMAUGH VALLEY S D	
	110425 CONEMAUGH TWP	
	110543 DAISYTOWN BORO	
	110663 EAST CONEMAUGH BORO	
	110695 EAST TAYLOR TWP	,
	110843 FRANKLIN BORO	
112003	FERNDALE AREA S D	
	110213 BROWNSTOWN BORO	
	110573 DALE BORO	
	110813 FERNDALE BORO	
	111083 LORAIN BORO	
	111175 MIDDLE TAYLOR TWP	
112203	FOREST HILLS S D	
	110035 ADAMS TWP	
	110515 CROYLE TWP	
	110753 EHRENFELD BORO	
	111473 SOUTH FORK BORO	
	111593 SUMMERHILL BORO	
	111625 SUMMERHILL TWP	
	111923 WILMORE BORO	
112502	GREATER JOHNSTOWN S D	
	* 110933 GEISTOWN BORO	see Richland S D
	111022 JOHNSTOWN CITY	
	111145 LOWER YODER TWP	
	111564 STONYCREEK TWP	
	111835 WEST TAYLOR TWP	
114503	NORTHERN CAMBRIA S D	
	110155 BARR TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
30 10	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
		NOTES
	111243 NORTHERN CAMBRIA BORO	
	111655 SUSQUEHANNA TWP	
116003	PENN CAMBRIA S D	
110005	110065 ALLEGHENY TWP	
	110093 ASHVILLE BORO	
	110453 CRESSON BORO	
	110485 CRESSON BORO	
	110605 DEAN TWP	
	110873 GALLITZIN BORO	
	110905 GALLITZIN TWP 111053 LILLY BORO	
	111205 MUNSTER TWP	
	111413 SANKERTOWN BORO	
	111683 TUNNELHILL BORO	
440000	111775 WASHINGTON TWP	
116303	PORTAGE AREA S D	
	110303 CASSANDRA BORO 111293 PORTAGE BORO	
440500	111325 PORTAGE TWP	
116503		and Creater Jahrataum C.D.
	* 110933 GEISTOWN BORO	see Greater Johnstown S D
440500	111385 RICHLAND TWP	
118503	WESTMONT HILLTOP S D	
· .	111503 SOUTHMONT BORO	
	111715 UPPER YODER TWP 111863 WESTMONT BORO	
	TTROS WESTMONT BORD	
	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
122703	CAMERON CO S D	
122100	120033 DRIFTWOOD BORO	
	120063 EMPORIUM BORO	
	120095 GIBSON TWP	
	120125 GROVE TWP	
	120155 LUMBER TWP	
	120185 PORTAGE TWP	
	120215 SHIPPEN TWP	
CARBON TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
135003	JIM THORPE ARÉA S D	
	130213 JIM THORPE BORO	
	* 130245 KIDDER TWP	see Weatherly Area S D
	130605 PENN FOREST TWP	•
135503	LEHIGHTON AREA S D	
135503	LEHIGHTON AREA S D 130125 EAST PENN TWP	
135503		
135503	130125 EAST PENN TWP	
135503	130125 EAST PENN TWP 130185 FRANKLIN TWP	
135503	130125 EAST PENN TWP 130185 FRANKLIN TWP 130363 LEHIGHTON BORO	<b>*</b>
135503	130125 EAST PENN TWP 130185 FRANKLIN TWP 130363 LEHIGHTON BORO 130425 MAHONING TWP	
135503 136503	130125 EAST PENN TWP 130185 FRANKLIN TWP 130363 LEHIGHTON BORO 130425 MAHONING TWP 130573 PARRYVILLE BORO	м 

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	130395 LOWER TOWAMENSING TWP	
	130543 PALMERTON BORO	
400000	130665 TOWAMENSING TWP	
136603	PANTHER VALLEY S D	
	130273 LANSFORD BORO	
	130483 NESQUEHONING BORO	
	130633 SUMMIT HILL BORO	
	540243 COALDALE BORO	
139004	WEATHERLY AREA S D	
	130153 EAST SIDE BORO	
	* 130245 KIDDER TWP	see Jim Thorpe Area S D
	130305 LAUSANNE TWP	
	130335 LEHIGH TWP	
	130515 PACKER TWP	
	130693 WEATHERLY BORO	
OCNTRE TAY	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
141003	COLLECTION DISTRICT BALD EAGLE AREA S D	
141005	140095 BOGGS TWP	
	140095 BOGGS TWP 140125 BURNSIDE TWP	
	140125 BORNSIDE TWP 140393 HOWARD BORO	
	140393 HOWARD BORD 140425 HOWARD TWP	
	140425 HUSTON TWP	
	140573 MILESBURG BORO	
	140723 PORT MATILDA BORO	
	140723 FORT MATLER BORO	
,	140815 SNOW SHOE DORO	
	140995 UNION TWP	
	141023 UNIONVILLE BORO	
	141085 WORTH TWP	
141103	BELLEFONTE AREA S D	
141100	140033 BELLEFONTE BORO	
	* 140065 BENNER TWP	see State College Area S D
•	140515 MARION TWP	See Olale Obliege / liea O D
	140905 SPRING TWP	
	141055 WALKER TWP	•
147003	PENNS VALLEY AREA S D	
141000	140153 CENTRE HALL BORO	
	140275 GREGG TWP	
	140305 HAINES TWP	
	140545 MILES TWP	
	140603 MILLHEIM BORO	
	140665 PENN TWP	
	140755 POTTER TWP	
148002	STATE COLLEGE AREA S D	
, 1000	* 140065 BENNER TWP	see Bellefonte Area S D
	140185 COLLEGE TWP	
	140245 FERGUSON TWP	
	140335 HALFMOON TWP	
	140365 HARRIS TOWNSHIP	
	140635 PATTON TWP	
	140933 STATE COLLEGE BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID		NOTES
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
CHESTER TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
150503	AVON GROVE S D	
	150063 AVONDALE BORO	
	150695 <sup>.</sup> FRANKLIN TWP	
	150875 LONDON BRITAIN TWP	
	150905 LONDON GROVE TWP	
	151085 NEW LONDON TWP	
	151235 PENN TWP	•
	151923 WEST GROVE BORO	
151902	COATESVILLE AREA S D	
1	150124 CALN TWP	
	150182 COATESVILLE CITY	
	150365 EAST FALLOWFIELD TWP	
	151023 MODENA BORO	
	151355 SADSBURY TWP	
	151413 SOUTH COATESVILLE BORO	
	151655 VALLEY TWP	
	151775 WEST BRANDYWINE TWP	
4 = 0 0 0 0	151805 WEST CALN TWP	
152003	DOWNINGTOWN AREA S D	
	150213 DOWNINGTOWN BORO	
	150275 EAST BRANDYWINE TWP	
	150305 EAST CALN TWP	
	151595 UPPER UWCHLAN TWP	
	151625 UWCHLAN TWP 151685 WALLACE TWP	
	151765 WALLACE TWP 151745 WEST BRADFORD TWP	
	152045 WEST PIKELAND TWP	
153503	GREAT VALLEY S D	
155505	150155 CHARLESTOWN TWP	
	150575 EAST WHITELAND TWP	
	150993 MALVERN BORO	
	152195 WILLISTOWN TWP	
154003	KENNETT CONSOLIDATED S D	
104000	* 150425 EAST MARLBOROUGH TWP	see Unionville-Chadds Ford S D
	150813 KENNETT SQUARE BORO	
	150845 KENNETT TWP	
	151055 NEW GARDEN TWP	
156603	OWEN J ROBERTS S D	
100000	150335 EAST COVENTRY TWP	
	150455 EAST NANTMEAL TWP	
	150545 EAST VINCENT TWP	
	151145 NORTH COVENTRY TWP	
	151445 SOUTH COVENTRY TWP	
	151715 WARWICK TWP	
	152105 WEST VINCENT TWP	
156703	OXFORD AREA S D	
	150485 EAST NOTTINGHAM TWP	
	150635 ELK TWP	
	150965 LOWER OXFORD TWP	
	151173 OXFORD BORO	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECT SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	151565 UPPER OXFORD TWP	
	152015 WEST NOTTINGHAM TWP	
157203	PHOENIXVILLE AREA SD	
	150515 EAST PIKELAND TWP	
	151293 PHOENIXVILLE BORO	
	151385 SCHUYLKILL TWP	
157802	TREDYFFRIN-EASTTOWN S D	
	150605 EASTTOWN TWP	
	151535 TREDYFFRIN TWP	
068103	TWIN VALLEY S D	
	060365 CAERNARVON TWP	
	061243 NEW MORGAN BORO	
	061505 ROBESON TWP	
	150663 ELVERSON BORO	
	150753 HONEY BROOK BORO	
	150785 HONEY BROOK TWP	
	151985 WEST NANTMEAL TWP	
158503	UNIONVILLE-CHADDS FORD S D	
100000	150095 BIRMINGHAM TWP	
	* 150425 EAST MARLBOROUGH TWP	see Kennett Consolidatd S D
	151115 NEWLIN TWP	
	151265 PENNSBURY TWP	
	151325 POCOPSON TWP	
	151955 WEST MARLBOROUGH TWP	
	230125 CHADDS FORD TWP	
450000		
159002	WEST CHESTER AREA S D	
	150245 EAST BRADFORD TWP	
	150395 EAST GOSHEN TWP 151505 THORNBURY TWP	
	151833 WEST CHESTER BORO	
	151895 WEST GOSHEN TWP	
	152135 WEST WHITELAND TWP	
	152165 WESTTOWN TWP	
	231265 THORNBURY TWP	
CI ARION TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
160303	ALLEGHENY-CLARION VALLEY SD	
	030515 HOVEY TWP	
	030842 PARKER CITY	
	100065 ALLEGHENY TWP	
	160303 FOXBURG BORO	
	160665 PERRY TWP	
	160785 RICHLAND TWP	
	160933 ST PETERSBURG BORO	
	610303 EMLENTON BORO	
	610725 RICHLAND TWP	
161203	610845 SCRUBGRASS TWP	
161203	CLARION AREA S D	
161203	CLARION AREA S D 160153 CLARION BORO	
161203	CLARION AREA S D	see Redbank Valley S D

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
161703	CLARION-LIMESTONE AREA S D	
	160185 CLARION TWP	
	160485 LIMESTONE TWP	
	160545 MILLCREEK TWP	
	160963 STRATTANVILLE BORO	
	330243 CORSICA BORO	
	330875 UNION TWP	
166503	KEYSTONE S D	
	160035 ASHLAND TWP	
	160065 BEAVER TWP	·
	160123 CALLENSBURG BORO	
	160245 ELK TWP	
	160393 KNOX BORO	
	160455 LICKING TWP	
	160845 SALEM TWP	
	160873 SHIPPENVILLE BORO	
167504	NORTH CLARION CO S D	
	160275 FARMINGTON TWP	
	160425 KNOX TWP	
	161025 WASHINGTON TWP	
168003	REDBANK VALLEY S D	
	030665 MADISON TWP	
	030695 MAHONING TWP	
	031025 REDBANK TWP	
	031113 SOUTH BETHLEHEM BORO	
	160333 HAWTHORN BORO	
	* 160575 MONROE TWP	see Clarion Area S D
	160603 NEW BETHLEHEM BORO	see Glanon Alea 5 D
	160725 PORTER TWP	
	160755 REDBANK TWP	
160002		
169003		
	160515 MADISON TWP	
	160695 PINEY TWP	
	160813 RIMERSBURG BORO	
	160903 SLIGO BORO	
	160995 TOBY TWP	
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
171003	CLEARFIELD AREA S D	
171003	170185 BRADFORD TWP	
	170185 BRADFORD TWP 170393 CLEARFIELD BORO	
	170485 COVINGTON TWP	
	170635 GIRARD TWP	
	170695 GOSHEN TWP	
	171025 LAWRENCE TWP	
	171295 PINE TWP	
171803	CURWENSVILLE AREA S D	
	170513 CURWENSVILLE BORO	
	170605 FERGUSON TWP	
	170753 GRAMPIAN BORO	
	170785 GREENWOOD TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

.

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts \*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT		
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	171053 LUMBER CITY BORO	·
	171235 PENN TWP	
	171265 PIKE TWP	
172003	DUBOIS AREA S D	
	170125 BLOOM TWP	
	170215 BRADY TWP	
	170572 DUBOIS CITY	
	170875 HUSTON TWP	
	171355 SANDY TWP	
	171383 TROUTVILLE BORO	
	171415 UNION TWP	
	330303 FALLS CREEK BORO	
	330663 REYNOLDSVILLE BORO	
	330813 SYKESVILLE BORO 330965 WINSLOW TWP	
173003	GLENDALE S D	
175005	111355 READE TWP	
	111895 WHITE TWP	
	170035 BECCARIA TWP	
	170423 COALPORT BORO	
	170903 IRVONA BORO	
173504	HARMONY AREA S D	
	170305 BURNSIDE TWP	
	170335 CHEST TWP	
	171473 WESTOVER BORO	
	320333 CHERRY TREE BORO	
175003	MOSHANNON VALLEY S D	
	170095 BIGLER TWP	
	170243 BRISBIN BORO	
	170663 GLEN HOPE BORO	
	170815 GULICH TWP	
	170843 HOUTZDALE BORO	
	170935 JORDAN TWP	
	171323 RAMEY BORO	
	171505 WOODWARD TWP	
177003	PHILIPSBURG-OSCEOLA AREA S D	
	140693 PHILIPSBURG BORO	
	140785 RUSH TWP	
	170155 BOGGS TWP	
	170363 CHESTER HILL BORO	
	170545 DECATUR TWP	
	171203 OSCEOLA MILLS BORO	
470000	171443 WALLACETON BORO	
179003		
	170455 COOPER TWP 170725 GRAHAM TWP	
	170965 KARTHAUS TWP	
	171115 MORRIS TWP 180845 WEST KEATING TWP	· · · ·
	100045 WEST REATING IWP	
CUNTON TAY	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
183602	KEYSTONE CENTRAL S D	
100002	ALIGIUME CENTRALS D	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	140215 CURTIN TWP	
	140485 LIBERTY TWP	
	180035 ALLISON TWP	
	180095 BALD EAGLE TWP	
	180123 BEECH CREEK BORO 180155 BEECH CREEK TWP	
	180185 CASTANEA TWP	
	180215 CHAPMAN TWP	
	180245 COLEBROOK TWP	
	180305 DUNNSTABLE TWP	
	180335 EAST KEATING TWP	
	180363 FLEMINGTON BORO	
	180395 GALLAGHER TWP	
	180425 GREENE TWP	
	180455 GRUGAN TWP	
	180485 LAMAR TWP	
	180515 LEIDY TWP	
	180542 LOCK HAVEN CITY	
	180575 LOGAN TWP	
	180603 LOGANTON BORO	
	180633 MILL HALL BORO	
	180665 NOYES TWP	
	** 180695 PINE CREEK TWP	see Lycoming TCD, Jersey Shore Area S D
	180725 PORTER TWP	
	180753 RENOVO BORO	
	180783 SOUTH RENOVO BORO	
	180815 WAYNE TWP	
	180875 WOODWARD TWP	
	530755 STEWARDSON TWP	
COLUMBIA TA	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
91004	BENTON AREA S D	
	190063 BENTON BORO	
	190095 BENTON TWP	
	190395 FISHING CREEK TWP	
	190515 JACKSON TWP	
	190963 STILLWATER BORO	
	190995 SUGARLOAF TWP	
91103	BERWICK AREA S D	
	190123 BERWICK BORO	
	190183 BRIAR CREEK BORO	
	190215 BRIAR CREEK TWP	
	400875 HOLLENBACK TWP	
	401353 NESCOPECK BORO	
	401385 NESCOPECK TWP	
	401745 SALEM TWP	
191203	BLOOMSBURG AREA S D	
101200	190035 BEAVER TWP	
		see Southern Columbia A.S.D.
	190275 CATAVISSA TWP	see Southern Columbia A S D
	190153 BLOOMSBURG TOWN * 190275 CATAWISSA TWP 190485 HEMLOCK TWP 190605 MAIN TWP	see Southern Columbia A S D

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
104602	190695 MONTOUR TWP		
191503			
	190635 MIFFLIN TWP		
	190725 MT PLEASANT TWP		
	190755 NORTH CENTRE TWP		
	190785 ORANGE TWP		
	190813 ORANGEVILLE BORO		
	190905 SCOTT TWP		
	190935 SOUTH CENTRE TWP		
95004	MILLVILLE AREA S D		
	190455 GREENWOOD TWP		
	190575 MADISON TWP		
	190663 MILLVILLE BORO		
	190845 PINE TWP		
97503	SOUTHERN COLUMBIA A S D		
	190243 CATAWISSA BORO		
	* 190275 CATAWISSA TWP	see Bloomsburg Area S D	
	190335 CLEVELAND TWP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	190425 FRANKLIN TWP		
	190545 LOCUST TWP		
	190875 ROARING CREEK TWP		
	490605 RALPHO TWP		
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT		
01033			
	200273 CONNEAUT LAKE BORO		
	200305 CONNEAUT TWP		
	200333 CONNEAUTVILLE BORO		
	200425 EAST FALLOWFIELD TWP		
	200515 GREENWOOD TWP		
	200603 LINESVILLE BORO		
	200665 NORTH SHENANGO TWP		
	200725 PINE TWP		
	200875 SADSBURY TWP		
	201025 SPRING TWP		
	201053 SPRINGBORO BORO		
	201115 SUMMERHILL TWP		
	201145 SUMMIT TWP		
	201415 WEST FALLOWFIELD TWP		
201352	CRAWFORD CENTRAL S D		
	200243 COCHRANTON BORO		
	200395 EAST FAIRFIELD TWP		
	200485 FAIRFIELD TWP		
	200632 MEADVILLE CITY		
	201265 UNION TWP		
	201355 VERNON TWP		
	201335 VERNON TWP 201385 WAYNE TWP	-	
	201385 WATNE TWP 201445 WEST MEAD TWP		
122004	430305 FRENCH CREEK TWP		
133604			
	200935 SOUTH SHENANGO TWP		

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	201475 WEST SHENANGO TWP	
	430335 GREENE TWP	
	430543 JAMESTOWN BORO	-
204703	PENNCREST S D	
204103	200035 ATHENS TWP	
	200123 BLOOMING VALLEY BORO	
	200153 CAMBRIDGE SPRINGS BORO	
	200185 CAMBRIDGE TWP	
	200365 CUSSEWAGO TWP	
	200455 EAST MEAD TWP	
	200455 EAST MEAD TWP 200545 HAYFIELD TWP	
	200755 RANDOLPH TWP	
	200785 RICHMOND TWP	
	200815 ROCKDALE TWP	
	200903 SAEGERTOWN BORO	
	201085 STEUBEN TWP	
	201203 TOWNVILLE BORO	
	201235 TROY TWP	
	201293 VENANGO BORO	
	201325 VENANGO TWP	
	201503 WOODCOCK BORO	
	201535 WOODCOCK TWP	
	610635 PLUM TWP	
617203	TITUSVILLE AREA S D	
	200213 CENTERVILLE BORO	
	200573 HYDETOWN BORO	
	200695 OIL CREEK TWP	
	201172 TITUSVILLE CITY	
	610035 ALLEGHENY TWP	
	610125 CHERRYTREE TWP	
	610545 OILCREEK TWP	
	610603 PLEASANTVILLE BORO	
	620575 SOUTHWEST TWP	
	D TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
210503	BIG SPRING S D	
210000	210095 COOKE TWP	
	210305 LOWER FRANKFORD TWP	
	210335 LOWER MIFFLIN TWP	
	210543 NEWVILLE BORO	<i>'</i>
	210605 NORTH NEWTON TWP	
	210635 PENN TWP	
	210815 SOUTH NEWTON TWP	
	210905 UPPER FRANKFORD TWP	
	210935 UPPER MIFFLIN TWP	
	210995 WEST PENNSBORO TWP	
211003	CAMP HILL S D	
211003	210033 CAMP HILL BORO	
211103	CARLISLE AREA S D	
211103	210063 CARLISLE BORO	
	21005 CARLISLE BORD 210125 DICKINSON TWP	
	210123 DIGRINGON TWP	

### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009 TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME NOTES 210453 MT HOLLY SPRINGS BORO 210575 NORTH MIDDLETON TWP CUMBERLAND VALLEY S D 210184 HAMPDEN TWP 210395 MIDDLESEX TWP 210425 MONROE TWP 210755 SILVER SPRING TWP EAST PENNSBORO AREA S D 210154 EAST PENNSBORO TWP **MECHANICSBURG AREA S D** 210363 MECHANICSBURG BORO 210723 SHIREMANSTOWN BORO 210874 UPPER ALLEN TWP SHIPPENSBURG AREA S D 210215 HOPEWELL TWP 210513 NEWBURG BORO 210663 SHIPPENSBURG BORO 210695 SHIPPENSBURG TWP 210845 SOUTHAMPTON TWP 280423 ORRSTOWN BORO 280515 SOUTHAMPTON TWP SOUTH MIDDLETON S D 210785 SOUTH MIDDLETON TWP WEST SHORE S D 210243 LEMOYNE BORO 210274 LOWER ALLEN TWP 210483 NEW CUMBERLAND BORO 211023 WORMLEYSBURG BORO

see York County TCD, Northeastern York County S D

SD ID

211603

212503

216503

218003

218303

219002

221402

221753

222504

222752

224003

670425 FAIRVIEW TWP 670633 GOLDSBORO BORO 670903 LEWISBERRY BORO

671235 NEWBERRY TWP

CENTRAL DAUPHIN S D 220093 DAUPHIN BORO 220485 LOWER PAXTON TWP 220605 MIDDLE PAXTON TWP 220723 PAXTANG BORO 220753 PENBROOK BORO 220994 SWATARA TWP 221115 WEST HANOVER TWP

DERRY TWP S D 220125 DERRY TWP

HALIFAX AREA S D

220243 HALIFAX BORO 220275 HALIFAX TWP 220395 JACKSON TWP 221085 WAYNE TWP

220302 HARRISBURG CITY

HARRISBURG CITY S D

LOWER DAUPHIN S D

\*\*

DAUPHIN TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TON DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
5010	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
		NOTES
	220065 CONEWAGO TWP	
	220155 EAST HANOVER TWP	
,	220363 HUMMELSTOWN BORO	
	220455 LONDONDERRY TWP	
	220905 SOUTH HANOVER TWP	
22002	MIDDLETOWN AREA S D	
226003	220514 LOWER SWATARA TWP	
	220633 MIDDLETOWN BORO 220843 ROYALTON BORO	
000400		
226103	MILLERSBURG AREA S D	
	220693 MILLERSBURG BORO	
	221025 UPPER PAXTON TWP	
228003	STEELTON-HIGHSPIRE S D	
	220333 HIGHSPIRE BORO	
	220933 STEELTON BORO	
228303	SUSQUEHANNA TWP S D	
	220964 SUSQUEHANNA TWP	
229003	UPPER DAUPHIN AREA S D	
	220033 BERRYSBURG BORO	
	220183 ELIZABETHVILLE BORO	
	220213 GRATZ BORO	
	220425 JEFFERSON TWP	
	220543 LYKENS BORO	
	220575 LYKENS TWP	
	220665 MIFFLIN TWP	
	220783 PILLOW BORO	
	221055 WASHINGTON TWP	
548803	WILLIAMS VALLEY S D	
040000	220875 RUSH TWP	
	221145 WICONISCO TWP	
	221175 WILLIAMS TWP	
	221203 WILLIAMSTOWN BORO	
	541355 PORTER TWP	
	541743 TOWER CITY BORO	
	541743 TOWER CITT BORD	
	AX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
231232	CHESTER-UPLAND S D	
231232	230182 CHESTER CITY	
	230245 CHESTER TWP	
	231353 UPLAND BORO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
231303	CHICHESTER S D	
	230664 LOWER CHICHESTER TWP	
	230693 MARCUS HOOK BORO	
	231323 TRAINER BORO	
	231384 UPPER CHICHESTER TWP	
234103	GARNET VALLEY S D	
	230095 BETHEL TWP	
	230213 CHESTER HEIGHTS BORO	
	230365 CONCORD TWP	,
234502	HAVERFORD TWP S D	
	230604 HAVERFORD TWP	
235103	INTERBORO S D	

ACT 32 OF 2008

EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts \*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	230573 GLENOLDEN BORO	
	230933 NORWOOD BORO	
	230993 PROSPECT PARK BORO	
	231294 TINICUM TWP	
235502	MARPLE NEWTOWN S D	
200002	230724 MARPLE TWP	
	230905 NEWTOWN TWP	
236903	PENN-DELCO S D	
	230064 ASTON TWP	
	230153 BROOKHAVEN BORO	
	230963 PARKSIDE BORO	
237603	RADNOR TOWNSHIP S D	
	231024 RADNOR TWP	
237702	RIDLEY S D	
	230483 EDDYSTONE BORO	
	231053 RIDLEY PARK BORO	
	231084 RIDLEY TWP	
237903	ROSE TREE MEDIA S D	
	230515 EDGMONT TWP	
	230753 MEDIA BORO	
	230785 MIDDLETOWN TWP	
	231445 UPPER PROVIDENCE TWP	
238402	SOUTHEAST DELCO S D	
	230303 COLLINGDALE BORO	
	230424 DARBY TWP	
	230543 FOLCROFT BORO	
	231173 SHARON HILL BORO	
238502	SPRINGFIELD S D	
	230843 MORTON BORO	
	231204 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
239452	UPPER DARBY S D	
	230273 CLIFTON HEIGHTS BORO	
	230813 MILLBOURNE BORO	
	231414 UPPER DARBY TWP	
239603	WALLINGFORD-SWARTHMORE S D	
	230874 NETHER PROVIDENCE TWP	
	231113 ROSE VALLEY BORO	
	231143 RUTLEDGE BORO	
	231233 SWARTHMORE BORO	
239652	WILLIAM PENN S D	
	230033 ALDAN BORO	
	230333 COLWYN BORO	
	230393 DARBY BORO	
	230453 EAST LANSDOWNE BORO	
	230633 LANSDOWNE BORO	
	231473 YEADON BORO	
FIKTAYCOL	LECTION DISTRICT	
243503	JOHNSONBURG AREA S D	
	240213 JOHNSONBURG BORO	
	** 240213 JOHNSONBURG BURG ** 240245 JONES TWP	see Mckean County TCD, Kane Area S D
	* 240335 RIDGWAY TWP	see Ridgway Area S D

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	NOTES
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
246003	RIDGWAY AREA S D	
	** 240155 HORTON TWP	see Jefferson County TCD, Brockway Area S D
	240303 RIDGWAY BORO	
	* 240335 RIDGWAY TWP	see Johnsonburg Area S D
	240365 SPRING CREEK TWP	
248003	ST MARYS AREA S D	
	240035 BENEZETTE TWP	
	240095 FOX TWP	
	240185 JAY TWP	
	240392 ST. MARYS CITY	
	240392 31. WAR 13 CIT 1	•.
RIE TAX CO	LLECTION DISTRICT	
51453	CORRY AREA S D	
.51455	200965 SPARTA TWP	
	200993 SPARTANSBURG BORO	
	250095 CONCORD TWP	
	250152 CORRY CITY	
	250273 ELGIN BORO	
	251175 WAYNE TWP	
	620155 COLUMBUS TWP	
	620605 SPRING CREEK TWP	
52602	ERIE CITY S D	
	250332 ERIE CITY	
253303	FAIRVIEW S D	
	250395 FAIRVIEW TWP	
253553	FORT LEBOEUF S D	
200000	250665 LE BOEUF TWP	
	250753 MILL VILLAGE BORO	
	250935 SUMMIT TWP	
	251083 WATERFORD BORO	
	251115 WATERFORD TWP	
253903	GENERAL MCLANE S D	
	250243 EDINBORO BORO	
	250425 FRANKLIN TWP	,
	250695 MCKEAN TWP	
	250723 MCKEAN BORO	
	251055 WASHINGTON TWP	
254053	GIRARD S D	
	250453 GIRARD BORO	
	250485 GIRARD TWP	
	250603 LAKE CITY BORO	
254353	HARBOR CREEK S D	
204000	250575 HARBORCREEK TWP	
256553		
	250634 LAWRENCE PARK TWP	
	251203 WESLEYVILLE BORO	
257602	MILLCREEK TOWNSHIP S D	
	250785 MILLCREEK TWP	
258303	NORTH EAST S D	
	250813 NORTH EAST BORO	
	250845 NORTH EAST TWP	
258503	NORTHWESTERN S D	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLEC	TION	ISTRICT	
SD ID		SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
		MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
		250033 ALBION BORO	
		250125 CONNEAUT TWP	
		250183 CRANESVILLE BORO	
		250305 ELK CREEK TWP	
		250873 PLATEA BORO	
		250905 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
259103		UNION CITY AREA S D	
		200095 BLOOMFIELD TWP	
		250963 UNION CITY BORO	
		250995 UNION TWP	
259703		WATTSBURG AREA S D	
		250065 AMITY TWP	
		250515 GREENE TWP	
		250545 GREENFIELD TWP	
		251025 VENANGO TWP	
		251143 WATTSBURG BORO	
	V	LEATION DISTRICT	
	X COL	LECTION DISTRICT	
260303		ALBERT GALLATIN AREA S D 260333 FAIRCHANCE BORO	
		260425 GEORGES TWP	
	*	260425 GEORGES TWP 260455 GERMAN TWP	see Uniontown Area S D
		260633 MASONTOWN BORO	see oniontown Alca o D
		260725 NICHOLSON TWP	
		260873 POINT MARION BORO	
		260963 SMITHFIELD BORO	
		261085 SPRINGHILL TWP	
260803		BROWNSVILLE AREA S D	
		260063 BROWNSVILLE BORO	
		260095 BROWNSVILLE TWP	
		260575 LUZERNE TWP	
		260905 REDSTONE TWP	
	**	631893 WEST BROWNSVILLE BORO	see Washington County TCD, California A S D
261302		CONNELLSVILLE AREA S D	
		260125 BULLSKIN TWP	
		260152 CONNELLSVILLE CITY	
		260185 CONNELLSVILLE TWP	
		260213 DAWSON BORO	
		260243 DUNBAR BORO	
		260275 DUNBAR TWP	
		260935 SALTLICK TWP	
		260993 SOUTH CONNELLSVILLE BORO	
		261055 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
		261203 VANDERBILT BORO	
262903			
		260515 JEFFERSON TWP	
		260545 LOWER TYRONE TWP	
		260693 NEWELL BORO	
		260815 PERRY TWP	
264002		260843 PERRYOPOLIS BORO	
264003		LAUREL HIGHLANDS S D	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	* 260665 MENALLEN TWP	see Uniontown Area S D
	260755 NORTH UNION TWP	
	261025 SOUTH UNION TWP	
268003	UNIONTOWN AREA S D	
200003	260395 FRANKLIN TWP	
	* 260455 GERMAN TWP	see Albert Gallatin A S D
	260485 HENRY CLAY TWP	See Abert Galatin A G D
	260603 MARKLEYSBURG BORO	
	* 260665 MENALLEN TWP	see Laurel Highlands S D
	260783 OHIOPYLE BORO	see Ladier Highlands O D
	261115 STEWART TWP	
	261142 UNIONTOWN CITY	
	261265 WHARTON TWP	
EODEST TA	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
272003	FOREST AREA S D	
272003	240275 MILLSTONE TWP	
	270035 BARNETT TWP	
	270055 BARNETT TWP	
	270005 GREEN TWP	
	270035 HARMONT TWP 270125 HICKORY TWP	
	270125 HICKORT TWP 270155 HOWE TWP	
	270135 HOWE TWP	
	270105 JENKS TWP 270215 KINGSLEY TWP	
	270213 KINGSLET TWF 270243 TIONESTA BORO	
	270245 TIONESTA BORO 270275 TIONESTA TWP	
	610695 PRESIDENT TWP	
FRANKLIN	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
281302	CHAMBERSBURG AREA S D	
	280063 CHAMBERSBURG BORO	
	280155 GREENE TWP	· · ·
	* 280185 GUILFORD TWP	see Waynesboro Area S D
	280215 HAMILTON TWP	
	280245 LETTERKENNY TWP	
	280275 LURGAN TWP	
282004	FANNETT-METAL S D	·
	280095 FANNETT TWP	
	280335 METAL TOWNSHIP	
	** 500785 TOBOYNE TWP	see Perry County TCD, West Perry S D
283003	GREENCASTLE-ANTRIM S D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	280035 ANTRIM TWP	
	280123 GREENCASTLE BORO	
286003	TUSCARORA S D	
200000	280303 MERCERSBURG BORO	
	280395 MONTGOMERY TWP	
	280455 PETERS TWP	· · · · ·
	280545 ST THOMAS TWP	
	280575 WARREN TWP	
289003	WAYNESBORO AREA S D	and Chambershurg Arcs S.D.
289003	<ul> <li>WAYNESBORO AREA S D</li> <li>280185 GUILFORD TWP</li> <li>280363 MONT ALTO BORO</li> </ul>	see Chambersburg Area S D

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

•

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECT	TON DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	280485 QUINCY TWP	
	280605 WASHINGTON TWP	
	280633 WAYNESBORO BORO	
FULTON TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
291304	CENTRAL FULTON S D	
	290035 AYR TWP	
	290185 LICKING CREEK TWP	
	290213 MCCONNELLSBURG BORO	
	290305 TODD TWP	
292304	FORBES ROAD S D	
	290155 DUBLIN TWP	
	290245 TAYLOR TWP	
	290365 WELLS TWP	
297504	SOUTHERN FULTON S D	
	290065 BELFAST TWP	
	290095 BETHEL TWP	
	290125 BRUSH CREEK TWP	
	290275 THOMPSON TWP	
	290335 UNION TWP	
	290353 VALLEY-HI BORO	
~~~~~~~~~~		
	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
301303		
	300063 CARMICHAELS BORO	
201402	300155 CUMBERLAND TWP CENTRAL GREENE S D	
301403	300215 FRANKLIN TWP	
	300575 PERRY TWP	
	300695 WASHINGTON TWP	
	300725 WAYNE TWP	
	300753 WAYNESBURG BORO	
	300785 WHITELEY TWP	
303503	JEFFERSON-MORGAN S D	
000000	300123 CLARKSVILLE BORO	
	300423 JEFFERSON BORO	
	300455 JEFFERSON TWP	
	300515 MORGAN TWP	
	300603 RICES LANDING BORO	
306503	SOUTHEASTERN GREENE S D	
	300185 DUNKARD TWP	
	300335 GREENE TWP	
	300363 GREENSBORO BORO	
	300485 MONONGAHELA TWP	
308503	WEST GREENE S D	
	300035 ALEPPO TWP	
	300095 CENTER TWP	
	300245 FREEPORT TWP	
	300275 GILMORE TWP	
	300305 GRAY TWP	
	300395 JACKSON TWP	
	300545 MORRIS TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT		
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	5
	300635 RICHHILL TWP		
	300665 SPRINGHILL TWP		
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT		
12503	HUNTINGDON AREA S D		
	310125 BRADY TWP 310455 HENDERSON TWP		
	310513 HUNTINGDON BORO		
	310545 JACKSON TWP		
	310575 JUNIATA TWP		
	310605 LINCOLN TWP		
•	310693 MARKLESBURG BORO		
	310723 MILL CREEK BORO		
	310755 MILLER TWP		
	310845 ONEIDA TWP		
	310905 PENN TWP		
	311145 SMITHFIELD TWP		
	311355 WALKER TWP		
12804	JUNIATA VALLEY S D		
	310033 ALEXANDRIA BORO		
	310065 BARREE TWP		
	310635 LOGAN TWP		
	310785 MORRIS TWP		
	310933 PETERSBURG BORO		
	310965 PORTER TWP		
	311205 SPRUCE CREEK TWP		
	311415 WEST TWP		
16003	MOUNT UNION AREA S D		
	310663 MAPLETON BORO		
	310813 MOUNT UNION BORO		
	311085 SHIRLEY TWP		
	311113 SHIRLEYSBURG BORO		
	311325 UNION TWP		
	440273 KISTLER BORO		
	440393 NEWTON HAMILTON BORO		
17503			
17505	SOUTHERN HUNTINGDON CO 310215 CASS TWP		
	310243 CASS TWP 310243 CASSVILLE BORO		
	310275 CLAY TWP		
	310335 CROMWELL TWP		
	310365 DUBLIN TWP		
	310873 ORBISONIA BORO		
	310993 ROCKHILL BORO		
	311023 SALTILLO BORO		
	311053 SHADE GAP BORO		
	311175 SPRINGFIELD TWP		
	311235 TELL TWP		
	311263 THREE SPRINGS BORO		
	COLLECTION DISTRICT		
21103	BLAIRSVILLE-SALTSBURG SD		

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	320125 BLACK LICK TWP	
	320153 BLAIRSVILLE BORO	
	320245 BURRELL TWP	
	320425 CONEMAUGH TWP	
	320903 SALTSBURG BORO	
	** 321145 YOUNG TWP	see Armstrong County TCD, Apollo-Ridge S D
	650875 LOYALHANNA TWP	
323303	HOMER-CENTER S D	
20000	320305 CENTER TWP	
	320633 HOMER CITY BORO	
323703	INDIANA AREA S D	
20105	320065 ARMSTRONG TWP	
	320663 INDIANA BORO	
	320933 SHELOCTA BORO	
	321115 WHITE TWP	
325203	MARION CENTER AREA S D	
123203	** 320275 CANOE TWP	see Jefferson County TCD, Punxsutawney Area S D
	320453 CREEKSIDE BORO	see Jenerson County TCD, Funxsulawiley Area S D
	320485 EAST MAHONING TWP	
	320523 ERNEST BORO	
	320575 GRANT TWP	
	320723 MARION CENTER BORO	
	320843 PLUMVILLE BORO	
	320875 RAYNE TWP	
	320995 SOUTH MAHONING TWP	
	321025 WASHINGTON TWP	
326303	PENNS MANOR AREA S D	
	320365 CHERRYHILL TWP	
	320393 CLYMER BORO	
	320815 PINE TWP	
327303	PURCHASE LINE S D	
	170065 BELL TWP	
	170273 BURNSIDE BORO	
	171083 MAHAFFEY BORO	
	171143 NEW WASHINGTON BORO	
	171173 NEWBURG BORO	
	320543 GLEN CAMPBELL BORO	
	320605 GREEN TWP	
	320755 MONTGOMERY TWP	
328003	UNITED S D	
	320033 ARMAGH BORO	
	320185 BRUSH VALLEY TWP	
	320215 BUFFINGTON TWP	
	320515 EAST WHEATFIELD TWP	
	321085 WEST WHEATFIELD TWP	
JEFFERSON	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
330703	BROCKWAY AREA S D	
	** 240155 HORTON TWP	see Elk County TCD, Ridgway Area S D
	330153 BROCKWAY BORO	
	330575 POLK TWP	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECT		
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	330935 WASHINGTON TWP	
220002		
330803	BROOKVILLE AREA S D	
	330035 BARNETT TWP	
	330065 BEAVER TWP	
	330183 BROOKVILLE BORO	
	330215 CLOVER TWP	
	330275 ELDRED TWP	
	330365 HEATH TWP	
	330425 KNOX TWP	
	330545 PINE CREEK TWP	
	330725 ROSE TWP	
	330783 SUMMERVILLE BORO	
	330905 WARSAW TWP	
338003		
	320095 BANKS TWP	see Indiana County TCD, Marion Center Area S D
	JZUZI J CANCE TWF	see indiana County TCD, Manon Center Alea 5 D
	320785 NORTH MAHONING TWP	
	330095 BELL TWP	
	330123 BIG RUN BORO	
	330335 GASKILL TWP	
	330395 HENDERSON TWP	
	330455 MCCALMONT TWP	
	330485 OLIVER TWP	
	330515 PERRY TWP 330605 PORTER TWP	
	330633 PUNXSUTAWNEY BORO	
	330695 RINGGOLD TWP	
	330843 TIMBLIN BORO	
	330993 WORTHVILLE BORO	
	331025 YOUNG TWP	
	331023 10010 101	
JUNIATA TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
343603	JUNIATA COUNTY S D	
	340035 BEALE TWP	
	340065 DELAWARE TWP	
	340095 FAYETTE TWP	
	340125 FERMANAGH TWP	
	340185 LACK TWP	
	340213 MIFFLIN BORO	
	340243 MIFFLINTOWN BORO	
	340275 MILFORD TWP	
	340305 MONROE TWP	
	340333 PORT ROYAL BORO	
	340365 SPRUCE HILL TWP	
	340395 SUSQUEHANNA TWP	
	340423 THOMPSONTOWN BORO	
	340455 TURBETT TWP	
	340485 TUSCARORA TWP	
	340515 WALKER TWP	
LACKAMANN	A TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
350303	ABINGTON HEIGHTS S D	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	350035 ABINGTON TWP	
	350213 CLARKS GREEN BORO	
	350243 CLARKS SUMMIT BORO	
	350485 GLENBURN TWP	
	350815 NEWTON TWP	
	350845 NORTH ABINGTON TWP	
	350935 RANSOM TWP	
	351055 SOUTH ABINGTON TWP	
351303	CARBONDALE AREA S D	
	350152 CARBONDALE CITY	
	350455 FELL TWP	
352203	DUNMORE S D	
	350393 DUNMORE BORO	
354603	LAKELAND S D	
	350185 CARBONDALE TWP	
	350515 GREENFIELD TWP	
	350573 JERMYN BORO	
	350723 MAYFIELD BORO	
	350995 SCOTT TWP	
355503	MID VALLEY S D	
	350363 DICKSON CITY BORO	
	350903 OLYPHANT BORO	
	351143 THROOP BORO	
356503	NORTH POCONO S D	
	350275 CLIFTON TWP	
	350305 COVINGTON TWP	
	350425 ELMHURST TWP	
	350545 JEFFERSON TWP	
	350695 MADISON TWP	
	350783 MOSCOW BORO	
	350965 ROARING BROOK TWP	
	351085 SPRING BROOK TWP	
	351135 THORNHURST TWP	
	640425 LEHIGH TWP	
356603	OLD FORGE S D	
	350873 OLD FORGE BORO	
357003	RIVERSIDE S D	
	350753 MOOSIC BORO	
057400	351113 TAYLOR BORO	
357402	SCRANTON CITY S D	
050400	351022 SCRANTON CITY	
358403		
	350063 ARCHBALD BORO	
	350123 BLAKELY BORO	
	350603 JESSUP BORO	
LANCASTES		
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
361303		
	360033 ADAMSTOWN BORO	
	360363 DENVER BORO	·
	360455 EAST COCALICO TWP	
	361715 WEST COCALICO TWP	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
61503	COLUMBIA BORO S D	• • • •	
01000	360273 COLUMBIA BORO		
61703	CONESTOGA VALLEY S D		
01705	360605 EAST LAMPETER TWP		
	361625 UPPER LEACOCK TWP		
	361775 WEST EARL TWP		
60000			
62203	DONEGAL S D		
	360485 EAST DONEGAL TWP		
	361083 MARIETTA BORO		
	361203 MOUNT JOY BORO		
	* 361235 MT JOY TWP	see Elizabethtown Area S D	
62303	EASTERN LANCASTER CO SD		
	360125 BRECKNOCK TWP		
	360155 CAERNARVON TWP		
	360425 EARL TWP		
	360545 EAST EARL TWP		
	361263 NEW HOLLAND BORO		
	361593 TERRE HILL BORO		
362403	ELIZABETHTOWN AREA S D		
	360335 CONOY TWP	•	
	360723 ELIZABETHTOWN BORO		
	* 361235 MT JOY TWP	see Donegal S D	
	361745 WEST DONEGAL TWP		
362603	EPHRATA AREA S D		
J52000	360063 AKRON BORO		
	360215 CLAY TWP		
	360753 EPHRATA BORO	•	
00100	360785 EPHRATA TWP		
363103			
	360575 EAST HEMPFIELD TWP		
	360633 EAST PETERSBURG BORO		
	361173 MOUNTVILLE BORO		
	361805 WEST HEMPFIELD TWP		
363603	LAMPETER-STRASBURG S D		
	361533 STRASBURG BORO		
	361565 STRASBURG TWP		
	361835 WEST LAMPETER TWP		
364002	LANCASTER S D		
	360842 LANCASTER CITY		
	360875 LANCASTER TWP		
864403	MANHEIM CENTRAL S D		
	360993 MANHEIM BORO		
	361325 PENN TWP		
	361445 RAPHO TWP		
364503	MANHEIM TWP S D		
	361024 MANHEIM TWP		
156503	OCTORARA AREA S D		
	150033 ATGLEN BORO		
	150725 HIGHLAND TWP		
	150935 LONDONDERRY TWP		
	151203 PARKESBURG BORO		

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

	TION DISTRICT	· ·
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
L	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	152075 WEST SADSBURY TWP	
	360183 CHRISTIANA BORO	
	361475 SADSBURY TWP	
365203	PENN MANOR S D	
	360305 CONESTOGA TWP	
	361055 MANOR TWP	
	361115 MARTIC TWP	
	361143 MILLERSVILLE BORO	
	361355 PEQUEA TWP	
365303	PEQUEA VALLEY S D	
	360905 LEACOCK TWP	
	361295 PARADISE TWP	
007000	361505 SALISBURY TWP	
367003		
	360095 BART TWP	
	360245 COLERAIN TWP	
	360395 DRUMORE TWP	
	360515 EAST DRUMORE TWP	
	360665 EDEN TWP	
	360815 FULTON TWP	
	360965 LITTLE BRITAIN TWP 361385 PROVIDENCE TWP	
	361413 QUARRYVILLE BORO	
369003	WARWICK S D	
303003	360695 ELIZABETH TWP	
	360933 LITITZ BORO	
	361655 WARWICK TWP	
LAWRENCE	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
372003	ELLWOOD CITY AREA S D	
	370063 ELLPORT BORO	
	370093 ELLWOOD CITY BORO	
	370395 PERRY TWP	
	* 370693 WAMPUM BORO	see Mohawk Area S D
	370755 WAYNE TWP	
374003	LAUREL S D	
	370155 HICKORY TWP	
	370485 SCOTT TWP	
	370545 SLIPPERY ROCK TWP	
375003	MOHAWK AREA S D	
	370033 BESSEMER BORO	
	370185 LITTLE BEAVER TWP	
	* 370215 MAHONING TWP	see Union Area S D
	370273 NEW BEAVER BORO	
	370365 NORTH BEAVER TWP	
	370563 S.N.P.J. BORO	
	* 370693 WAMPUM BORO	see Ellwood City Area S D
375203	NESHANNOCK TWP S D	•
	370245 NESHANNOCK TWP	
375302	NEW CASTLE AREA S D	
	370302 NEW CASTLE CITY	
	370605 TAYLOR TWP	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
376203	SHENANGO AREA S D 370515 SHENANGO TWP		
	370573 SOUTH NEW CASTLE BORO		
277002			
377003		see Mohawk Area S D	
	* 370215 MAHONING TWP	see Monawk Area 5 D	
279002	370635 UNION TWP		
378003			
	370333 NEW WILMINGTON BORO		
	370425 PLAIN GROVE TWP		
	370455 PULASKI TWP		
	370663 VOLANT BORO		
	370725 WASHINGTON TWP		
	370785 WILMINGTON TWP		
	431385 WILMINGTON TWP		
LEBANON TA	X COLLECTION DISTRICT		
380303	ANNVILLE-CLEONA S D		
	380034 ANNVILLE TWP		
	380093 CLEONA BORO		
	380425 NORTH ANNVILLE TWP		
	380605 SOUTH ANNVILLE TWP		
381303	CORNWALL-LEBANON S D		
	380153 CORNWALL BORO		
	380363 MT GRETNA BORO		
	380455 NORTH CORNWALL TWP		
	380485 NORTH LEBANON TWP		
	380635 SOUTH LEBANON TWP		
	380755 WEST CORNWALL TWP		
382303	EASTERN LEBANON CO S D		
	380215 HEIDELBERG TWP		
	380245 JACKSON TWP		
	380335 MILLCREEK TWP		
	380393 MYERSTOWN BORO		
	380573 RICHLAND BORO		
384603	LEBANON S D		
	380302 LEBANON CITY		
	380784 WEST LEBANON TWP		
385003	NORTHERN LEBANON S D		
	380065 BETHEL TWP		
	380125 COLD SPRING TWP		
	380185 EAST HANOVER TWP		
	380273 JONESTOWN BORO		
	380695 SWATARA TWP		
	380725 UNION TWP		
385303	PALMYRA AREA S D		
	380515 NORTH LONDONDERRY TWP		
	380543 PALMYRA BORO		
	380665 SOUTH LONDONDERRY TWP		
LEHIGH TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT		
390302	ALLENTOWN CITY S D		
	2000C2 ALLENTOWN CITY		

390062 ALLENTOWN CITY

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

,

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
391303	CATASAUQUA AREA S D		
	390093 CATASAUQUA BORO		
	390245 HANOVER TWP		
	480663 NORTH CATASAUQUA BORO		
392303	EAST PENN S D		
392303	390033 ALBURTIS BORO		
	390305 LOWER MACUNGIE TWP		
	390605 UPPER MILFORD TWP		
394503	NORTHERN LEHIGH S D		
	390513 SLATINGTON BORO		
	390665 WASHINGTON TWP		
	480993 WALNUTPORT BORO		
394603	NORTHWESTERN LEHIGH S D		
	390275 HEIDELBERG TWP		
	390365 LOWHILL TWP		,
	390395 LYNN TWP		
	390695 WEISENBERG TWP		
395103	PARKLAND S D		
	390455 NORTH WHITEHALL TWP		
	390544 SOUTH WHITEHALL TWP		
	390575 UPPER MACUNGIE TWP		
395603	SALISBURY TWP S D		
	390484 SALISBURY TWP		
395703	SOUTHERN LEHIGH S D		
	390123 COOPERSBURG BORO		
	390335 LOWER MILFORD TWP		
	390635 UPPER SAUCON TWP		
397803	WHITEHALL-COPLAY S D		
001000	390153 COPLAY BORO		
	390724 WHITEHALL TWP		
	330724 WINTENALE IW		
	X COLLECTION DISTRICT		
	CRESTWOOD S D		
401403			
	400365 DENNISON TWP		
	400395 DORRANCE TWP		
	400605 FAIRVIEW TWP		
	401473 NUANGOLA BORO		
	401493 PENN LAKE PARK BORO		
	401685 RICE TWP		
	401805 SLOCUM TWP		
	402073 WHITE HAVEN BORO		
	402165 WRIGHT TWP		
401603	DALLAS S D		
	400303 DALLAS BORO		
	400335 DALLAS TWP		
	400695 FRANKLIN TWP		
	401115 KINGSTON TWP		
402603	GREATER NANTICOKE AREA S D		
402603	GREATER NANTICOKE AREA S D 400245 CONYNGHAM TWP		

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	401444 NEWPORT TWP	
	401625 PLYMOUTH TWP	
102002	HANOVER AREA S D	
103003		
	400033 ASHLEY BORO	
	400754 HANOVER TWP	
	401833 SUGAR NOTCH BORO	
	401953 WARRIOR RUN BORO	
103302	HAZLETON AREA S D	
	130035 BANKS TWP	
	130063 BEAVER MEADOWS BORO	
	400125 BLACK CREEK TWP	
	400185 BUTLER TWP	
	400213 CONYNGHAM BORO	
	400665 FOSTER TWP	
	400723 FREELAND BORO	
	400815 HAZLE TWP	
	400842 HAZLETON CITY	
	401023 JEDDO BORO	
	401865 SUGARLOAF TWP	
	401983 WEST HAZLETON BORO	
	540425 EAST UNION TWP	
	540725 KLINE TWP	
	540843 MCADOO BORO	
	541115 NORTH UNION TWP	
403903	LAKE-LEHMAN S D	
400000	400783 HARVEYS LAKE BORO	
	400995 JACKSON TWP	
	401175 LAKE TWP	
	401265 LEHMAN TWP	
	401715 ROSS TWP	
	660545 NOXEN TWP	
400000		
406003		
	400575 FAIRMOUNT TWP	
	400935 HUNLOCK TWP	
	400965 HUNTINGTON TWP	
	401413 NEW COLUMBUS BORO	
	401773 SHICKSHINNY BORO	
	401925 UNION TWP	
406602	PITTSTON AREA S D	
	400063 AVOCA BORO	
	400423 DUPONT BORO	
	400453 DURYEA BORO	
	400903 HUGHESTOWN BORO	
	401055 JENKINS TWP	
	401502 PITTSTON CITY	
	401535 PITTSTON TWP	
	402223 YATESVILLE BORO	
408852	WILKES-BARRE AREA S D	
	400095 BEAR CREEK TWP	
	400103 BEAR CREEK VILLAGE BORO	
	400155 BUCK TWP	
	401143 LAFLIN BORO	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	401233 LAUREL RUN BORO	
	401564 PLAINS TWP	
	402102 WILKES BARRE CITY	
	402134 WILKES BARRE TWP	
409203	WYOMING AREA S D	
	400513 EXETER BORO	
	400545 EXETER TWP	
	402013 WEST PITTSTON BORO	
	402043 WEST WYOMING BORO	
	402193 WYOMING BORO	
	660125 EXETER TWP	
409302	WYOMING VALLEY WEST S D	
103302	400273 COURTDALE BORO	
	400483 EDWARDSVILLE BORO	
	400483 EDWARDSVILLE BORG 400633 FORTY FORT BORO	
	401083 KINGSTON BORO	
	401083 KINGSTON BORO 401203 LARKSVILLE BORO	
	401293 LUZERNE BORO	
	401593 PLYMOUTH BORO	
	401653 PRINGLE BORO	
	401893 SWOYERSVILLE BORO	
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
412003	EAST LYCOMING S D	
412005	410395 FRANKLIN TWP	
	410483 HUGHESVILLE BORO	
	410575 JORDAN TWP	
	410845 MILL CREEK TWP	
	410935 MORELAND TWP	
	411115 PENN TWP	
	411173 PICTURE ROCKS BORO	
	411325 SHREWSBURY TWP	
	411535 WOLF TWP	
414003	JERSEY SHORE AREA S D	
	180063 AVIS BORO	
	180275 CRAWFORD TWP	
	** 180695 PINE CREEK TWP	see Clinton County TCD, Keystone Central S D
	410035 ANTHONY TWP	
	410095 BASTRESS TWP	
	410155 BROWN TWP	
	410275 CUMMINGS TWP	
	410543 JERSEY SHORE BORO	
	410635 LIMESTONE TWP	
	410725 MCHENRY TWP	
	410815 MIFFLIN TWP	
	411055 NIPPENOSE TWP	
	411145 PIATT TWP	
	411265 PORTER TWP	
	411265 PORTER TWP 411293 SALLADASBURG BORO	
	411475 WATSON TWP	
414203	LOYALSOCK TOWNSHIP S D 410665 LOYALSOCK TWP	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
415004	MONTGOMERY AREA S D	
	410125 BRADY TWP	
	410215 CLINTON TWP	
	410873 MONTGOMERY BORO	
	411445 WASHINGTON TWP	
415103	MONTOURSVILLE AREA S D	
110100	410185 CASCADE TWP	
	410335 ELDRED TWP	
	410365 FAIRFIELD TWP	
	410425 GAMBLE TWP	
	410903 MONTOURSVILLE BORO	
	411235 PLUNKETTS CREEK TWP	
	411415 UPPER FAIRFIELD TWP	
415303	MUNCY S D	
410000	410963 MUNCY BORO	
	410995 MUNCY CREEK TWP	
	411025 MUNCY TWP	
416103	SOUTH WILLIAMSPORT A S D	
410105	410065 ARMSTRONG TWP	
	410303 DUBOISTOWN BORO	
	411353 SOUTH WILLIAMSPORT BORO	
	411385 SUSQUEHANNA TWP	
417202	WILLIAMSPORT AREA'S D	
417202	410455 HEPBURN TWP	
	410605 LEWIS TWP	
	410695 LYCOMING TWP	
	411085 OLD LYCOMING TWP	
	411502 WILLIAMSPORT CITY	
	411565 WOODWARD TWP	
	411303 WOODWARD TW	
MCKEAN TA	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
420803	BRADFORD AREA S D	
	420062 BRADFORD CITY	
	420095 BRADFORD TWP	
	420155 CORYDON TWP	
	420245 FOSTER TWP	
	420395 LAFAYETTE TWP	
	420423 LEWIS RUN BORO	
422303	KANE AREA S D	
422303	KANE AREA S D 240125 HIGHLAND TWP	
422303		see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D
422303	240125 HIGHLAND TWP	see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D
422303	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP	see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D
422303	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP	see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D
422303	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO	see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D
422303 426003	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO	
	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO 420665 WETMORE TWP	see Elk County TCD, see Johnsonburg Area S D see Potter County TCD, Oswayo Valley S D
	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO 420665 WETMORE TWP OTTO-ELDRED S D	
	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO 420665 WETMORE TWP OTTO-ELDRED S D ** 420125 CERES TWP	
	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO 420665 WETMORE TWP OTTO-ELDRED S D ** 420125 CERES TWP 420183 ELDRED BORO	
	240125 HIGHLAND TWP ** 240245 JONES TWP 420275 HAMILTON TWP 420333 KANE BORO 420483 MT JEWETT BORO 420665 WETMORE TWP OTTO-ELDRED S D ** 420125 CERES TWP 420183 ELDRED BORO 420215. ELDRED TWP	see Potter County TCD, Oswayo Valley S D

.

### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME		
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
	420455 LIBERTY TWP	·	
	420573 PORT ALLEGANY BORO		
	530605 PLEASANT VALLEY TWP		
	530665 ROULETTE TWP	· · · ·	
427503	SMETHPORT AREA S D		
	420305 HAMLIN TWP		
	420365 KEATING TWP		
	420515 NORWICH TWP		
	420605 SERGEANT TWP		
	420633 SMETHPORT BORO		
MERCER TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT		
431304	COMMODORE PERRY S D		
	430095 DEER CREEK TWP		
	430815 OTTER CREEK TWP		
	430845 PERRY TWP		
	430935 SALEM TWP		
	430965 SANDY CREEK TWP		
	431113 SHEAKLEYVILLE BORO		
432503	FARRELL AREA S D		
	430212 FARRELL CITY		
	431353 WHEATLAND BORO		
432803	GREENVILLE AREA S D		
•	430363 GREENVILLE BORO		
	430425 HEMPFIELD TWP		
	431265 SUGAR GROVE TWP		
432903	GROVE CITY AREA S D		
	430393 GROVE CITY BORO		
	430665 LIBERTY TWP		
	430875 PINE TWP		
	431205 SPRINGFIELD TWP		
	431415 WOLF CREEK TWP		
433303	HERMITAGE S D		
	430452 HERMITAGE CITY		
433903			
	430185 FAIRVIEW TWP		
	430483 JACKSON CENTER BORO		
	430515 JACKSON TWP		
	430635 LAKE TWP		
	430725 MILL CREEK TWP		
	430753 NEW LEBANON BORO		
	430785 NEW VERNON TWP		
	430993 SANDY LAKE BORO		
	431025 SANDY LAKE TWP		
	431233 STONEBORO BORO		
	431445 WORTH TWP		
435003			
	430065 COOLSPRING TWP		
	430155 EAST LACKAWANNOCK TWP		
	430245 FINDLEY TWP		
	430575 JEFFERSON TWP		
	430693 MERCER BORO		

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 ÉARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	NOTE2
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
135303	REYNOLDS S D	
	430125 DELAWARE TWP	
	430273 FREDONIA BORO	
	430905 PYMATUNING TWP	
	431325 WEST SALEM TWP	
435603	SHARON CITY S D	
+33003	431052 SHARON CITY	
125702		
435703	SHARPSVILLE AREA S D	
	430033 CLARK BORO	
	431083 SHARPSVILLE BORO	
	431175 SOUTH PYMATUNING TWP	
437503	WEST MIDDLESEX AREA S D	
	430605 LACKAWANNOCK TWP	
	431145 SHENANGO TWP	
	431293 WEST MIDDLESEX BORO	
MIFFI IN TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
444602	MIFFLIN COUNTY S D	
144002	440035 ARMAGH TWP	
	440065 BRATTON TWP	
	440095 BROWN TWP	
	440123 BURNHAM BORO	
	440155 DECATUR TWP	
	440185 DERRY TWP	
	440215 GRANVILLE TWP	
	440243 JUNIATA TERRACE BORO	
	440303 LEWISTOWN BORO	
	440333 MCVEYTOWN BORO	
	440365 MENNO TWP	
	440425 OLIVER TWP	
	440455 UNION TWP	
	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
452003	EAST STROUSBURG AREA S D	
452005	450153 EAST STROUDSBURG BORO	
	450275 MIDDLE SMITHFIELD TWP	
	450485 SMITHFIELD TWP	
	520185 LEHMAN TWP	
	520335 PORTER TWP	
455203	PLEASANT VALLEY S D	
	450065 CHESTNUTHILL TWP	
	450185 ELDRED TWP	
	450395 POLK TWP	
	450455 ROSS TWP	
455403	POCONO MOUNTAIN S D	
	450035 BARRETT TWP	
	450055 COOLBAUGH TWP	
	450245 JACKSON TWP	
	450303 MOUNT POCONO BORO	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

.

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
30 10	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	MONTE MONION ALL'ETT NAME	110120
	450575 TOBYHANNA TWP	
	450605 TUNKHANNOCK TWP	
456003	STROUDSBURG AREA S D	
450005	450123 DELAWARE WATER GAP BORO	
	450215 HAMILTON TWP	
	450515 STROUD TWP	
	450543 STROUDSBURG BORO	
MONTCOMER	Y TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
460302	ABINGTON S D	
+00302	460034 ABINGTON TWP	
	461143 ROCKLEDGE BORO	
460504	BRYN ATHYN S D	
	460123 BRYN ATHYN BORO	
461302	CHELTENHAM TWP S D	
	460154 CHELTENHAM TWP	
461602	COLONIAL S D	
	460213 CONSHOHOCKEN BORO	
	461054 PLYMOUTH TWP	
	461805 WHITEMARSH TWP	
463603	HATBORO-HORSHAM S D	
	460393 HATBORO BORO	
	460485 HORSHAM TWP	· · · ·
463803	JENKINTOWN S D	
	460513 JENKINTOWN BORO	
464502	LOWER MERION S D	
-0-002	460664 LOWER MERION TWP	
	460873 NARBERTH BORO	
464602	LOWER MORELAND TWP S D	
464603	460694 LOWER MORELAND TWP	
465303	METHACTON S D	
	460755 LOWER PROVIDENCE TWP	
	461865 WORCESTER TWP	
465602	NORRISTOWN AREA S D	
	460305 EAST NORRITON TWP	
	460933 NORRISTOWN BORO	
	461744 WEST NORRITON TWP	
465702	NORTH PENN S D	
	** 090785 NEW BRITAIN TWP	see Bucks County TCD, Central Bucks S D
	460423 HATFIELD BORO	
	460454 HATFIELD TWP	
	460543 LANSDALE BORO	
	460845 MONTGOMERY TWP	
	460963 NORTH WALES BORO	
	461385 TOWAMENCIN TWP	
	461505 TOWAMENCIN TWP 461504 UPPER GWYNEDD TWP	
100100		
466103	PERKIOMEN VALLEY S D	
	460183 COLLEGEVILLE BORO	
	460605 LOWER FREDERICK TWP	
	461025 PERKIOMEN TWP	
	461233 SCHWENKSVILLE BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	461413 TRAPPE BORO	•
466303	POTTSGROVE S D	
	460724 LOWER POTTSGROVE TWP	
	461624 UPPER POTTSGROVE TWP	
	461774 WEST POTTSGROVE TWP	
466403	POTTSTOWN S D	
	461083 POTTSTOWN BORO	
467103	SOUDERTON AREA S D	
	460335 FRANCONIA TWP	
	460785 LOWER SALFORD TWP	
	461205 SALFORD TWP	
	461293 SOUDERTON BORO	
	461353 TELFORD BORO	
	461685 UPPER SALFORD TWP	
467203	SPRINGFIELD TWP S D	
10/ 200	461324 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
467303	SPRING-FORD AREA S D	
407 303	151473 SPRING CITY BORO	
	460575 LIMERICK TWP	•
	461173 ROYERSFORD BORO	
	461655 UPPER PROVIDENCE TWP	
468202		
468303		
	461444 UPPER DUBLIN TWP	
468402		
	460093 BRIDGEPORT BORO	
	461565 UPPER MERION TWP	
	461713 WEST CONSHOHOCKEN BORO	
468503	UPPER MORELAND TWP S D	
	461594 UPPER MORELAND TWP	
468603	UPPER PERKIOMEN S D	
	060755 HEREFORD TWP	
	460273 EAST GREENVILLE BORO	
	460363 GREEN LANE BORO	
	460815 MARLBOROUGH TWP	
	460993 PENNSBURG BORO	
	461113 RED HILL BORO	
	461535 UPPER HANOVER TWP	
469303	WISSAHICKON S D	
	460063 AMBLER BORO	
	460635 LOWER GWYNEDD TWP	
	461835 WHITPAIN TWP	
	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
471803	DANVILLE AREA S D	
	470065 COOPER TWP	
	470093 DANVILLE BORO	
	470125 DERRY TWP	
	470155 LIBERTY TWP	
	470215 MAHONING TWP	
	470245 MAYBERRY TWP	
	470275 VALLEY TWP	
	470303 WASHINGTONVILLE BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

TAX COLLECTIC SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	470335 WEST HEMLOCK TWP	
	490633 RIVERSIDE BORO	
	490695 RUSH TWP	
	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
480803	TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT BANGOR AREA S D	
400000	480063 BANGOR BORO	
	480273 EAST BANGOR BORO	
	* 480515 LOWER MT BETHEL TWP	see Easton Area S D
	480813 PORTLAND BORO	
	480843 ROSETO BORO	
	480935 UPPER MT BETHEL TWP	
	481025 WASHINGTON TWP	· · ·
481002	BETHLEHEM AREA S D	
	390213 FOUNTAIN HILL BORO	
	* 480122 BETHLEHEM CITY	see Saucon Valley S D
	480154 BETHLEHEM TWP	
	480363 FREEMANSBURG BORO	
	480425 HANOVER TWP	
483302	EASTON AREA S D	·
	** 091143 RIEGELSVILLE BORO	see Bucks County TCD, Palisades S D
	480302 EASTON CITY	
	480335 FORKS TWP	
	* 480515 LOWER MT BETHEL TWP	see Bangor Area S D
	480725 PALMER TWP	
484803	NAZARETH AREA S D	
	480185 BUSHKILL TWP	,
	480545 LOWER NAZARETH TWP	
	480633 NAZARETH BORO	
	480873 STOCKERTOWN BORO	
	480903 TATAMY BORO	
	480965 UPPER NAZARETH TWP	
484903	NORTHAMPTON AREA S D	
	480035 ALLEN TWP	
	480093 BATH BORO	
	480213 CHAPMAN BORO	
	480245 EAST ALLEN TWP	
	480485 LEHIGH TWP	
	480605 MOORE TWP	
405502	480693 NORTHAMPTON BORO	
485603	PEN ARGYL AREA S D	
	480753 PEN ARGYL BORO	
	480785 PLAINFIELD TWP 481143 WIND GAP BORO	
486003	SAUCON VALLEY S D	
-00000	* 480122 BETHLEHEM CITY	see Bethlehem Area S D
	480453 HELLERTOWN BORO	See Detilienen Area o D
	480433 HELLERTOWN BORD 480575 LOWER SAUCON TWP	
488603	WILSON AREA S D	
-00000	480393 GLENDON BORO	
	480393 GLENDON BORO 481053 WEST EASTON BORO	
	481055 WEST EASTON BORD 481085 WILLIAMS TWP	
	TOTOUS WILLIAND IWF	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	ION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	481113 WILSON BORO	
NORTHUMBER	RLAND TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
493503	LINE MOUNTAIN S D	
	490153 HERNDON BORO	
	490185 JACKSON TWP	
	490215 JORDAN TWP	
	490305 LITTLE MAHANOY TWP	
	490335 LOWER AUGUSTA TWP	
	490365 LOWER MAHANOY TWP	
	490935 UPPER MAHANOY TWP	
	490965 WASHINGTON TWP	
	491025 WEST CAMERON TWP	
	491085 ZERBE TWP	
195003	MILTON AREA S D	
	490125 EAST CHILLISQUAQUE TWP	
	490453 MILTON BORO	
	490875 TURBOT TWP	
	491055 WEST CHILLISQUAQUE TWP	
	600425 WHITE DEER TWP	
495103	MOUNT CARMEL AREA S D	
	190303 CENTRALIA BORO	
	490243 KULPMONT BORO	
	490393 MARION HEIGHTS BORO	
	490483 MT CARMEL BORO	
	490515 MT CARMEL TWP	
496503	SHAMOKIN AREA S D	
	490034 COAL TWP	
	490095 EAST CAMERON TWP	
	490722 SHAMOKIN CITY	
106602	490755 SHAMOKIN TWP	
496603	SHIKELLAMY S D 490543 NORTHUMBERLAND BORO	
	490545 NORTHOMBERLAND BORD 490575 POINT TWP	
	490665 ROCKEFELLER TWP	
	490783 SNYDERTOWN BORO	
	490812 SUNBURY CITY	
	490905 UPPER AUGUSTA TWP	
498003	WARRIOR RUN S D	
400000	470035 ANTHONY TWP	
	470185 LIMESTONE TWP	
	490065 DELAWARE TWP	
	490275 LEWIS TWP	
	490423 MCEWENSVILLE BORO	
	490843 TURBOTVILLE BORO	
	490993 WATSONTOWN BORO	
	600095 GREGG TWP	
	COLLECTION DISTRICT GREENWOOD S D	
503004		
	340155 GREENWOOD TWP 500215 GREENWOOD TWP	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection  $\dot{\ }$  District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLEC	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	500363 LIVERPOOL BORO 500395 LIVERPOOL TWP	
	500395 LIVERPOOL TWP 500483 MILLERSTOWN BORO	
	500463 MILLERS TOWN BORD 500815 TUSCARORA TWP	
504002	NEWPORT S D	
504003	500095 BUFFALO TWP	
	500245 HOWE TWP	
	500305 JUNIATA TWP	
	500455 MILLER TWP	
	500543 NEWPORT BORO	
	500605 OLIVER TWP	
506003	SUSQUENITA S D	
	220815 REED TWP	
	500183 DUNCANNON BORO	
	500423 MARYSVILLE BORO	
	500513 NEW BUFFALO BORO	
	500635 PENN TWP	
	500665 RYE TWP	
	500875 WATTS TWP	
	500905 WHEATFIELD TWP	
508003	WEST PERRY S D	
	500033 BLAIN BORO	
	500063 NEW BLOOMFIELD BORO	
	500125 CARROLL TWP	
	500155 CENTRE TWP	
	500275 JACKSON TWP	
	500333 LANDISBURG BORO	
	500575 NORTHEAST MADISON TWP	
	500695 SAVILLE TWP 500725 SOUTHWEST MADISON TWP	
	500725 SPRING TWP	
	** 500785 TOBOYNE TWP	see Franklin County TCD, Fannett-Metal S D
	500845 TYRONE TWP	
ΡΙΚΕ ΤΑΧ ΟΟ	DLLECTION DISTRICT	
522003	DELAWARE VALLEY S D	
	520065 DELAWARE TWP	
	520095 DINGMAN TWP	
	520213 MATAMORAS BORO	
	520243 MILFORD BORO	
	520275 MILFORD TWP	
	520365 SHOHOLA TWP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	520395 WESTFALL TWP	
648303		
	520035 BLOOMING GROVE TWP 520125 GREENE TWP	
	520125 GREENE TWP 520155 LACKAWAXEN TWP	
	520305 PALMYRA TWP	
•	640245 DREHER TWP	
	640303 HAWLEY BORO	
	640545 PALMYRA TWP	
	640575 PAUPACK TWP	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	N DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	** 640815 TEXAS TWP	see Wayne County TCD, Wayne Highlands S D
POTTER TAX CO	DLLECTION DISTRICT	
530304	AUSTIN AREA S D	
	530093 AUSTIN BORO	· · · · ·
	530455 KEATING TWP	
	530635 PORTAGE TWP	
	530845 SYLVANIA TWP	
	530935 WHARTON TWP	
531304	COUDERSPORT AREA S D	A A North and Detter S.D.
	* 530065 ALLEGANY TWP	see Northern Potter S D
	530183 COUDERSPORT BORO	
	530245 EULALIA TWP	
	530365 HEBRON TWP	
	530425 HOMER TWP	
	530785 SUMMIT TWP	
522004	530815 SWEDEN TWP	
532804	GALETON AREA S D 530035 ABBOTT TWP	
	530273 GALETON BORO	
	* 530395 HECTOR TWP	see Northern Potter S D
	530575 PIKE TWP	
	530905 WEST BRANCH TWP	
	590335 ELK TWP	
	590455 GAINES TWP	
535504	NORTHERN POTTER S D	
000001	* 530065 ALLEGANY TWP	see Coudersport Area S D
	530125 BINGHAM TWP	
	530305 GENESEE TWP	
	530335 HARRISON TWP	
	* 530395 HECTOR TWP	see Galeton Area S D
	530863 ULYSSES BORO	
	530875 ULYSSES TWP	
537504	OSWAYO VALLEY S D	
	** 420125 CERES TWP	see McKean County TCD, Otto-Eldred S D
	530155 CLARA TWP	
	530513 OSWAYO BORO	
	530545 OSWAYO TWP	
	530695 SHARON TWP	
	530723 SHINGLEHOUSE BORO	
00000	AX COLUCTION DISTRICT	
540803	BLUE MOUNTAIN S D 540063 AUBURN BORO	
	540063 ADBURN BORO 540273 CRESSONA BORO	
	540273 CRESSONA BORO 540303 DEER LAKE BORO	
	540303 DEER LARE BORD 540365 EAST BRUNSWICK TWP	
	5410503 NEW RINGGOLD BORO	
	541085 NORTH MANHEIM TWP	
	541173 ORWIGSBURG BORO	
	541955 WAYNE TWP	
	541985 WEST BRUNSWICK TWP	

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection

District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts \*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	`	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
F44E00	MAHANOY AREA S D		
544503	540335 DELANO TWP		
	540573 GILBERTON BORO		
	540783 MAHANOY CITY BORO		
	540765 MAHANOY CHT BORG		
		see Tamagua Area S D	
	* 541505 RUSH TWP 541535 RYAN TWP	See Tamaqua Alea e B	
- 4 - 7 - 0			
544703	MINERSVILLE AREA S D 540155 BRANCH TWP		
	540215 CASS TWP		
	540485 FOSTER TWP		
	540933 MINERSVILLE BORO		
	541445 REILLY TWP		
545003	NORTH SCHUYLKILL S D		
	190365 CONYNGHAM TWP		
	540033 ASHLAND BORO		
	540185 BUTLER TWP		
	540513 FRACKVILLE BORO		
	540603 GIRARDVILLE BORO		
	540633 GORDON BORO		
	541473 RINGTOWN BORO		
	541835 UNION TWP		
546003	PINE GROVE AREA S D		
	540545 FRAILEY TWP		
	541233 PINE GROVE BORO		
	541265 PINE GROVE TWP		
	541773 TREMONT BORO		
	541805 TREMONT TWP		
	541925 WASHINGTON TWP		
546103	POTTSVILLE AREA S D		
	540873 MECHANICSVILLE BORO		
	540963 MT CARBON BORO		
	541145 NORWEGIAN TWP		
	541203 PALO ALTO BORO		
	541293 PORT CARBON BORO		
	541382 POTTSVILLE CITY		
546803	SAINT CLAIR AREA S D		
	540125 BLYTHE TWP		
	540395 EAST NORWEGIAN TWP		
	540903 MIDDLEPORT BORO		
	540995 NEW CASTLE TWP		
	541023 NEW PHILADELPHIA BORO		
	541683 ST CLAIR BORO		
547203	SHENANDOAH VALLEY S D		
	541623 SHENANDOAH BORO		
	542015 WEST MAHANOY TWP		
547303	SCHUYLKILL HAVEN A S D		
	540753 LANDINGVILLE BORO		
	541323 PORT CLINTON BORO		
	541563 SCHUYLKILL HAVEN BORO		
	541655 SOUTH MANHEIM TWP		
547603	TAMAQUA AREA S D		

.

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECT	ION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	* 541505 RUSH TWP	see Mahanoy Area S D
	541595 SCHUYLKILL TWP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	541713 TAMAQUA BORO	
	541895 WALKER TWP	
	542045 WEST PENN TWP	
547803	TRI-VALLEY S D	
	540095 BARRY TWP	
	540455 ELDRED TWP	
	540665 HEGINS TWP	
	540695 HUBLEY TWP	
	541865 UPPER MAHANTANGO TWP	
SNYDER TAX	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
555003	MIDD-WEST S D	
	550035 ADAMS TWP	
	550065 BEAVER TWP	
· *	550093 BEAVERTOWN BORO	
	550125 CENTER TWP	
	550185 FRANKLIN TWP	
	550273 MCCLURE BORO	
	550303 MIDDLEBURG BORO	
	550335 MIDDLECREEK TWP	
	550425 PERRY TWP	
	550515 SPRING TWP	
	550605 WEST BEAVER TWP	
	550635 WEST PERRY TWP	
557103	SELINSGROVE AREA S D	
	550155 CHAPMAN TWP	
	550213 FREEBURG BORO	
	550245 JACKSON TWP	
	550365 MONROE TWP	
	550395 PENN TWP	
	550453 SELINSGROVE BORO	
	550483 SHAMOKIN DAM BORO	
	550545 UNION TWP	
	550575 WASHINGTON TWP	
	AX COLLECTION DISTRICT	
561003	BERLIN BROTHERSVALLEY SD	
	560095 ALLEGHENY TWP	·
	560153 BERLIN BORO	
	560245 BROTHERSVALLEY TWP	
	560455 FAIRHOPE TWP	
	560873 NEW BALTIMORE BORO	
	560935 NORTHAMPTON TWP	
561803	CONEMAUGH TWP AREA S D	
	560123 BENSON BORO	
	560365 CONEMAUGH TWP	Mindhan Arre C.D.
	* 561025 PAINT TWP	see Windber Area S D
565203	MEYERSDALE AREA S D	
	560273 CALLIMONT BORO	
	560483 GARRETT BORO	· ·

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

D ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	560515 GREENVILLE TWP	
	560695 LARIMER TWP	
	560783 MEYERSDALE BORO	
	561295 SOUTHAMPTON TWP	
	561385 SUMMIT TWP	
	561473 WELLERSBURG BORO	
65503	NORTH STAR S D	
	560213 BOSWELL BORO	
	560543 HOOVERSVILLE BORO	
	560635 JENNER TWP	
	560663 JENNERSTOWN BORO	
	561055 QUEMAHONING TWP	
	561353 STOYSTOWN BORO	
66303	ROCKWOOD AREA S D	
	560185 BLACK TWP	
	560303 CASSELMAN BORO	
	560815 MIDDLECREEK TWP	
	560845 MILFORD TWP	
	560903 NEW CENTERVILLE BORO	
	561083 ROCKWOOD BORO	
	561143 SEVEN SPRINGS BORO	
	561415 UPPER TURKEYFOOT TWP	
67004	SALISBURY-ELK LICK S D	
	560425 ELK LICK TWP	
	561113 SALISBURY BORO	
567204	SHADE-CENTRAL CITY S D	
	560333 CENTRAL CITY BORO	
•	561175 SHADE TWP	
567404	SHANKSVILLE-STONYCREEK S D	
	560573 INDIAN LAKE BORO	
	561203 SHANKSVILLE BORO	
	561325 STONYCREEK TWP	
67703	SOMERSET AREA S D	
	560605 JEFFERSON TWP	
	560725 LINCOLN TWP	
	561233 SOMERSET BORO	
	561265 SOMERSET TWP	
68404	TURKEYFOOT VALLEY AREA SD	
	560033 ADDISON BORO	
	560065 ADDISON TWP	
	560393 CONFLUENCE BORO	
	560755 LOWER TURKEYFOOT TWP	
	561443 URSINA BORO	· · · ·
569103	WINDBER AREA S D	
	111443 SCALP LEVEL BORO	
	560965 OGLE TWP	
	560993 PAINT BORO	
	* 561025 PAINT TWP	see Conemaugh Twp Area S D
	561503 WINDBER BORO	

SULLIVAN TAX CO SULLIVAN COUNTY S D 576303

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

.

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SD ID	TION DISTRICT		
SU IU	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
		NOTES	
	570035 CHERRY TWP		
	570065 COLLEY TWP		•
	570095 DAVIDSON TWP		
	570123 DUSHORE BORO		
	570153 EAGLES MERE BORO		
	570185 ELKLAND TWP	•	
	570215 FORKS TWP		
	570243 FORKSVILLE BORO		
	570275 FOX TWP		
	570305 HILLSGROVE TWP		
	570333 LAPORTE BORO		
	570365 LAPORTE TWP		
	570395 SHREWSBURY TWP		
SUSQUEHAN	NA TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT		
581003	BLUE RIDGE S D		
	580423 GREAT BEND BORO		
	580455 GREAT BEND TWP		
	580483 HALLSTEAD BORO		
	580635 JACKSON TWP		
	580903 NEW MILFORD BORO		
	580935 NEW MILFORD TWP		
582503	ELK LAKE S D		
002000	580095 AUBURN TWP		
	580245 DIMOCK TWP		
	580845 MIDDLETOWN TWP		
	581025 RUSH TWP		
	581085 SPRINGVILLE TWP		
	660333 MESHOPPEN BORO		
	660365 MESHOPPEN TWP		
584503	MONTROSE AREA S D		
	580035 APOLACON TWP		
	580125 BRIDGEWATER TWP		
	580185 CHOCONUT TWP		
	580305 FOREST LAKE TWP	•	
	580335 FRANKLIN TWP		
	580363 FRIENDSVILLE BORO		
	580665 JESSUP TWP		
	580785 LIBERTY TWP		
	580813 LITTLE MEADOWS BORO		
	580873 MONTROSE BORO		
	581055 SILVER LAKE TWP		
584603	MOUNTAIN VIEW S D		
	580155 BROOKLYN TWP		
	580215 CLIFFORD TWP		
	580395 GIBSON TWP		
	580515 HARFORD TWP		
	580603 HOP BOTTOM BORO		
	580725 LATHROP TWP		
	580725 LENOX TWP		
586503	SUSQUEHANNA COMMUNITY S D		
000000			

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts \*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT SD ID SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME NOTES MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME 580545 HARMONY TWP 580693 LANESBORO BORO 580963 OAKLAND BORO 580995 OAKLAND TWP 581113 SUSQUEHANNA DEPOT BORO 581143 THOMPSON BORO 581175 THOMPSON TWP 640753 STARRUCCA BORO TIOGA TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT **NORTHERN TIOGA S D** 596003 590095 BROOKFIELD TWP 590155 CHATHAM TWP 590185 CLYMER TWP 590245 DEERFIELD TWP 590363 ELKLAND BORO 590425 FARMINGTON TWP 590515 JACKSON TWP 590543 KNOXVILLE BORO 590575 LAWRENCE TWP 590603 LAWRENCEVILLE BORO 590785 NELSON TWP 590815 OSCEOLA TWP 591023 TIOGA BORO 591055 TIOGA TWP 591173 WESTFIELD BORO 591205 WESTFIELD TWP 597003 SOUTHERN TIOGA S D 410245 COGAN HOUSE TWP 410515 JACKSON TWP 590035 BLOSS TWP 590063 BLOSSBURG BORO 590215 COVINGTON TWP 590485 HAMILTON TWP 590633 LIBERTY BORO 590665 LIBERTY TWP 590693 MANSFIELD BORO 590755 MORRIS TWP 590845 PUTNAM TWP 590875 RICHMOND TWP 590903 ROSEVILLE BORO 590935 RUTLAND TWP 590995 SULLIVAN TWP 591115 WARD TWP 598503 WELLSBORO AREA S D 411205 PINE TWP 590125 CHARLESTON TWP 590275 DELMAR TWP 590305 DUNCAN TWP 590725 MIDDLEBURY TWP 590965 SHIPPEN TWP

591143 WELLSBORO BORO

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

SDID	TION DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
UNION TAY O	OLLECTION DISTRICT	
604003	LEWISBURG AREA S D	
004000	600065 EAST BUFFALO TWP	
	600185 KELLY TWP	
	600243 LEWISBURG BORO	
	* 600365 UNION TWP	see Mifflinburg Area S D
605003	MIFFLINBURG AREA S D	See Minimburg / Yea o D
000000	600035 BUFFALO TWP	
	600123 HARTLETON BORO	
	600155 HARTLEY TWP	
	600215 LEWIS TWP	
	600275 LIMESTONE TWP	
	600303 MIFFLINBURG BORO	
	600333 NEW BERLIN BORO	see Lewisburg Area S D
	* 600365 UNION TWP 600395 WEST BUFFALO TWP	See Lewisburg Area O D
	000333 WEST BOTTALS TWI	
	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
611303	CRANBERRY AREA S D	<b>*</b>
	610275 CRANBERRY TWP	
	610575 PINEGROVE TWP	
	610755 ROCKLAND TWP	
612203	FRANKLIN AREA S D	
	610063 BARKEYVILLE BORO	
	610095 CANAL TWP	
	610155 CLINTON TWP	
	610183 CLINTONVILLE BORO	
	610332 FRANKLIN CITY	
	610365 FRENCHCREEK TWP	
	610395 IRWIN TWP	
	610455 MINERAL TWP	
	610663 POLK BORO	
	610815 SANDYCREEK TWP	
	610903 UTICA BORO	
	610935 VICTORY TWP	
616203	OIL CITY AREA S D	
	610245 CORNPLANTER TWP	
	610485 OAKLAND TWP	
	610512 OIL CITY	
	610783 ROUSEVILLE BORO	
618603	VALLEY GROVE S D	
-	610213 COOPERSTOWN BORO	
	610425 JACKSON TWP	
	610873 SUGARCREEK BORO	
	X COLLECTION DISTRICT	
628302	WARREN COUNTY S D	
	620033 BEAR LAKE BORO	
	620065 BROKENSTRAW TWP	
	620095 CHERRY GROVE TWP	
	620123 CLARENDON BORO	

### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
620365 GLADE TWP	
620395 LIMESTONE TWP	
620425 MEAD TWP	
620455 PINE GROVE TWP	
620485 PITTSFIELD TWP	
620515 PLEASANT TWP	
620545 SHEFFIELD TWP	
620633 SUGAR GROVE BORO	
620665 SUGAR GROVE TWP	
620693 TIDIOUTE BORO	
620725 TRIUMPH TWP	
620752 WARREN CITY	
620785 WATSON TWP	
620813 YOUNGSVILLE BORO	
631025 INDEPENDENCE TWP	
631953 WEST MIDDLETOWN BORO	
BENTWORTH S D	
630123 BENTLEYVILLE BORO	
630543 COKEBURG BORO	
630843 ELLSWORTH BORO	
631325 NORTH BETHLEHEM TWP	
631595 SOMERSET TWP	
BETHLEHEM-CENTER S D	
630093 BEALLSVILLE BORO	
630813 ELCO BORO	
631083 LONG BRANCH BORO	
631083 LONG BRANCH BORO 631533 ROSCOE BORO	
	620185 CONEWANGO TWP 620215 DEERFIELD TWP 620245 ELDRED TWP 620305 FARMINGTON TWP 620305 FARMINGTON TWP 620335 FREEHOLD TWP 620395 LIMESTONE TWP 620425 MEAD TWP 620455 PINE GROVE TWP 620455 PINE GROVE TWP 620455 PINE GROVE TWP 620515 PLEASANT TWP 620515 PLEASANT TWP 620653 SUGAR GROVE BORO 620655 SUGAR GROVE BORO 620655 SUGAR GROVE TWP 620693 TIDIOUTE BORO 620725 TRIUMPH TWP 620752 WARREN CITY 620785 WATSON TWP 620813 YOUNGSVILLE BORO 630575 CROSS CREEK TWP 630965 HOPEWELL TWP 631025 INDEPENDENCE TWP 631055 SOMERSET TWP

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	** 631893 WEST BROWNSVILLE BORO	see Fayette County TCD, Brownsville Area S D
	631985 WEST PIKE RUN TWP	
631703	CANON-MCMILLAN S D	
	630273 CANONSBURG BORO	
	630365 CECIL TWP	
	631415 NORTH STRABANE TWP	
631803	CHARLEROI AREA S D	
	630423 CHARLEROI BORO	
	630693 DUNLEVY BORO	
	630875 FALLOWFIELD TWP	
	631353 NORTH CHARLEROI BORO	
	631683 SPEERS BORO	
	631713 STOCKDALE BORO	
	631743 TWILIGHT BORO	·
631903	CHARTIERS-HOUSTON S D	
	630455 CHARTIERS TWP	
	630993 HOUSTON BORO	
632403	FORT CHERRY S D	· · ·
002700	631143 MCDONALD BORO	
	631173 MIDWAY BORO	
	631265 MT PLEASANT TWP	
	631505 ROBINSON TWP	
~~~~~		
633903		
	630155 BLAINE TWP	
	630185 BUFFALO TWP	
	630483 CLAYSVILLE BORO	
	630635 DONEGAL TWP	
	630755 EAST FINLEY TWP	
	630923 GREEN HILLS BORO	
	631235 MORRIS TWP	
	631625 SOUTH FRANKLIN TWP	
	631833 WEST ALEXANDER BORO	
	631925 WEST FINLEY TWP	
636503	PETERS TOWNSHIP S D	
	631475 PETERS TWP	
637002	RINGGOLD S D	
	630335 CARROLL TWP	
	630663 DONORA BORO	
	630903 FINLEYVILLE BORO	·
	631202 MONONGAHELA CITY	
	631293 NEW EAGLE BORO	
	631445 NOTTINGHAM TWP	
	631775 UNION TWP	
638003	TRINITY AREA S D	
000000	630065 AMWELL TWP	
	630305 CANTON TWP	
-		
	631385 NORTH FRANKLIN TWP	
	631655 SOUTH STRABANE TWP	
638803	WASHINGTON S D	
	630783 EAST WASHINGTON BORO	
	631802 WASHINGTON CITY	

٦

#### ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's **and** different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLE	CTION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	COLLECTION DISTRICT	
583003	FOREST CITY REGIONAL S D	
	351173 VANDLING BORO 580273 FOREST CITY BORO	
	580575 HERRICK TWP	
	581203 UNIONDALE BORO	
	* 640185 CLINTON TWP	see Western Wayne S D
	640485 MT PLEASANT TWP	see western wayne o b
648703	WAYNE HIGHLANDS S D	
040703	640035 BERLIN TWP	
	640063 BETHANY BORO	
	640095 BUCKINGHAM TWP	
	640155 CHERRY RIDGE TWP	
	640215 DAMASCUS TWP	
	640275 DYBERRY TWP	
	640333 HONESDALE BORO	
	640395 LEBANON TWP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	640455 MANCHESTER TWP	
	640515 OREGON TWP	
	640605 PRESTON TWP	
	640633 PROMPTON BORO	
	640695 SCOTT TWP	
	** 640815 TEXAS TWP	see Pike County TCD, see Wallenpaupack Area S D
648903	WESTERN WAYNE S D	
	640125 CANAAN TWP	
	* 640185 CLINTON TWP	see Forest City Regn S D
	640365 LAKE TWP	
	640665 SALEM TWP	
	640725 SOUTH CANAAN TWP	
	640785 STERLING TWP	
	640843 WAYMART BORO	
WESTMODI		
650603	ELAND TAX COLLECTION DISTRICT BELLE VERNON AREA S D	•
650603	260033 BELLE VERNON BORO	
	260363 FAYETTE CITY BORO	
	261235 WASHINGTON TWP	
	651173 NORTH BELLE VERNON BORO	
	651354 ROSTRAVER TWP	
650703	BURRELL S D	
000100	650842 LOWER BURRELL CITY	
	651745 UPPER BURRELL TWP	
651603	DERRY AREA S D	
50,000	650303 DERRY BORO	
	650335 DERRY TWP	
	651053 NEW ALEXANDRIA BORO	
652603	FRANKLIN REGIONAL S D	
	* 650273 DELMONT BORO	see Greensburg Salem S D
	650483 EXPORT BORO	-
	651043 MURRYSVILLE BORO	
653102	GREATER LATROBE S D	
	650753 LATROBE BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES	
	651715 UNITY TWP		
	651893 YOUNGSTOWN BORO		
53203	GREENSBURG SALEM S D		
*	650273 DELMONT BORO	see Franklin Regional S D	
*	650572 GREENSBURG CITY	see Hempfield Area S D	
	651385 SALEM TWP		
	651533 SOUTH GREENSBURG BORO		
	651593 SOUTHWEST GREENSBURG BOR	RO	
53802	HEMPFIELD AREA S D		
	650033 ADAMSBURG BORO		
*	650572 GREENSBURG CITY	see Greensburg Salem S D	
	650605 HEMPFIELD TWP		
	650633 HUNKER BORO		
*	650933 MANOR BORO	see Penn-Trafford S D	
	651143 NEW STANTON BORO		
	651923 YOUNGWOOD BORO		
54103	JEANNETTE CITY S D		
	650722 JEANNETTE CITY		
54403	KISKI AREA S D		
	30875 PARKS TWP		
	650065 ALLEGHENY TWP		
	650153 AVONMORE BORO		
	650185 BELL TWP		
	650453 EAST VANDERGRIFT BORO		
	650663 HYDE PARK BORO		
	651263 OKLAHOMA BORO		
	651773 VANDERGRIFT BORO		
	651805 WASHINGTON TWP		
54903	LIGONIER VALLEY S D		
	650213 BOLIVAR BORO		
	650245 COOK TWP		
	650515 FAIRFIELD TWP		
	650773 LAUREL MOUNTAIN BORO		
	650783 LIGONIER BORO		
	650815 LIGONIER TWP		
	651083 NEW FLORENCE BORO		
	651443 SEWARD BORO		
	651625 ST. CLAIR TWP		
55803	MONESSEN CITY S D		
	650962 MONESSEN CITY		
55903	MT PLEASANT AREA S D		
	650363 DONEGAL BORO		
	650395 DONEGAL TWP		
	650993 MT PLEASANT BORO		
	651025 MT PLEASANT TWP		
56303	NEW KENSNGTON-ARNOLD S D		
	650092 ARNOLD CITY		
	651112 NEW KENSINGTON CITY		
56502	NORWIN S D		
	650693 IRWIN BORO		
	651204 NORTH HUNTINGDON TWP 651233 NORTH IRWIN BORO		

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

TAX COLLECTION I	DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
657103	PENN-TRAFFORD S D	
*	650933 MANOR BORO	see Hempfield Area S D
	651293 PENN BORO	
	651324 PENN TWP	
	651683 TRAFFORD BORO	
657503	SOUTHMORELAND S D	
	260303 EVERSON BORO	
	261175 UPPER TYRONE TWP	
	650425 EAST HUNTINGDON TWP	
	651413 SCOTTDALE BORO	
658903	YOUGH S D	
	650123 ARONA BORO	
	650903 MADISON BORO	
	651475 SEWICKLEY TWP	
	651503 SMITHTON BORO	
	651565 SOUTH HUNTINGDON TWP	
	651653 SUTERSVILLE BORO	
	651863 WEST NEWTON BORO	·
	LECTION DISTRICT	
665003	LACKAWANNA TRAIL S D	
	350095 BENTON TWP	
	350333 DALTON BORO	
	350635 LAPLUME TWP	
	351205 WEST ABINGTON TWP	
	660065 CLINTON TWP	
	660153 FACTORYVILLE BORO	
	660423 NICHOLSON BORO	
667602	660455 NICHOLSON TWP TUNKHANNOCK AREA S D	
667503	660095 EATON TWP	
	660185 FALLS TWP 660215 FORKSTON TWP	
	660275 LEMON TWP	
	660305 MEHOOPANY TWP	
	660395 MONROE TWP	
	660485 NORTH BRANCH TWP	
	660515 NORTHMORELAND TWP	
	660575 OVERFIELD TWP	
	660603 TUNKHANNOCK BORO	
	660635 TUNKHANNOCK TWP	
	660665 WASHINGTON TWP	
**	660695 WINDHAM TWP	see Bradford County TCD, Northeast Bradford S D
YORK TAX COLLE	CTION DISTRICT	
671303	CENTRAL YORK S D	
	671055 MANCHESTER TWP	
	671323 NORTH YORK BORO	
*	671655 SPRINGETTSBURY TWP	see York Suburban S D
671603	DALLASTOWN AREA S D	
	670183 DALLASTOWN BORO	
	670843 JACOBUS BORO	

## ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

SD ID		SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	
		MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
		670933 LOGANVILLE BORO	
		671685 SPRINGFIELD TWP	
		672043 YOE BORO	
		672134 YORK TWP	
571803		DOVER AREA S D	
		670273 DOVER BORO	
		670305 DOVER TWP	
•		671775 WASHINGTON TWP	
672203		EASTERN YORK S D	
		670393 EAST PROSPECT BORO	
		670663 HALLAM BORO	
		670755 HELLAM TWP	
		670995 LOWER WINDSOR TWP	
		672013 WRIGHTSVILLE BORO	
		672163 YORKANA BORO	
672803		HANOVER PUBLIC S D	
		670693 HANOVER BORO	
674403		NORTHEASTERN YORK CO SD	
		670125 CONEWAGO TWP	
		670365 EAST MANCHESTER TWP	
		671023 MANCHESTER BORO	
		671143 MT WOLF BORO	
	**	671235 NEWBERRY TWP	see Cumberland County TCD, West Shore S D
		672103 YORK HAVEN BORO	
674603		NORTHERN YORK CO S D	
		670035 CARROLL TWP	
		670243 DILLSBURG BORO	
		670545 FRANKLIN TWP	
		670573 FRANKLINTOWN BORO	
		671115 MONAGHAN TWP	
		671745 WARRINGTON TWP	
		671803 WELLSVILLE BORO	
675503		RED LION AREA S D	
010000		670065 CHANCEFORD TWP	
		670513 FELTON BORO	
		670965 LOWER CHANCEFORD TWP	
		671295 NORTH HOPEWELL TWP	
		671473 RED LION BORO	
		671923 WINDSOR BORO	,
		671955 WINDSOR TWP	
		671983 WINTERSTOWN BORO	
676203		SOUTH EASTERN S D	
0/0203		670153 CROSS ROADS BORO	
		670213 DELTA BORO	
		670213 DELTA BORO 670335 EAST HOPEWELL TWP	
		670453 FAWN GROVE BORO	
		670485 FAWN TWP	
		670785 HOPEWELL TWP	
		671385 PEACH BOTTOM TWP	
		671713 STEWARTSTOWN BORO	
676403		SOUTH WESTERN S D	
		671085 MANHEIM TWP	

# ACT 32 OF 2008 EARNED INCOME TAX COLLECTION DISTRICTS

\*Muni in multiple SD's within the same Tax Collection District

\*\*Muni in multiple SD's and different Tax Collection Districts

\*\*\*School District to merge in July 2009

	TION DISTRICT	
SD ID	SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME	10770
	MUNI ID MUNICIPALITY NAME	NOTES
	671414 PENN TWP	
	671865 WEST MANHEIM TWP	
676503	SOUTHERN YORK CO S D	
0/0505	670095 CODORUS TWP	
	670603 GLEN ROCK BORO	
	671173 NEW FREEDOM BORO	
	671443 RAILROAD BORO	
	671533 SHREWSBURY BORO	
	671565 SHREWSBURY TWP	
676703	SPRING GROVE AREA S D	
	670725 HEIDELBERG TWP	
	670815 JACKSON TWP	
	670873 JEFFERSON BORO	
	671203 NEW SALEM BORO	
	671265 NORTH CODORUS TWP	
	671355 PARADISE TWP	
	671503 SEVEN VALLEYS BORO	
	671623 SPRING GROVE BORO	
678503	WEST YORK AREA S D	
	671835 WEST MANCHESTER TWP	
	671893 WEST YORK BORO	
679002	YORK CITY S D	
	672072 YORK CITY	
679403	YORK SUBURBAN S D	
	671594 SPRING GARDEN TWP	
	* 671655 SPRINGETTSBURY TWP	see Central York S D

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-156. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

## APPLICATIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a general permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges related to industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal waste; discharge into groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 individual permits and individual stormwater construction permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before an application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on a WQM permit application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for a public hearing on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N ?
PA0063282	Fairland Sewer Company, Inc. 5426 Route 873 Schecksville, PA 18078-2103	North Whitehall Township Lehigh County	Lehigh Watershed 2C UNT to Fells Creek CWF	Y

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	<i>Stream Name</i>	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N ?
PA0061671	Greenfield Township Sewer Authority P. O. Box 501 Carbondale, PA 18407	Greenfield Township Lackawanna County	UNT to Dundaff Creek 4F	Y

Chesapeake Bay nutrient monitoring requirements for Ammonia Nitrogen, Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Nitrite-Nitrate as N, Total Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus are being added to this permit.

Southcentral 705-4707.	Region: Water Management Progra	nm Manager, 909 Elmer	ton Avenue, Harrisburg,	PA 17110, (717)
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	<i>Stream Name (Watershed #)</i>	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0041491 (SEW)	Berks Properties, Inc.—Mountain Village Mobile Home Park 3613 Seisholtzville Road Hereford, PA 18056	Berks County Longswamp Township	UNT Perkiomen Creek 3-E	Y

Northcentral Reg	gion: Water Management Program	Manager, 208 West Third	Street, Williamsport, PA 1	7701.
NPDES No. (Type)	<i>Facility Name &amp; Address</i>	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0035599 SN	Department of Transportation Bureau of Design P. O. Box 3060 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3060	Montour County Liberty Township	UNT of Beaver Run 10D	Y
PA0035602 SN	Department of Transportation Bureau of Design P. O. Box 3060 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3060	Montour County Liberty Township	UNT of Beaver Run 10D	Y
PA0209678 SP	Cooper Township Municipal Authority P. O. Box 446 Winburne, PA 16879	Clearfield County Cooper Township	UNT of Moshannon Creek 8D	Y
PA0209660 SP	Cooper Township Municipal Authority P. O. Box 446 Winburne, PA 16879	Clearfield County Cooper Township	Moshannon Creek 8D	Y

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

	<i></i>		.,,	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0239518	Meadow Ridge Partners 533 Locust Place Sewickley, PA 15143	Forward Township Butler County	UNT to Connoquenessing Creek 20-C	Y
PA0239372	Harry J. and Norma S. Stafford 4467 Ivanhoe Road Sharpsville, PA 16150	South Pymatuning Township Mercer County	UNT to McCullough Run 20-A	Y
PA0239411	Michael's Restaurant and Motel 970 New Castle Road Butler, PA 16001	Franklin Township Butler County	UNT to Mulligan Run 20-C	Y
PA0239381	Wayne E. Lawson 680 Hill Top Drive Pittsfield, PA 16340	Deerfield Township Warren County	UNT to Tidioute Creek 16-F	Y

# II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**PA0052744**, Sewage, SIC 4952, **Concordville Hotel**, **Inc.**, 780 Baltimore Pike, P. O. Box 607, Concordville, PA 19331-0607. This existing facility is located in Concord Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage effluent from the Concordville Hotel STP.

The receiving stream, a UNT to West Branch Chester Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3G and is classified for: TSF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.025 mgd.

	Mass (	∃lb∕day)	Concentrati	ion (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>					
(5-1 to 10-31)	4.2		20		40
(11-1 to 4-30)	5.2		25		
Total Suspended Solids	6.3		30		50
NH <sub>3</sub> -N					
(5-1 to 10-31)	0.6		3.0		
(11-1 to 4-30)	1.9		9.0		6.0
Fecal Coliform (col/100 ml)			200		18.0
Dissolved Oxygen			5.0,		1,000
			Instantaneous		
			Minimum		
pH (Standard Units)			6.0,		
			Instantaneous		
			Minimum		
Total Residual Chlorine			0.13		9.0
Phosphorus as P:					0.3
(Issuance—Year 2)	Monitor		Monitor		Monitor
(Year 3—Expiration):					
(5-1 to 10-31)	0.21		1.0		2.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	0.42		2.0		4.0

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

1. Notification of Designation of Responsible Operator.

2. Abandon STP when Public Sewers Become Available.

- 3. Remedial Measures if Public Nuisance.
- 4. No Stormwater to Sewers.
- 5. Necessary Property Rights.
- 6. Small Stream Discharge.
- 7. Chlorine Minimization.
- 8. Proper Sludge Disposal.
- 9. Change in Ownership.
- 10. Operator Training Plan.
- 11. Operations and Maintenance Plan.
- 12. Laboratory Certification.
- 13. Fecal Coliform Instantaneous Maximum Reporting.

**PA0051934**, Sewage, **Limerick Township Municipal Authority**, 529 King Road, P. O. Box 29, Royersford, PA 19468. This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: discharge of treated sewage from King Road WWTP into Schuylkill River in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

The receiving stream, Schuylkill River, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3D and is classified for: WWF and MF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Phoenixville is located on Schuylkill River and is approximately 5 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, based on a design flow of 1.7 mgd, are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	20	30	40
TSS	30	45	60
Ammonia as N	8		16
Fecal Coliform		# 200/100 ml	# 1,000
Dissolved Oxygen		Minimum of 5.0 mg/l	
рН	Within limits of	f 6.0 to 9.0 Standard U	nits at all times
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.2

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 003-005, based on average stormwater, are as follows:

Parameters	Instantaneous Maximum mg/l
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	Monitor and Report
COD	Monitor and Report
Oil and Grease	Monitor and Report
pH	Monitor and Report
Total Suspended Solids	Monitor and Report
Total Kjedahl Nitrogen	Monitor and Report
Total Phosphorus	Monitor and Report
Iron (Dissolved)	Monitor and Report

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

**PA0021741**, Sewage, **Borough of Dublin**, 119 Maple Avenue, P. O. Box 52, Dublin, PA 18917-0052. This facility is located in Bedminster Township, **Bucks County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Dublin Borough STP.

The receiving stream, Deep Run, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 2D and is classified for: WWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for the Forest Park Water Treatment Plant, North Penn and North Wales Water Authority is located on the Delaware River at Point Pleasant, PA.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.5 mgd.

	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>					
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30		40	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40		50	
Suspended Solids	30	45		60	
Ammonia (as N)					
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.3			2.6	
(11-1 to 4-30)	3.9			7.8	
Phosphorous (as P)					
(first 24 months)					
(4-1 to 10-31)	2.0			4.0	
(11-1 to 3-31)	Monitor and Report			Monitor and Report	
(after 24 months)					
(1-1 to 12-31)	2.0			4.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.02			0.05	
Copper, Total	Monitor and Report				
Fecal Coliform	200#/100 ml as a Geometric Mean,				
	nor greater than 1,000#/100 ml in more than 10% of samples				
Dissolved Oxygen	Minimum of 6.0 mg/l at all times				
pH	Within limits of 6.0 to 9.0 Standard Units at all times				

The EPA waiver is in effect

**PA0051519**, Industrial Waste, SIC Codes 3646 and 3079, **Perkasie Industries Corporation**, P. O. Box 179, Perkasie, PA 18944. This proposed facility is located in Perkasie Borough, **Bucks County**.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge noncontact cooling water and stormwater from Perkasie Industries Corporation in Perkasie Borough, Bucks County. This is an existing discharge to the East Branch of Perkiomen Creek (Outfall 001) and Pleasant Spring Creek (Outfall 002). Perkiomen and Pleasant Spring Creeks are in the State Water Plan Watershed 3E. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for the Audubon Water Company is located on Perkiomen Creek and is approximately 19 miles below the point of discharge.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: TSF.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 79,000 gpd.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
	monung (mg/ i)	Duily (ing, i)	
Temperature pH	Within limits of	6.0 to 9.0 Standard U	110° F Units at all times
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 00	2 are as follows:		
	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub> COD			Monitor and Report Monitor and Report

Oil and Grease

Monitor and Report

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

Average Monthly (mg/l) Maximum Daily (mg/l) Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report

pH Total Suspended Solids Total Kjedahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Iron (Dissolved)

Parameter

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Major Permit Conditions:

1. No Chemical Additive.

2. Stormwater Requirements.

**PA0051616**, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 4941, **Pennsylvania American Water Company**, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

Description of Proposed Activity: Discharge of filter backwash water from Shady Lane Water treatment plant located in East Vincent Township, **Chester County**. Normally, the facility recycles their filter backwash water to the head of the plant. The applicant is seeking approval to discharge only during emergency situations.

This is an existing discharge to Schuylkill River. The receiving stream is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3D and is classified for WWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for the Borough of Phoenixville is located on Schuylkill River about 4 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an average discharge rate of 0.076 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids	19	38	30	60	75	
Iron, Total	1.27	2.54	2.0	4.0	5.0	
Aluminum, Total	2.54	5.07	4.0	8.0	10.0	
Manganese, Total	0.64	1.28	1.0	2.0	2.5	
Chlorodibromomethane				Monitor and Report		
Dichlorobromomethane				Monitor and Report		
Chloroform				Monitor and Report		
Total Residual Chlorine			0.7	•	2.0	
pH (Standard Units)		Within limits of	6.0 to 9.0 Stand	ard Units at all times.		

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Applicable BAT/BCT.
- 2. Proper Sludge Disposal.
- 3. TMDL/WLA Analysis.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0058653**, Industrial Waste, SIC 8731, **Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Facilities Department**, P. O. Box 8299, Philadelphia, PA 19101-8299. This proposed facility is located in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: This application is for renewal of an National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge noncontact cooling tower blow down, condensate from air conditioning units and regeneration and rinse waters from the boiler feed water treatment systems of the central utility plant in Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County.

The receiving stream, Perkiomen Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3E and is classified for WWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Aqua Pennsylvania Pickering Creek Water Plant is located on Perkiomen Creek and is 3.5 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 or 002, based on a design flow of 35,500 gpd, are as follows.

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Temperature pH	Within limits of	6.0 to 9.0 Standard U	110° F nits at all times
Total Dissolved Solids	16,700	22,600	33,400
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0056014**, Industrial Waste, SIC 3823, **Ametek, Inc.**, 900 Clymer Avenue, Sellersville, PA 18960. This proposed facility is located in Sellersville Borough, **Bucks County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater and treated groundwater from a groundwater remediation system serving AMETEK US Gauge, Plant 2 in Sellersville Borough, Bucks County. This is an existing discharge to a dry swale to East Branch Perkiomen Creek.

The receiving stream, Perkiomen Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3E and is classified as TSF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Audubon Water Company is located on Perkiomen Creek and is 18 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0868 mgd, are as follows:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Cis-1,2,-Dichloroethylene	0.07	0.14	0.2
1,1 Dichloroethylene	0.007	0.014	0.018
Tetrachloroethylene	0.001	0.002	0.0025
1,1,1 Trichloroethane	0.08	0.16	0.2
Trichloroethylene	0.005	0.01	0.013
pH	Within limits of	6.0 to 9.0 Standard U	nits at all times
1,4-Dioxane	Monitor and Report	Monitor and Report	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, based on an average stormwater event, are as follows:

Parameters	Maximum Concentration (mg/1)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	Monitor and Report
COD	Monitor and Report
Oil and Grease	Monitor and Report
pH	Monitor and Report
Total Suspended Solids	Monitor and Report
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Monitor and Report
Total Phosphorus	Monitor and Report
Iron (Dissolved)	Monitor and Report

Special Requirements:

• Discharge (Outfall 001) must comply with Environmental Protection Agency Administrative Order.

• Stormwater requirements (Outfall 002).

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0032301**, Sewage, SIC 4952, **Applied Water Management**, **Inc.**, 453 Boot Road, Downingtown, PA 19335. This existing facility is located in Concord Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage effluent from the Concord Industrial Park STP.

The receiving stream, West Branch Chester Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3G and is classified for: TSF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.02 mgd.

eous (mg/l)
0
0
0
0 2
r
0 0

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

1. Notification of Designation of Responsible Operator.

- 2. Remedial Measures if Public Nuisance.
- 3. No Stormwater to Sewers.
- 4. Necessary Property Rights.
- 5. Change in Ownership.
- 6. Chlorine Minimization.
- 7. Proper Sludge Disposal.
- 8. Instantaneous Maximum Limits.
- 9. Twice per Month Sampling.
- 10. Abandon STP when Public Sewers Become Available.
- 11. Operator Training Plan.
- 12. Operations and Maintenance Plan.
- 13. Fecal Coliform Instantaneous Maximum Reporting.
- 14. Laboratory Certification.

**PA0056821**, Sewage, SIC 4952, **The Malvern School of Glen Mills, Inc.**, 20 Creek Road, Glen Mills, PA 19342. This existing facility is located in Thornbury Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES permit to discharge 2,500 gpd of treated sewage effluent from The Malvern School at Glen Mills.

The receiving stream, Chester Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 3G and is classified for: TSF, MF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 2,500 gpd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Ammonia as N Fecal Coliform Dissolved Oxygen			25 30 5.0 200 2.0, Minimum		50 60 10.0 1,000	
pH (Stantard Units) Total Residual Chlorine Total Phosphorus as P			6.0, Minimum 1.2 Monitor		9.0 2.8 Monitor	

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Notification of Designation of Responsible Operator.
- 2. Abandon STP when Public Sewers Become Available.
- 3. Remedial Measures if Public Nuisance.
- 4. No Stormwater to Sewers.
- 5. Necessary Property Rights.
- 6. Change in Ownership.
- 7. Chlorine Minimization.
- 8. Proper Sludge Disposal.
- 9. Twice per Month Sampling.
- 10. Operator Training Plan.
- 11. Fecal Coliform Instantaneous Maximum Reporting.
- 12. Laboratory Certification.
- 13. Operations and Maintenance Plan.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**PA0020176**, Sewage, **Slatington Borough Authority**. This proposed facility is located in Slatington Borough, **Lehigh County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of major NPDES Permit for the discharge of treated wastewater.

The receiving stream, Lehigh River, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 02C and is classified for: TSF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Northampton Borough Municipal Authority is located on Lehigh River is approximately 10 miles below the point of discharge.

600

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 1.50 mgd.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Geometr	ic Mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a Geome		
pH	6.0 to 9.0 Standard Units	s at all times.	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.6

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

1. Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing (WETT).

**PA-0027090**, Sewage, **Lackawanna River Basin Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 9068, Dickson City, PA 18515. This proposed facility is located in Throop Borough, **Lackawanna County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Revocation and Reissuance of NPDES Permit to provide for increasing design flow from 7.0 mgd to 10.0 mgd.

The receiving stream, Lackawanna River, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 5A and is classified for: CWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Danville Borough Water Company is located on the Susquehanna River over 50 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 10.0 mgd.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Daily Maximum	Instanteous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	15	22.5		30
Total Suspended Solids	30	45		60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	4.5			9.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	13.5			27.0
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 5.0 n	ng/l at all times.		
Fecal Coliform		-		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Geo	ometric Mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a G	eometric Mean		
рН	6.0 to 9.0 Standard	Units at all times.		
Total Residual Chlorine	0.09			0.30
Copper	0.014		0.022	
Zinc	Monitor and		Monitor and	
	Report		Report	

Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy Nutrient Requirements

	Concentration (mg/l)	Mass	(lbs)
Parameter	Monthly Average	Monthly Load	Annual Load
Ammonia-N	Report	Report	Report**
Kjeldahl-N	Report	Report	-
Nitrate-Nitrate as N	Report	Report	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	Report
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	Report
Net Total Nitrogen		Report	127,852*
Net Total Phosphorus		Report	17,047*

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document No. 392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on September 1, 2011. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2012. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until August 31, 2011.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2012.

Point sources 002, 005, 007, 007A, 010–012, 014, 015, 018, 019, 021–023 and 025–027 serve as combined sewer reliefs necessitated by stormwater entering the sewer system and exceeding the hydraulic capacity of the sewer and/or the treatment plant. In accordance with the Department and Environmental Protection Agency approved CSO strategy, a special permit requirement is included in Part C of this permit.

	Mass (	(lb/day)	Concentra	ntion (mg/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Chemical Oxygen Demand Oil and Grease pH Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) Total Phosphorus Iron (dissolved)				Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report

\* Permittee has the option to perform annual inspection of facility in lieu of annual monitoring.

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

Industrial Pretreatment, Combined Sewer Overflows, Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing, Site Stormwater, Toxic Reduction Evaluation and Chesapeake Bay Nutrient Requirements

**PA-0027081**, Sewage, **Lackawanna River Basin Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 9068, Dickson City, PA 18519-9068. This proposed facility is located in Clinton Township, **Wayne County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES Permit to discharge treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Lackawanna River, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 5A and is classified for: HQ-CWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Danville Water Authority is located on the Lackawanna River approximately 95 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.700 mgd.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instanteous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25.0	40.0	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	60.0
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	10.0		20.0
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 5.0 mg/l	at all times.	
Fecal Coliform	Ū.		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Geomet	tric Mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a Geom	etric Mean	
pH	6.0 to 9.0 Standard Uni	ts at all times.	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.9		2.1

Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy Nutrient Requirements

	Concentration (mg/l)	Mas	s (lbs)
Parameter	Monthly	Monthly	Annual
	Average	Load	Load
Ammonia-N	Report	Report	Report**
Kjeldahl-N	Report	Report	
Nitrate-Nitrate as N	Report	Report	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	Report
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	Report
Net Total Nitrogen		Report	12,786*
Net Total Phosphorus		Report	1,705*

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document No. 392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on September 1, 2011. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2012. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until August 31, 2011.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2012.

Outfall 011 (Stormwater)\*

	Mass	(lb/day)	Concentra	ntion (mg/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Chemical Oxygen Demand Oil and Grease pH Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) Total Phosphorus Iron (dissolved)				Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report

\* Permittee has the option to perform annual inspection of facility in lieu of annual monitoring.

Point sources 002, 009 and 010 serve as combined sewer reliefs necessitated by stormwater entering the sewer system and exceeding the hydraulic capacity of the sewer and/or the treatment plant. In accordance with the Department's and Environmental Protection Agency's approved CSO strategy, a special permit requirement is included in Part C of this permit.

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

1. Combine Sewer Overflows.

2. Stormwater requirements.

3. Chesapeake Bay Nutrient requirements.

Application No. PA 0070122, Sewage, United Mobile Homes, Inc. (Highland Estates Mobile Home Park), 3499 Route 9 North, Freehold, NJ 07728. This facility is located in Greenwich Township, Berks County.

Description of activity: The application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, UNT to Mill Creek, is in Watershed 3-B, and classified for TSF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Reading Area Water Authority is located on the Maiden Creek, approximately 20 miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.08325 mgd are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>				
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	XXX	40	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	XXX	50	
Total Suspended Solids	30	XXX	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	5	XXX	10	
(11-1 to 4-30)	15	XXX	30	
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.25	XXX	0.83	
Dissolved Oxygen	Μ	inimum of 5.0 at all tin	nes	
pH	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive			
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Geometric Average			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/2	100 ml as a Geometric A	Average	

The proposed interim effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.08325 mgd are:

Lake Ontelaunee TMDL Requirements

	Mass (lbs)	
	Monthly	Annual
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report

The proposed final effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.08325 mgd are:

Lake Ontelaunee TMDL Requirements

	Mass (lbs)	
	Monthly	Annual
Total Suspended Solids	Report	7,602
Total Phosphorus	Report	253.4

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

**Application No. PA 0041491**, Sewage, **Berks Properties, Inc. (Mountain Village Mobile Home Park)**, 3613 Seisholtzville Road, Hereford, PA 18056. This facility is located in Longswamp Township, **Berks County**.

Description of activity: The application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, UNT of Perkiomen Creek, is in Watershed 3-E, and classified for TSF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Philadelphia Suburban Water Supply is located on the Perkiomen Creek, approximately 17 miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed Interim effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.064 mgd are:

	6	0		
Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	XXX	20	
Total Suspended Solids	30	XXX	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	XXX	3.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	XXX	9.0	
Total Phosphorus	1.0	XXX	2.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.17	XXX	0.55	
Dissolved Oxygen	Mi	nimum of 5.0 at all tin	nes	
pH	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive			
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10	00 ml as a Geometric A	verage	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/1	00 ml as a Geometric A	Average	

The proposed Final effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.046 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	XXX	20	
Total Suspended Solids	30	XXX	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	XXX	3.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	XXX	9.0	
Total Phosphorus	0.5	XXX	1.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.015	XXX	0.05	
Dissolved Oxygen	Minimum of 5.0 at all times			
pH	I	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusiv	/e	
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)		00 ml as a Geometric A		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/1	00 ml as a Geometric	Average	
	GREEN LANE RESERVOIR TMDL R	Requirements		
	Concent	ration (mg/l)	Mass (lbs)	

**Total Phosphorus** 

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

Monthly Average

0.05

Monthly

0.27

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Permit No. PA 0037141, Industrial Wastewater, SIC Code 0921, Fish and Boat Commission (Huntsdale Fish Hatchery), 450 Robinson Lane, Bellefonte, PA 16823-9620. This facility is located in Penn Township, Cumberland County.

Description of proposed action/activity: The applicant wishes to amend an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated wastewater from Outfall 003.

The receiving streams, Yellow Breeches Creek and a UNT, are in Watershed 7-E, and classified for HQ-CWF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake is United Water Company located on the Yellow Breeches Creek, approximately 33.3 miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

This amendment deletes Phosphorus requirements for Outfall 003.

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Environmental Program Manager, Water Management, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3664.

**PA0233633**, SIC 4952, **Mike C. Dyke**, 260 Baney Road, Julian, PA 16844. This proposed action is for issuance of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated sewage to Dewitt Run in Union Township, **Centre County**.

The receiving stream is in Watershed 9C Bald Eagle and is classified for the following uses: CWF and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is PA American Water located at Milton.

#### Outfall 001:

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.0004 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	20
Suspended Solids	10	10
Total Chlorine Residual	Monitor	Monitor
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Geometric Av	
(10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a Geometric Av	
рН	6.0 to 9.0 Standard Units at a	ll times.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**PA0205036**, Industrial Waste, SIC 4953, **Mostoller Landfill, Inc.**, 7095 Glades Pike, Somerset, PA 15501. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a landfill in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Kimberly Run, classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Ohio Pyle Municipal Water Works, located at Ohio Pyle, PA, 52.8 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of variable mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Chemical Oxygen Demand Oil and Grease CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids Total Organic Carbon Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Magnesium Dissolved Magnesium Selenium Silver NH <sub>3</sub> -N Arsenic Cyanide NO <sub>2</sub> -NO <sub>3</sub> Dissolved Iron	Monitor a	ind Report		Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor	and Report and Report

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Chemical Oxygen Demand Oil and Grease CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Total Organic Carbon Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Magnesium Dissolved Magnesium Selenium Silver NH <sub>3</sub> -N Arsenic Cyanide NO <sub>2</sub> -NO <sub>3</sub> Dissolved Iron	Monitor a	nd Report		Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor	and Report and Report
pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0253782**, Industrial Waste, SIC 1389 and 4953, **Mon Valley Brine Treatment**, P. O. Box 309, Creekside, PA 15732. This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water from Mon Valley Brine in Donora Borough, **Washington County**. The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Monongahela River, classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is PA American Water, located 13 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.2 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow TSS Oil and Grease Iron, total Iron, dissolved Aluminum Manganese Ammonia Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes Total BTEX	Monitor a	and Report	30 15 3.5 4.0 2.0 2.0 0.001 Monitor and Rep Monitor and Rep Monitor and Rep Monitor and Rep	oort oort	
The EPA waiver is not in effect					

Phenols	Monitor and Report		
Total Dissolved Solids Sulfates		500	750 250
Osmotic Pressure Bromide Chlorides Acidity less than Alkalinity pH	not less than 6.0 nor greater than 9.0		Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report

**PA0217999**, Sewage, **Jack's Independent Service**, **Inc.**, 1121 Wallace Run Road, Darlington, PA 16115. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Jack's Independent Service STP in South Beaver Township, **Beaver County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of North Fork Little Beaver Creek, which are classified as a HQ-CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the City of East Liverpool, Ohio on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.00136 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	10 10			20 20
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	1.5 4.5			3.0 9.0
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a Ge 2,000/100 ml as a G 0.08 not less than 7.0 m not less than 6.0 no	eometric Mean g/l		0.19

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0252581**, Sewage, **Mahoning Township Supervisors**, 987 SR 1025, New Bethlehem, PA 16242. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Mahoning Township Sewage Treatment Plant in Mahoning Township, **Armstrong County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Headwaters of UNT of Redbank Creek, which are classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Allegheny Energy, Armstrong Power Station, on the Allegheny River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.09 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	2.0 3.0			4.0 6.0
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a Geo 2,000/100 ml as a G 0.08 not less than 6.0 m not less than 6.0 no	eometric Mean g/l		0.2

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0094790**, Sewage, **Briko**, **LLC**, 110 Fremont Avenue, Portage, PA 15946. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Pleasantview Mobile Home Park Sewage Treatment Plant in Adams Township, **Cambria County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of Sandy Run, which are classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Saltsburg Municipal Waterworks located on the Conemaugh River.

**/1**)

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.014 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/1)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids	25 30			50 60	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Ammonia Nitrogen (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	1.9 2.8			3.8 5.6	
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a Ge 2,000/100 ml as a G 1.4 not less than 6.0 mg not less than 6.0 no	eometric Mean g/l		3.3	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0095974, Sewage, Gary McClain, P. O. Box 477, Yukon, PA 15698. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Jane Ann Restaurant STP in Sewickley Township, Westmoreland County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of Sewickley Creek, which are classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply, and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the McKeesport Municipal Water Works.

*Outfall 001*: existing discharge, design flow of 0.01 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25			50	
Suspended Solids	30			60	
Ammonia Nitrogen					
(5-1 to 10-31)	18.0			36.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25.0			50.0	
Fecal Coliform					
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a Ge	ometric Mean			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a G	eometric Mean			
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4			3.3	
pH	not less than 6.0 no	r greater than 9.0			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0253925, Sewage, Thomas H. Meehan, P. O. Box 3, New Brighton, PA 15066. This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Lakeview Estates STP in Marion Township, Beaver County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Brush Creek, which are classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Beaver Falls Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.006 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Phosphorus Fecal Coliform	25 30 2			50 60 4	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a Geo 2,000/100 ml as a G 1.4 not less than 2 mg/l not less than 6.0 no	eometric Mean		3.3	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0091936, Sewage, Indiana County Municipal Services Authority, 602 Kolter Drive, Indiana, PA 15701. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Aultman Sewage Treatment Plant in Center Township, Indiana County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of Aultmans Run, which are classified as a TSF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Buffalo Township Municipal Authority, Freeport Plant, on the Allegheny River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.025 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60	
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	2.5 7.5			5.0 15.0	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a Ge 2,000/100 ml as a G 0.3 not less than 4.0 m not less than 6.0 no	Geometric Mean g/l		0.7	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**PA0263460**, Sewage, **Joseph Landis**, 414 Freeport Road, Saxonburg, PA 16056. This proposed facility is located in Clinton Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: discharge of treated nonmunicipal sewage discharge from a private residence in a HQ-CWF.

The receiving water is the UNT to Sarver Run. The receiving stream is in State Water Plan 18-F and is classified for the following uses: HQ-TSF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The nearest downstream potable water supply, Clearview Water Supply Company, is located on the Allegheny River and is approximately 13 miles below the point of discharge.

Concentrations

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 mgd.

	Concentrations		
Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow CBOD₅ Total Suspended Solids	XX 10 10		20 20
Fecal Coliform UV Light pH	XXX	00 ml as a Geometric A 9.0 Standard Units at a	0

XX-Monitor and Report.

XXX—Inspect and clean monthly, Report on AMRs.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001)

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**WQM Permit No. 3602407, Amendment 09-1**, Sewerage, **(S.E.P.) Southern End Properties**, 35 Friendly Drive, Quarryville, PA 17566. This proposed facility is located in East Drumore Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Addition of a third RSF bed and wetland cell to compensate for increased organic strength of influent wastewater at Musser's Market.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**WQM Permit No. 0269415-A3**, Sewerage, **Borough of Sewickley**, 601 Thorn Street, Sewickley, PA 15143-0428. This existing facility is located in Sewickley Borough, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Application for the construction and operation of new headworks and dewatering facilities.

### IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

# V. Applications for NPDES Wavier Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

### VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790. Luzerne County Conservation District: Smith Pond Road, Lehman, PA 18627-0250, (570) 674-7991.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI024008003	UGI Energy Services, Inc. Attn: Michael Mara One Meridian Boulevard Suite 2C01 Wyomissing, PA 19610	Luzerne	Hunlock Township	Susquehanna River WWF

Northampton County Conservation District: Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI024808021	Easton Suburban Water Authority 3700 Hartley Avenue P. O. Box 3819 Easton, PA 18043-3819	Northampton	Palmer Township	Bushkill Creek HQ-CWF

Lehigh County Conservation District: Lehigh Agriculture Center, Suite 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, (610) 391-9583. NDDDC

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI023909003	Evelyn Eisberg Annette Sell 1500 West Hamilton Boulevard Allentown, PA 18102	Lehigh	Washington Township	Trout Creek CWF

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI032109002	Carlisle Area School District North Dickinson Elementary School 623 West Penn Street Carlisle, PA 17013	Cumberland	Dickinson Township	Yellow Breeches Creek HQ-CWF

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Erie County Conservation District: 1927 Wager Road, Erie, PA 16509, (814) 776-5373.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI062509001	FedEx Grounds Terminal C. Trucker Copes & Associates 170 Duquesne Street Columbiana, OH 44408	Erie	McKean Township	Bear Creek WWF
		<i>a</i> . <i>a</i>		

Lawrence County Conservation District, Lawrence County Government Center, 430 Court Street, New Castle, PA 16101.

NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI063709001	Villas at Autumn Hills Golba Enterprises Attn: Leo Golba 149 Enclave Drive New Castle, PA 16105	Lawrence	Neshannock Township	UNT to Shenango River WWF UNT to Neshannock Creek CWF

# VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

# NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS FOR CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS (CAFO)

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under the act of July 6, 2005 (Act 38 of 2005, 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—522) (hereinafter referred to as Act 38), and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC), or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC, have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at www.pacd.org/districts/directory.htm or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The address for the SCC is Agriculture Building, Room 407, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal⁄ New
Pork Champ, LLC Lori Stone 1050 Shiprock Road Willow Street, PA 17584	Lancaster	0	536.5	Hogs	NA	Renewal
Evergreen Farms, Inc. 3102 Evergreen Lane Spruce Creek, PA 16683	Huntingdon	3,827	4,620.12	Dairy	HQ	Renewal
Jobo Holstein Farm 200 Tall Oaks Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Adams	982.8	1,637.4	Dairy	NA	Renwal
M & M Farms Monte and Mary Edgin 10368 Chester Furnace Road Shirleysburg, PA 17260	Huntingdon	221.9	615.8	Swine	NA	Renewal

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMIT

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for a PWS permit to construct or substantially modify a public water system.

Persons wishing to comment on a permit application are invited to submit a statement to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding the application. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

The permit application and any related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and are available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Application No. 4008505, Public Water Supply.

Application No. 40	<b>Juddud</b> , i ubile water Supply.	
Applicant	Tower Management 80/81, LLC Butler Township Luzerne County	Type of Fac Consulting
Responsible Official	Jon A. Schiavo Tower Management 80/81, LLC 680 Kinderkamack Road Suite 200 River Edge, NJ 07661	Application Description
Type of Facility	Public Water System	
Consulting Engineer	John O. Hammell, P. E. CMX 941 Marcon Boulevard Suite 801 Allentown, PA	Northcen
Application Received Date	December 17, 2008	gram Man 17701.
Description of Action	An expansion of the existing water system at old turnpike village to serve a new townhouse development. Expansion consists of an added well source, treatment, storage and	<b>Applicat</b> ter Supply. Applicant Township o
	distribution.	County
	208501, Public Water Supply.	Responsible
Applicant	S & S Construction Group (Maple Park Garden Apartments)	
	Dingman Township	
Responsible Official	Xiu Quan Shi, President S & S Construction Group P. O. Box 1126	Type of Fac
	Montague, NJ 07827	Consulting
Type of Facility	PWS	
Consulting Engineer	Brian D. Swanson, P. E. Swanson Engineering, PC 435 Green Ridge Street Scranton, PA 18509	Application Description
Application Received Date	November 20, 2008	

Description of Action Applicant requests approval for the construction of a new PWS system to serve the Maple Garden Apartments Development. It will include a new source of supply (Well No. 1), storage, treatment facilities and a distribution system to service the development.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 0608520, Public Water Supply.

	, 11 5
Applicant	Mountain View Apartments
Municipality	South Heidelberg Township
County	Berks
Responsible Official	Robert A. Nass, Owner 905 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 1 Deland, FL 32724
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Charles A. Kehew II, P. E. James R. Holley & Assoc., Inc. 18 South George Street York, PA 17401
Application Received	December 24, 2008
Description of Action	Addition of treatment equipment to the existing system for the removal/treatment of the following: corrosion control for lead and copper, manganese and nitrate.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Application No. 1709501—Construction, Public Waer Supply.

Applicant	Cooper Township Municipal Authority
Township or Borough	Cooper and Rush Townships
County	<b>Clearfield and Centre</b>
Responsible Official	Sharon Josefik, Chairperson Cooper Township Municipal Authority P. O. Box 466 4596 Winburne Munson Road Winburne, PA 16879
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Construction
Consulting Engineer	K. Alan Uhler, Jr., P. E., PLS Kerry A. Uhler & Associates 140 High Street Bellefonte, PA 16823
Application Received	January 15, 2009
Description of Action	Construct a 363,000 gal. water storage tank (Black Bear). Remove existing and construct two new (363,000 gal.) water storage tanks at both the Drifting Site and the Kylertown Site.

### MINOR AMENDMENT

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Application No. 1395501MA, Minor Amendment**, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Lansford-Coaldale Joint Water Authority
	Nesquehoning and Coaldale Boroughs
Responsible Official	Tobias T. Krajcirik, Chairperson Lansford-Coaldale Joint Water Authority 1 East Ridge Street Lansford, PA 18323
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Edward J. Gaydos, P. E. Edward J. Gaydos, Inc. 250 Gerald Avenue Orwigsburg, PA 17961
Application Received Date	January 2, 2009
Description of Action	Applicant requests approval for the construction of a new 715,000 gallon finished water storage tank, the repair/rehabilitation of an existing 1,500,000 storage tank and the demolition of an existing 125,000 gallon storage tank and replacing it with a new tank of the same size utilizing the

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

existing foundation.

#### **UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

### **PREAMBLE 1**

#### Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the Background Standard, Statewide Health Standard, the Site-Specific Standard or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, a combination of the cleanup standards or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person

shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a Site-Specific Standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified, proposed for remediation to a Site-Specific Standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality within which the site is located may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Ronald S. Brezinski, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Lehigh County Authority Park Pump Station, Jefferson Street and Park Drive, Allentown City, Lehigh County. Carlo DiTullio and Meredith Langille, Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., 640 Freedom Business Center, Suite 310, King of Prussia, PA 19406 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of their client, Lehigh County Authority, P. O. Box 3348, 1053 Spruce Street, Allentown, PA 18106-0348), concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil as a result of an accidental release from an 8,000 gallon underground storage tank. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Becker's Lawn & Garden Equipment**, Hanover Borough, **York County**. Alternative Environmental Solutions, Inc., 480 New Holland Avenue, Suite 8203, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Richard Becker, 4073 Grandview Road, Hanover, PA 17331, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with unleaded gasoline from an underground storage tank. The site is to be remediated to a Site-Specific Standard and will continue to be used for commercial purposes.

**Betty M. Weller Residence**, Pike Township, **Berks County**. Hafer Environmental Services, Inc., P. O. Box 4418, Reading, PA 19606, on behalf of Betty M. Weller, 37 Rolling Rock Road, Boyertown, PA 19512, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soils contaminated with gasoline from an underground tank. The site will be

remediated to a Residential Statewide Health Standard and will continue to be used for residential purposes.

**Maple Springs Center**, Borough of Birdsboro, **Berks County**. Hafer Environmental Services, Inc., P. O. Box 4418, Reading, PA 19606, on behalf of Maple Springs Development, 6 Industrial Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil from an underground storage tank. This site will be remediated to a Residential Statewide Health Standard. Current and future use of the property is commercial.

### Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Wills Property**, Harris Township, **Centre County**. Blazosky Assoc., Inc., 2525 Green Tech Drive, Suite D, State College, PA 16803 on behalf of Terry Wills, 203 Homestead Lane, Boalsburg, PA 16827 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. The intended future use of the property is as a private residence.

### Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**Bingham Station**, Keating Township, **McKean County**. URS Corporation, Foster Plaza 4, 501 Holiday Drive, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15520 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site operated as a crude oil pumping station. Historical petroleum impact to soil and groundwater has been identified at the site. The site is currently vacant and is expected to be used for nonresidential purposes in the future. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Bradford Era* on November 21, 2008.

Former Continental Rubber Site, City of Erie, Erie **County**. MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc., 800 North Bell Avenue, Suite 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15106 on behalf of the Greater Erie Industrial Development Corporation, 5240 Knowledge Parkway, Erie, PA 16510-4658; Andrew Chinikidiachi, 1926 Liberty Street, Erie, PA 16402; and Ralph J. Yamma, c/o Nancy Hill, 3450 Hannon Road, Erie, PA 16510 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Analytes detected in concentrations exceeding Statewide Health Standard MSCs in groundwater were iron, manganese, trichloroethene, and bis[2-ethylhexyl] phthalate and in soil were lead and arsenic. Soils containing exceedances of arsenic were delineated and excavated; confirmatory samples indicate that no further action is needed in this area. The intended future use of the property is likely mixed and could include residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in The Erie Times-News on December 1, 2008.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Permit Application No. 101481. Apex Waste Services**, Waste Management of Pennsylvania, Inc., 13 Peggy Parkway, Dunmore, PA 18512. A Permit Renewal application for continued operation of this municipal waste transfer facility located in Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. The application was received in the Regional Office on October 31, 2008, and as of January 8, 2009, it was found to be administratively complete.

### **RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS**

Application received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**Residual Waste Beneficial Use of Coal Ash. Jim Henry Farm**, 215 Angus Lane, New Bethlehem, PA 16242, Porter Township, **Clarion County**. The notice is for the use of fly ash as a stabilized product in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 287.665(b)(3) of the Residual Waste Regulations. The notice was received by the Northwest Regional Office on January 12, 2009.

# AIR QUALITY

### PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

### **NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed plan approval or operating permit must indicate their interest to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and must file protests or comments on a proposed plan approval or operating permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Comments or protests filed with the Department regional offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office identified before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (act) and regulations adopted under the act.

### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2507.

**54-303-020:** Pottsville Materials, Inc. (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474) for construction of a hot mix asphalt plant which will include the use of waste derived liquid fuel at their site in New Castle Township, Schuylkill County.

**54-308-025: Sapa Extrusions, Inc.** (53 Pottsville Street, Cressona, PA 17929) for installation of a new baghouse with dry sorbent injection and oxygen injection on No. 8 and No. 9 melting furnaces at their site in Cressona Borough, **Schuylkill County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, M. Gorog and B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers, (412) 442-4163/5226.

**11-00524A: United Industrial** (163 Cramer Pike, Johnstown, PA 15906-1157) for installation of a paint booth at their facility in West Taylor Township, **Cambria County**.

**63-00936A: MarkWest Liberty Gas Gathering, LLC** (1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 2, Suite 700, Denver, CO 80202-2126) for installation of a propane removal system at the Houston Gas Plant in Chartiers Township, **Washington County**.

**04-00728: Performance Building Products** (119 AID Drive, Darlington, PA 16115) for spray lacquer operations at their Darlington facility in Darlington Township, **Beaver County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**42-174F: Rustick, LLC—McKean County Landfill** (19 Ness Lane, Kane, PA 16735) for expansion of the landfill in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**. This is a Title V facility.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit. Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

15-0132A: Cephalon, Inc. (145 Brandywine Parkway, West Chester, PA 19380) for operation of a diesel fuel oil-fired 750 kW internal combustion engine/electric generators in West Goshen Township, Chester County. This generator is an existing unit at the site and currently grouped with other exempt generator units. The purpose of this plan approval is to remove it from the exempt group to provide more operating flexibility. This unit will be used for peak shaving, emergency power and curtailment purposes as well as periodic readiness testing. The primary pollutant of concern is NOx. Cephalon is categorized as a Synthetic Minor facility and the proposed operation of this generator will not cause the facility to exceed any major thresholds. The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within the allowable emissions and all applicable air quality requirements.

**46-0032E: SPS Technologies, Inc.** (301 Highland Avenue, Jenkintown, PA 19046) for installation of two coating booths, at SPS major manufacturing aerospace parts facility at Highland Avenue, Abington Township, **Montgomery County**. The installation of two coating booths may result in the emissions of: 0.31 tpy of PM, 6.84 tpy of VOCs and 0.50 tpy of HAPs. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit No. 46-00032. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

15-0061A: Phoenixville Hospital, Inc. (140 Nutt Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460) for installation of a new 1,250-kW diesel-fired internal combustion engine/electric generator (EGEN), and replacement of an existing boiler (Source ID 033 Boiler No. 3) with a new dual-fired (natural gas and No. 2 fuel oil) 12.247 mmBtu/hr boiler in Phoenixville Borough, Chester County. Also part of this project, the facility will be removing a 150-kW diesel-fired EGEN. The new EGEN is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII—Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines. The new boiler is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Dc-Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. Potential emissions are below major facility thresholds for the Philadelphia Metropolitan Årea; the facility is classified as a Synthetic Minor Facility. The plan approval will include monitoring, testing, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**10-333B: Penn United Technology, Inc.** (799 North Pike Road, Cabot, PA 16023) for use of a nonhap solvent in the existing batch vapor solvent degreasing equipment in Jefferson Township, **Butler County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), the Department of Environmental Protection intends to issue a plan approval to use a nonhap solvent in the existing batch vapor solvent degreasing equipment

in Jefferson Township, Butler County. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the State-only operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

**20-123D: Lord Corporation** (124 Grant Street, Cambridge Springs, PA, 16403) for installation of up to three hand spray booths and associated preheat ovens at their facility in Cambridge Springs Borough, **Crawford County**. This is a Title V facility.

Under 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue Plan Approval 20-123D to Lord Corporation for the installation of up to three hand spray booths and associated preheat ovens at the company's facility located at 124 Grant Street, Cambridge Springs Borough, Crawford County. The facility currently has a Title V permit No. 20-00123. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 20-123D is for the installation of up to three hand adhesive spray booths and associated preheat ovens. Based on the information provided by the applicant and the Department's own analysis, the proposed sources will emit a total of 21.63 tons of VOCs per year and 0.005 ton of PM per year, all of which will be less than PM10. This proposed installation will not result in an overall increase in production, as these units will be used as an alternative to the No. 3 and No. 4 Binks Spray Lines (Source ID's 104 and 105). The total VOC emissions limit of 127 tpy, covering the totals from Source ID's 102—105, 107, 119, 108A-F and also the new units, has not been increased.

The Plan Approval will contain additional recordkeeping and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. This proposed installation will additionally be subject to 40 CFR 63, Subparts MMMM and PPPP, the applicable requirements of which will be contained in the Plan Approval.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the address shown. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at (814) 332-6340.

Anyone wishing to provide the Department with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the address shown. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of the last day of publication. Written comments should include the following:

1. Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments.

2. Identification of the proposed Plan Approval; No. 20-123D.

3. Concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines notification is sufficient. Written

comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to John Guth, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6940.

### **OPERATING PERMITS**

#### Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2507.

**40-00017: PPL Martins Creek, LLC—Jenkins CTG** (2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1139) for renewal of a Title V Operating Permit to operate an electric generating substation consisting of two combustion turbines fired by No. 2 fuel oil in Laflin Borough, **Luzerne County**. The proposed Title V Operating Permit does not reflect any change in air emissions from the facility. This Title V Operating Permit shall include emission restrictions, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to ensure this facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

**40-00022:** PPL Martins Creek, LLC—Hartwood CTS (2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1139) for renewal of a Title V Operating Permit to operate an electric generating substation consisting of two combustion turbines fired by No. 2 fuel oil in Hazle Township, Luzerne County. The proposed Title V Operating Permit does not reflect any change in air emissions from the facility. This Title V Operating Permit shall include emission restrictions, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to ensure this facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**36-05134:** Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. (2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425) for operation of an analytical, research and consulting services facility in Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County. This is a renewal of the Title V operating permit issued in 2004.

### Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428, Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**46-00180:** Transicoil, LLC (9 Iron Bridge Drive, Collegeville, PA 19426) for issuance of a State-only Operating Permit to operate three Vapor Degreasers that uses trichloroethylene (TCE) as degreasing agent, and a Methanol Glass Cleaning Operation, that uses Methanol as cleaning agent in Perkiomen Township, Montgomery County. The facility is synthetic minor for HAP and VOC. Plan Approvals, 46-0180 and 46-0180A, are being incorporated into the facility synthetic minor operating permit, SMOP 46-00180. This Operating Permit shall include monitoring and recordkeeping designed to ensure this facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2507. 1239-00022: Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals LP (1735 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-7501) for operation of Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals in Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. This is a State-only Synthetic Minor operating permit.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**36-03101: Pennfield Corporation** (3579 Hempland Road, Lancaster, PA 17601) for operation on their feed plant in East Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County**. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit issued in March 2004.

**36-03108:** North American Bristol Corporation (88 Newport Road, Leola, PA 17540) for their pipe manufacturing facility in Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit issued in August 2004.

# COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1— 693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for the certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated above each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections related to a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.123 or 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the mining activity permit, but the issuance of the NPDES permit is contingent upon the approval of the associated mining activity permit.

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that do not exceed the technology-based effluent limitations. The proposed limits are listed in Table 1.

For noncoal mining activities, the proposed limits are found in Table 2. Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description below specifies the parameters. The limits will be in the ranges specified in Table 1.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur, will be incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 362-0600-001, NPDES Program Implementation—Memorandum of Understanding Concerning Water Quality Management, NPDES Program Implementation and Related Matters. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs).

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES permit application should submit a statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated previously each application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92.61. The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and shall contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and shall state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. In the case where a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

#### Coal Applications Received

*Effluent Limits*—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

	Table 1		
Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Iron (Total) Manganese (Total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l 1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l 2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l 2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
Aluminum (Total) pH <sup>1</sup> Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	1.5 to 4.0 mg/l greater than 6	2.0 to 5.0 mg/l .0; less than 9.0

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

**30831303 and NPDES Permit No. PA0013511, Cumberland Coal Resources, LP**, (158 Portal Road, P. O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370), to revise the permit for the Cumberland Mine in Center Township, **Greene County** to add surface acres to construct and operate the No. 6 Bleeder Shaft Site. Surface Acres Proposed 30.0. No additional discharges. Application received October 20, 2008.

**56911602 and NPDES Permit No. PA0214400, Berwind Coal Sales Company,** (509 15th Street, Windber, PA 15963-1603), to renew the permit for the Huskin Run Tipple in Shade Township, **Somerset County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Application received December 9, 2008.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

**24030102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0242322. AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC** (One Energy Place, Suite 2800, Latrobe, PA 15650). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip operation in Fox Township, **Elk County** affecting 172.5 acres. Receiving streams: Mill Run, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received January 14, 2009.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**54-305-001GP12. Blaschak Coal Corp.**, (P. O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renewal of a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of

General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 54830207 in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County**. Application received January 8, 2009.

**54-305-012GP12. Reading Anthracite Company**, (P. O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901), application to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 54783702C5 in Norwegian Township, **Schuylkill County**. Application received January 8, 2009.

**40070201C. Mineral Reclamation, LLC**, (30 Market Street, Pittston, PA 18640), correction to an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation to include a dry processing facility and a stream variance for refuse removal within 10 feet of a UNT of Warrior Creek in Hanover Township, Luzerne County affecting 37.0 acres, receiving stream: Warrior Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. Application received January 8, 2009.

**54830107R5 and NPDES Permit No. PA0613568. Selkirk Enterprises, LLC**, (10 Gilberton Road, Gilberton, PA 17934), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine, coal refuse reprocessing and disposal operation in Reilly and Branch Townships, **Schuylkill County** affecting 2207.0 acres, receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River. Application received January 9, 2009.

**54850201C.** Joe Kuperavage Coal Company, (916 Park Avenue, Port Carbon, PA 17965), correction to an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing and surface mine operation for a stream crossing of a UNT of Schuylkill River in Blythe Township, **Schuylkill County**, affecting 31.1 acres, receiving stream: UNT of Schuylkill River, classified for the following use: CWF. Application received January 12, 2009.

**40990201R2.** Jeddo-Highland Coal Company, (46 Public Square, Suite 600, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Hanover and Wilkes-Barre Townships and Laurel Run Borough, Luzerne County affecting 194.4 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received January 13, 2009. Table 2

**54910206R3 and NPDES Permit No. PA0595390. Meadowbrook Coal Co., Inc.**, (6690 Route 209, Lykens, PA 17048), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing, prep plant and surface mine operation in Tremont Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 190.0 acres, receiving stream: Stumps Run. Application received January 14, 2009.

# Parameter Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity\* pH\*

\* The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**56920302 and NPDES Permit No. PA0212326. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc.**, P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, renewal of NPDES Permit in Shade Township, **Somerset County**. Receiving stream: Laurel Run classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Cambria Somerset Authority Stonycreek SWI. Application received January 7, 2009.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

**3076SM13. White Rock Silica Sand Company, Inc.** (331 Methodist Road, Greenville, PA 16125). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0207535, Hempfield Township, **Mercer County**. Receiving streams: Mathay Run and UNT to Shenango River, classified for the following use: WWF. The first downstream potable surface water supply intake from the point of discharge is Greenville Municipal Water Authority. The Department of Environmental Protection has made a tentative determination to impose effluent limitations, within the ranges specified in Table 1 for iron, manganese, total suspended solids and aluminum in addition to the limits identified in Table 2. NPDES renewal application received January 9, 2009.

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA or to the issuance of a Dam Permit, Water

#### Noncoal Applications Received

*Effluent Limits*—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Daily	Instantaneous
Maximum	Maximum
20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
	Maximum

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice, as well as questions, to the regional office noted before the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Individuals will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the regional office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend a hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**E58-282. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 4-0**, 55 Keystone Industrial Park, Dunmore, PA 18512, in Jessup Township, **Susquehanna County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To remove the existing temporary structure and to construct and maintain a single span prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge, have a clear normal span of 108 feet and underclearance of 2.6 feet, across East Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF). The previous flood damaged structure was removed and the temporary bridge was

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

constructed in November 2006 under emergency permit EP58064168. The project is located along SR 3027 (Fairdale Road), Section 571, Segment 0060, just southeast of the intersection of SR 3027 and SR 706 (Montrose West, PA Quadrangle Latitude:  $41^{\circ}$  47' 57''; Longitude:  $75^{\circ}$  58' 41'').

Southcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**E31-215: Spruce Creek Habitat Improvements**, Spruce Creek Rod and Gun Club, P. O. Box 1762, Altoona, PA 16603-1762, Franklin Township, **Huntingdon County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

1. To remove the existing breached rock dam and construct and maintain a rock cross vane in Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) and a 35-foot long by 1.5-foot high mud sill along the right bank of Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 10.24 inches; W: 4.97 inches, Latitude: 40° 40′ 53″; Longitude: 78° 02′ 09″).

2. To repair and maintain the outlet structure of a nonregulated dam along the flood plain of Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF), dredge the pond, and maintain a 4-foot wide footbridge having a span of 37.0 feet with 5.5 feet underclearance across Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 9.63 inches; W: 9.35 inches, Latitude: 40° 40′ 41″; Longitude: 78° 02′ 19″).

3. To construct and maintain a 95-foot long by 1.5-foot high mud sill and a 40-foot long by 1.5-foot high log vane along the left and right banks of Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) and maintain a 4-foot wide foot bridge having a span of 39.0 feet with 5.5 feet underclearance across Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 9.63 inches; W: 5.85 inches, Latitude:  $40^{\circ} 40' 41''$ ; Longitude:  $78^{\circ} 02' 32''$ ).

4. To remove the existing log dam and construct and maintain a rock cross vane and a 27-foot wide channel block in Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.45 inches; W: 10.83 inches, Latitude: 40° 39' 18"; Longitude: 78° 04' 41").

5. To maintain a 4-foot wide footbridge having a span of 40.0 feet with a 5.5 feet underclearance across Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.70 inches; W: 10.67 inches, Latitude: 40° 39′ 23″; Longitude: 78° 04′ 37″).

6. To construct and maintain channel blocks along the upstream and downstream ends of a side channel of Spruce Creek (HQ-CWF) (Franklinville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.56 inches; W: 9.15 inches, Latitude: 40° 39′ 20″; Longitude: 78° 03′ 57″).

The activities are related to fish habitat improvements by the Spruce Creek Rod and Gun Club in Franklin Township, Huntingdon County.

**E01-283: Valley Quarries Gettysburg Operation, Valley Quarry, Inc.**, 297 Quarry Road, P. O. Box J, Chambersburg, PA 17201-0809, Cumberland Township, **Adams County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To relocate and maintain an 825.0-foot long section of a UNT to Rock Creek (WWF) (Gettysburg, PA Quadrangle N: 10.0 inches; W: 12.50 inches, Latitude: 39° 48′ 18″; Longitude: 77° 12′ 50″), restore and maintain a 50.0-foot long section on a UNT to Rock Creek and construct and maintain a 25.0-foot long 36-inch diameter concrete pipe culvert and two 20.0-foot long 42-inch diameter concrete pipe culverts in a UNT to Rock Creek (WWF) (Gettysburg, PA Quadrangle N: 10.0 inches; W: 12.18 inches, Latitude: 39° 48′ 18″; Longitude: 77° 12′ 42″) for the purpose of expanding the quarry located along the west side of PA 97 about 1 mile south of Gettysburg in Cumberland Township, Adams County.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

**E60-199. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 3-0**, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754-0218. SR 3004 Segment 0150 Bridge Structure Replacement over a UNT to Cold Run, Lewis Township, **Union County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District (Hartleton, PA Quandrangle N: 40° 52′ 45.1″; W: 77° 08′ 51.8″).

The applicant proposes to replace an existing single span, concrete slab bridge over a UNT to Cold Run with a 56 foot long 53" by 83" precast horizontal elliptical reinforced concrete pipe. The existing structure has a normal clear span of 12.0 feet, a curb-to-curb width of 16.0 feet, and a maximum under clearance of 3 feet 1 inch. Cold Run has a 25 Pa. Code Chapter 93 water use protection designation of TSF. The project will result in impacts to 55 linear feet of stream and 0.048 acre of PEM wetlands.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**EA40-011. Earth Conservancy**, Attn: Michael Dziak, Executive Director, 101 South Main Street, Ashley, PA 18706-1506, in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To reclaim a mine reclamation grading project adjacent to Concrete City in Hanover Township and Nanticoke which will involve the permanent impact of 0.68 acre of PEM wetlands along the edge of a silt pond previously used for mining operations and some isolated pockets of wetlands. The water quality in the area is degraded with a pH of less than 5.0 and Aluminum less than 0.6 mg/l the project is located along Middle Road approximately 2 miles West of the intersection with SR 0029 (Wilkes-Barre West, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 11' 24.6"; Longitude: 75° 58' 47.2").

**EA52-002.** National Park Service, Attn: Kris Provenzano, Project Manager, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, 1 River Road, Bushkill, PA 18324, in Delaware Township, **Pike County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To repair and maintain an existing concrete boat and canoe launch ramp in the Delaware River (WWF, MF). The project requires the approval of an Environmental Assessment for section 401 Water Quality Certification. The project is located on the right bank east of US Route 209 and downstream of SR 2019 and the Dingman's Ferry Toll Bridge (Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 12′ 41″; Longitude: 74° 51′ 36″).

# ACTIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE **ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and Notices of Intent (NOI) for coverage under general permits. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal wastes; discharges to groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

Sections I-VI contain actions related to industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater and discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities and concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for coverage under general NPDES permits. The approval for coverage under general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in each general permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. Permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name EPA Waived (Type) Address Municipality (Watershed #) Y/N?PA-0060356 Camp Wayne For Boys, Inc. Wayne County Lower Twin Lake Υ Buckingham Township (Sewage) 15 Camp Wayne Road 1A Preston Park. PA 18455 PA0052426 North Whitehall Allied Utility Services, Inc. UNT to Coplay Creek Y (Minor Sewage) (Schnecksville North STP) Township 02C P. O. Box 1488 Lehigh County Skippack, PA 19474-1488

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	<i>Stream Name (Watershed #)</i>	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0080331 (IW)	Ephrata Area Joint Authority 124 South State Street Ephrata, PA 17522	Lancaster County Ephrata Borough	UNT Cocalico Creek 7-J	Y
PA0247201 (IW)	City of Lancaster 120 North Duke Street Lancaster, PA 17608	Lancaster County Hempfield Township	Strickler Run 7-G	Y

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

	0	0 0	0		
NPDES No. (Type)		Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N
PA0252590 Sewage		Center Township Supervisors P. O. Box 435 Rogersville, PA 15359	Greene County Center Township	South Fork Tenmile Creek	Y
PA0040843 Sewage		Lutheran Camp Association P. O. Box 245 Jennerstown, PA 15547	Somerset County Jenner Township	UNT of Pickings Run	Y

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	<i>Stream Name</i>	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N ?
PA0005321	Praxis Companies, LLC 435 Industrial Drive Savannah, TN 38372-5996	Taylor Township Lawrence County	Shenango River 20-A	Y

### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0244244**, Industrial Waste, **Flint Group of North American Corporation**, 210 Phillips Road, Lionville, PA 19341. This proposed facility is located in Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal to discharge stormwater from the facility to Pine Creek in Watershed 3H. This discharge was previously covered under permit No. PAR230077.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0050016**, Industrial Waste, **Markel Corporation**, 435 School Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462. This proposed facility is located in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal to discharge from the facility into Diamond Run in Watershed 3F—Lower Schuylkill River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0042978**, Sewage, **Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission**, P. O. Box 103, Washington Crossing, PA 18977. This proposed facility is located in Solebury Township, **Bucks County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal to discharge treated sewage from the STP into the Delaware River Watershed 2E.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0023949**, Sewage, **Brookhaven Borough**, 2 Cambridge Road, Brookhaven, PA 19015. This proposed facility is located in Brookhaven Borough, **Delaware County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal to discharge treated sewage into Chester Creek in Watershed 3G.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0024431, Amendment No. 1, Sewage, Dillsburg Area Authority, 99 West Church Road, Dillsburg, PA 17019. This proposed facility is located in Carroll Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Dogwood Run in Watershed 7-E.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0026280, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **Borough of Lewistown**, Two East Third Street, Lewistown, PA 17044-1799. This proposed facility is located in Lewistown Borough, **Mifflin County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Juniata River in Watershed 12-A.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0038415, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **East Pennsboro Township**, 99 South Enola Drive, Enola, PA 17025. This proposed facility is located in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Conodoguinet Creek in Watershed 7-B.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0023744, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **Northeastern York County Sewer Authority**, 175 Chestnut Street, P. O. Box 516, Mount Wolf, PA 17347. This proposed facility is located in East Manchester Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Susquehanna River in Watershed 7-F.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0026263, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **York City Sewer Authority**, c/o Stacey R. Macneal, Katherman, Heim & Perry, 345 East Market Street, York, PA 17403. This proposed facility is located in Manchester Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Codorus Creek in Watershed 7-H.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0037150, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **Penn Township Board of Commissioners**, 20 Wayne Avenue, Hanover, PA 17331. This proposed facility is located in Penn Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Oil Creek in Watershed 7-H.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0020885, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **Borough of Mechanicsburg**, 36 West Allen Street, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055. This proposed facility is located in Mechanicsburg Borough, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Conododuinet Creek in Watershed 7-B.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0038415, Amendment No. 1**, Sewage, **East Pennsboro Township**, 98 South Enola Drive, Enola, PA 17025. This proposed facility is located in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Conodguinet Creek in Watershed 7-B.

NPDES Permit No. PA0024431, Amendment No. 1, Sewage, Dillsburg Area Authority, 98 West Church Street, Dillsburg, PA 17019. This proposed facility is located in Carroll Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Dogwood Run in Watershed 7-E.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0247618, Amendment No. 2**, Sewage, **East Salem Municipal Authority**, East Salem STP, R. R. 2, Box 1064, Mifflintown, PA 17059. This proposed facility is located in Delaware Township, **Juniata County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization for the transfer from Delaware Township Juniata County to the East Salem Municipal Authority to discharge to the Delaware Creek in Watershed 12-B.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**PA0024406**, Sewage, SIC 4952, **Mount Carmel Municipal Authority**, 137 West Fourth Street, Suite 4, P. O. Box 365, Mount Carmel, PA 17851-0365. This existing/proposed facility is/will be located in Mount Carmel Township, **Northumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Expanded NPDES permit issued for the proposed wastewater treatment plant.

The receiving streams, Shamokin and Butternut Creeks, are in the State Water Plan Watershed SWP 6B and are classified for: WWF (Shamokin Creek) and CWF (Butternut Creek). The nearest downstream public water supply intake for United Water Company (Dauphin, PA) is located on Susquehanna River and is 62 river miles below the point of discharge.

The following proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 2.25 mgd.

Traditional Treatment Parameters—From Permit Effective Date through startup of new (Phase III) wastewater treatment plant:

	Concentration (mg/1)			
Parameter	Monthly Average	Weekly Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH Fecal Coliforms		Within the ra	nge of 6.0 to 9.0	
(5-1 to 9-30)			a Geometric Mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)		2,000 col/100 ml a	s a Geometric Mean	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40		50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Total Chlorine Residual	0.8			2.7
UV % Transmissivity		Report M	finimum %	

Traditional Treatment Parameters—From startup of new (Phase III) wastewater treatment plant to Permit Expiration Date:

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Monthly Average	Weekly Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH Fecal Coliforms		Within the rat	nge of 6.0 to 9.0	
(5-1 to 9-30)			a Geometric Mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)		2,000 col/100 ml a	s a Geometric Mean	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40		50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45		60
UV % Transmissivity		Report M	linimum %	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy Nutrient Parameters/Requirements:

	Concentration (mg/l)	Mass (lbs)	
Parameter	Monthly	Monthly	Annual
	Average	Load	Load
Ammonia-N	Report	Report	Report**
Kjeldahl-N	Report	Report	
Nitrate-Nitrate as N	Report	Report	
Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report	Report Report Report Report	Report Report 41,095* 5,479*

**Combined Sewer Overflows** 

Outfalls 014 and 015-regulated through Best Management Practices and CSO Nine Minimum Controls

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document No. 392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on October 1, 2010. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2011. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until October 1, 2010.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2011.

In addition to the effluent limits and best management practices, the permit contains the following major permit conditions:

1. Management and Control of Combined Sewer Overflows

### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001)

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**WQM Permit No. 4808402**, Sewerage, **Bethlehem Crossings IV**, **LLC**, 2099 Gaither Road, Suite 100, Rockville, MD 20850. This proposed facility is located in Lower Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of Water Quality Management Permit for construction of a sewage treatment plant and elevated sand mounds.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**WQM Permit No. 6708410**, Sewage, **Dover Township Sewer Authority**, 851 Graffius Road, Dover, PA 17315. This proposed facility is located in Conewago Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction of sewage facilities consisting of: Upgrade for biological nutrient removal; demolishing the poorly performing rectangular secondary Clarifiers 1 and 2 and constructing a new circular Clarifier 7; replacing the existing RAS pumps to eliminate clogging problems; and replacing the existing UV system with a self-cleaning style UV in an enclosure.

**WQM Permit No. 2299404, Amendment 08-1**, Sewage, **Middletown Borough Authority**, 60 West Emaus Street, Middletown, PA 17057-1407. This proposed facility is located in Middletown Borough, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Amendment approves the construction/modification/operation of sewerage facilities consisting of: The construction of a rotary screen and grit/grease removal headworks, dual parallel oxidation ditches and dual final clarifiers, rotary sludge thickener and centrifuge with ATAD process for solids handling.

**WQM Permit No. 3405401, Transfer 1**, Sewage, **East Salem Municipal Authority**, R. R. 2, Box 1064, Mifflintown, PA 17059. This proposed facility is located in Delaware Township, **Juniata County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer approves the transfer of sewerage facilities consisting of a gravity sewer collection system, submersible pump station and a sewage treatment plant with an outfall to Delaware Creek.

**WQM Permit No. 0108404**, Sewage, **Reading Township Municipal Authority**, 5500 Carlisle Pike, New Oxford, PA 17350. This proposed facility is located in Reading Township, **Adams County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction of sewage facilities consisting of replacement of the Browns Dam Pump Station to increase its capacity to the design flow rates of 0.432 mgd average and 1,296 mgd peak instantaneous.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**WQM Permit No. 4908401**, Sewerage, SIC 4952, **Mount Carmel Municipal Authority**, 137 West 4th Street, Suite 4, Mount Carmel, PA 17851-0365. This proposed facility will be located in the Borough of Mount Carmel, **Northumber-land County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposed the construction of a 2.25 mgd Intermittent Cycle Extended Aeration System wastewater treatment plant.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**WQM Permit No. 6507403**, Sewerage, **Mount Pleasant Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 158, Mammoth, PA 15664. This proposed facility is located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of sanitary sewers, pump stations and sewage treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. 467S053-A2, Sewerage, Clelian Heights School for Exceptional Children, 135 Clelian Heights Lane, Greensburg, PA 15601. This existing facility is located in Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for sewage treatment plant replacement.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WQG018673, Sewerage, Mary A. Reese, 28 Asbury Lane, Flagler Beach, FL 32136. This proposed facility is located in North East Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

**WQM Permit No. WQG018670**, Sewerage, **Tony R. McIntyre**, 3804 Blossom Terrace, Erie, PA 16506-4482. This proposed facility is located in Spring Creek Township, **Warren County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

**WQM Permit No. WQG018668**, Sewerage, **James Taylor**, 633 SR 157, Oil City, PA 16301. This proposed facility is located in Cranberry Township, **Venango County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

#### **IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions**

#### V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI024008001	Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 4 South Fourth Street P. O. Box 32 Reading, PA 19603	Luzerne	Bear Creek Township	Mud Run HQ-CWF

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI0307-07-003 The applicant is implementing a plan to protect the Indiana bats present at the site.	Joseph Barry 320 Obie Road Newmanstown, PA 17073	Blair	Frankstown Township	Canoe Creek—UNT to Frankstown Branch Juniata River HQ-CWF-WWF
ESCP-0707801 The applicant is implementing a plan to protect the Indiana bats present at the site.	Joseph Barry 320 Obie Road Newmanstown, PA 17073	Blair	Frankstown Township	Canoe Creek—UNT to Frankstown Branch Juniata River HQ-CWF-WWF

# VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

# List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges From Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

General Permit Type—PAG-2

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
South Abington Township Lackawanna County	PAG2003508012	Michael Noto P. O. Box 761 Waverly, PA 18471	Summit Lake Creek TSF	Lackawanna County Conservation District (570) 281-9495
Nesquehoning Borough Carbon County	PAG2001308006	Joseph Lawrence 4 Alpine Lane Jim Thorpe, PA 18229 and Michael Brida 128 East Phillips Street Coaldale, PA 18218	Nesquehoning Creek CWF	Carbon County Conservation District (610) 377-4894
Hazle Township Luzerne County	PAG2004008026	Dressel Welding Supply Attn: Daniel Skehan 20 Prestige Lane Lancaster, PA 17603	Black Creek CWF	Luzerne County Conservation District (570) 674-7991
Jessup Borough Lackawanna County	PAG2003508013	Thomas Quinnen Leeward Construction 9 Collen Park Honesdale, PA 18431	Sterry Creek CWF Grassey Island Creek CWF	Lackawanna County Conservation District (570) 281-9495
East Cocalico Township Lancaster County	PAG2003608077	Kasun Development 2938 Columbia Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603	Little Muddy Creek WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Paradise Township Lancaster County	PAG2003608052	J. Myron Stoltzfus P. O. Box 375 Intercourse, PA 17534	UNT to Pequea Creek WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Manheim Township Lancaster County	PAG2003608087	Garber Scale & Calibration P. O. Box 10665 Lancaster, PA 17605	Landis Run WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Douglass Township Berks County	PAG2000608019	Lawrance Martin Allegheny E. Conference Corporation Seventh Day Adventist Church P. O. Box 266 Pine Forge, PA 19548	Manatawny Creek CWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533-9710 (610) 372-4657
Manchester Township York County	PAG2006708007	Adam P. Meinstein Heritage Business Park, LP 1 West First Avenue Conshohocken, PA 17428	UNT to Codorus Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
West Manchester Township York County	PAG2006708052	Matt Cochran One Mellon Bank Center 500 Grant Street Suite 2000 Pittsburgh, PA 15219	UNT to West Branch Codorus Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Springettsbury Township York County	PAG2006708082	John J. Holman Springettsbury Township 1501 Mt. Zion Road York, PA 17402	Kreutz Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Springettsbury Township York County	PAG2006708064	Michael A. LeCesa Sheetz 5700 Sixth Avenue Altoona, PA 16602	Kreutz Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Fairview Township York County	PAG2006703101-R	John Kerschner Eastern Development and Planning, Inc. 7300 Derry Street Harrisburg, PA 17111	Fishing Creek TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Mount Union Borough Huntingdon County	PAG2003108013	James Estep Mount Union School District 28 West Market Street Mount Union, PA 17066	Juniata River WWF	Huntingdon County Conservation District 10605 Raystown Road Suite A Huntingdon, PA 16652-9603 (814) 627-1627
Todd Township Huntingdon County	PAG2003108012	Joseph Biddle 662 5th Street Huntingdon, PA 16652	Great Trough Creek TSF	Huntingdon County Conservation District 10605 Raystown Road Suite A Huntingdon, PA 16652-9603 (814) 627-1627
West Hanover Township Dauphin County	PAG2002203048-R	James Halbert Classic Communities Corp. 2151 Linglestown Road Suite 300 Harrisburg, PA 17110	Beaver Creek WWF	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 (717) 921-8100

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Susquehanna Township Dauphin County	PAG2002203036-R	Joseph Dorbian 131 Stover Drive Carlisle, PA 17013	Susquehanna River WWF	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 (717) 921-8100
Centre County Ferguson Township	PAG2001408013	Thomas Songer Torron Centre 1951 Pine hall Road Suite 150 State College, PA 16801	UNT to Spring Creek CWF	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Avenue Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817
Lawrence County Union Township	PAG2003708011	Ed Trainer 10 South Scotland Lane New Castle, PA 16101	UNT to Shenango River WWF	Lawrence County Conservation District (724) 652-4512
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
York County Springettsbury Township	PAR203610	Worthington Steelpac Systems 1201 Eden Road York, PA 17402-1965	Mill Creek WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Tioga County Covington Township	PAR604811	William G. Stager Covington Salvage Yard, Inc. 2517 North Williamson Road Covington, PA 16917	Tioga River CWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
Orwell Township Bradford County	PAR604839	Jewett's Auto Parts R. R. 3 Box 3137 Rome, PA 18837	Wysox Creek CWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
Riverside Borough Northumberland County	PAR234817	Cherokee Pharmaceuticals, LLC P. O. Box 367 Riverside, PA 17868	Susquehanna River WWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-4			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office &amp; Phone No.</i>
East Rockhill Township Bucks County	PAG040101	Gary W. Volovnik 1624 Three Mile Run Road Perkasie, PA 18944	Three Mile Watershed 2D	Department of Environmental Protection Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office &amp; Phone No.</i>
North East Township Erie County	PAG049493	Mary A. Reese 28 Asbury Lane Flagler Beach, FL 32136	UNT to Sixteen Mile Creek 15	DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Spring Creek Township Warren County	PAG049490	Tony R. McIntyre 3804 Blossom Terrace Erie, PA 16506-4482	UNT to Brokenstraw Creek 16-B	DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Cranberry Township Venango County	PAG049487	James Taylor 633 SR 157 Oil City, PA 16301	UNT to Sage Run 16-E	DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-8 (SSN)			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
Brecknock Township Lancaster County	PAG083521	Adamstown Borough Authority of Berks and Lancaster Counties	William Brossman Farm	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type—PAG-10				
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Cumberland County Hampden Township	PAG103509	Gulf Oil Limited Partnership 275 Washington Street Suite 300 Newton, MA 02458-1646	Cedar Run CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

# STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

# NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS FOR CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS (CAFO)

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under the act of July 6, 2005 (Act 38 of 2005, 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—522) (hereinafter referred to as Act 38), for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by any action may appeal under section 517 of Act 38, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachael Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

### ACTIONS-NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN-PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Evergreen Farms, Inc. 3102 Evergreen Lane Spruce Creek, PA 16683	Huntingdon	3,827	4,620.12	Dairy	HQ	Approved
Mike Rohrer Rohrer Dairy Farm 124 Charlestown Road Washington Borough, PA 17582	Lancaster	684	1,963	Dairy	NA	Approved

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board is rules of practice and procedure may appeal form on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Permit No. 3480055, Operations Permit**, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

**Pennsylvania American Water** 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033 Pen Argyl and Wind Gap Boroughs

County Type of Facility	<b>Northmapton</b> PWS
Consulting Engineer	Daniel Rickard, P. E. Pennsylvania American Water 100 North Pennsylvania Avenue Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701
Permit to Operate Issued	January 12, 2009

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 2808507, Public Water Supply.

	11 5
Applicant	Shippensburg Borough Authority
Municipality	Southampton Township
County	Franklin
Type of Facility	New booster pump and chlorine injection system for the Orrstown Storage Tank.
Consulting Engineer	Peter Lusardi, P. E. CET Engineering Services 1240 North Mountain Road Harrisburg, PA 17112
Permit to Construct Issued	January 16, 2009

**Permit No. 6708507 MA, Minor Amendment**, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	The York Water Company
Municipality	Jackson Township
County	York
Type of Facility	New Thomasville Standpipe
Consulting Engineer	Mark S. Snyder, P. E. The York Water Company 130 East Market Street P. O. Box 15089 York, PA 17405-7089
Permit to Construct Issued	January 10, 2009

**Operations Permit** issued to **Petersburg Borough Water Authority**, 4310019, Logan Township, **Huntingdon County** on January 8, 2009, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3103501.

**Operations Permit** issued to **Borough of Carlisle**, 7210002, Carlisle Borough, **Cumberland County** on

January 16, 2009, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2107506 MA.

Operations Permit issued to Acorn Water Company, 7360020, Earl Township, Lancaster County on January 12, 2009, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3608503.

**Operations Permit** issued to **Mountain Top Mobile** Home Park, 7360156, Caernorvon Township, Lancaster **County** on January 7, 2009, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3608505.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. M.A.-1888501-Construction, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Whiskey Run Water Association
Township or Borough	Colebrook Township
County	Clinton
Responsible Official	Betty Barton, Secretary Whiskey Run Water Association 2924 Farrandsville Road Farrandsville, PA 17745
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Construction
Consulting Engineer	K. Alan Uhler, Jr., P. E. Kerry A. Uhler & Assoc., Inc. 140 West High Street Bellefonte, PA 16823
Permit Issued Date	January 16, 2009
Description of Action	Construction of a new cover over the Spring No. 1 collection reservoir.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 4307503, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Greenville Borough Municipal Water Authority
Township or Borough	Hempfield Township
County	Mercer
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Thomas L. Thompson, P. E. Senior Project Manager Gannett Fleming, Inc. 554 South Erie Street Mercer, PA 16137
Permit to Construct Issued	January 13, 2009

**Operations Permit** issued to Linesville Borough Municipal Authority, PWSID No. 6200027, Linesville Borough, Crawford County, January 12, 2009. Operations permit issued for the interior and exterior renovation of the existing permitted 5,700,000 gallon aboveground steel water storage tank, per specifications approved by construction permit 5590-T1-MA2, issued September 30, 2008.

Operations Permit issued to Lakeview Estates Mobile Home Park, PWSID No. 6430063, New Lebanon Borough, Mercer County, January 14, 2009. Operations permit issued for treatment modification under the Lead

and Copper Rule, per specifications approved by construction permit 4388511-MA2C, issued October 1, 2008.

Transfer and Consolidation of Operations Permits issued to Great Living, LLC, North Star Village Mobile Home Park, PWSID No. 6370017, Wayne Township, Lawrence County, January 20, 2009, under Per-mit No. 3788513-T1, for the operation of North Star Village Mobile Home Park, per specifications approved by construction permit 3788513, issued June 1, 1990; and 3791501, issued October 2, 1991. All historic information, including applications and reviews are now incorporated into Permit No. 3788513-T1.

# HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP UNDER THE ACT OF **OCTOBER 18. 1988**

**Public Notice of Proposed Consent Order and** Agreement

#### Beazer East, Inc., Boldan Landfill Site Penn Township, Westmoreland County

Under section 1113 of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. § 6020.101-6020.1305), notice is provided that the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has entered into a proposed Consent Order and Agreement (CO&A) with Beazer East, Inc. (Beazer). The CO&A memorializes the two parties' resolution of claims made by the Department for recovery of costs and applicable interest incurred in the Department investigation and cleanup of the Boldan Landfill Site located in Penn Township, Westmoreland County.

The terms of the settlement are set forth in the CO&A. The Department will receive and consider comments relating to the CO&A for 60 days from the date of this Public Notice. The Department has reserved the right to withdraw its consent to the CO&A if comments concerning the CO&A disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the CO&A is inappropriate, improper, or not in the public interest.

Copies of the CO&A are available for inspection at the Department's Southwest Regional Office. Comments may be submitted, in writing, to: Barbara Gunter, Department of Environmental Protection, Hazardous Sites Cleanup, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Further information may be obtained by contacting Barbara Gunter at (412) 442-4000. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 645-5984.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**UNDER ACT 2, 1995** 

**PREAMBLE 2** 

#### The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, shall also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a Site-Specific Standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office after which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Ronald S. Brezinski, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Former Sherwood Herring Signs, Inc.**, 423–429 Green Street, Emmaus Borough, **Lehigh County**. Donald G. Rood and Christopher A. Jacangelo, J. Rockwood & Associates, Inc., P. O. Box 1006, Easton, PA 18044-1006 have submitted a Final Report (on behalf of their client, Stellar Construction Company, P. O. Box 52, Route 309 and Lowhill Road, Schnecksville, PA 18078), concerning the remediation of soils found to have been impacted by gasoline from an old storage tank. The report was submitted in order document attainment of the Statewide Health Standard. A public notice regarding the submittal of the Final Report was published in *The Morning Call* on December 18, 2008.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Woodland Retirement Center**, Cromwell Township, **Huntingdon County**. Herbert, Rowland, & Gubic, Inc., 1820 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Presbyterian Homes, Inc., One Trinity Drive East, Suite 201, Dillsburg, PA 17019 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils, groundwater and surface water contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to a combination of Residential Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards.

Walgreen's Drug Store Development, Altoona City, Blair County. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601 on behalf of Lawruk Builders, 210 West Plank Road, Altoona, PA 16602 and Joseph Grappone, Grappone Law Offices, 411-A Logan Boulevard, Altoona, PA 16602, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning site soils and groundwater contaminated with lead, VOCs and SVOCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

FCI USA, Inc.—Emigsville, Manchester Township, York County. HRP Associates, Inc., 197 Scott Swamp Road, Farmington, CT 06032 on behalf of FCI USA, Inc., 825 Old Trail Road, Etters, PA 17319-9392, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with VOCs and nickel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of the Statewide Health, background and Site-Specific Standards.

**Columbia Reduction Company/Colonial Metals**, Borough of Columbia, **Lancaster County**. Herbert, Rowland, & Grubic, Inc., 1820 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Colonial Metals Company, 217 Linden Street, P. O. Box 311, Columbia, PA 17512, submitted a Remedial Investigation, Risk Assessment and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with inorganics and lead. The site is being remediated to a combination of Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

#### PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act), require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a Site-Specific Standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concen-tration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits

of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Ronald S. Brezinski, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Pocono Manor Inn and Resort**, Route 314, Pocono Township, **Monroe County**. Jeffrey E. Mulligan, EcolSciences, Inc., 75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250, Rockaway, NJ 07866 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Matzel Development at Pocono Manor, LLC, c/o Pocono Manor Investors, P. O. Box 38, Pocono Manor, PA 18349), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil and leaded gasoline as a result of a release from underground storage tanks. The report documented attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soils and was approved on January 13, 2009.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Former Valley Hand Screen Printing Property**, City of Lebanon, **Lebanon County**. Earth Resource Associates, Inc., 544 Hemlock Lane, Lebanon, PA 17042, on behalf of The Housing Authority of Lebanon County, P. O. Box 420, Lebanon, PA 17402-0420, submitted a Work Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with VOCs from historical industrial activities. The site will be remediated as a Special Industrial Area and will be developed for residential townhouses. The plan was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 13, 2009.

**Corning Frequency Control Plant 1**, Mount Holly Springs Borough, **Cumberland County**. Weston Solutions, Inc., 1400 Weston Way, West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of Corning Incorporated, HP-ME-03-079, Corning, NY 14831, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with solvents and cobalt. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Nonresidential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 16, 2009. Groundwater will be addressed separately.

**Meska Lewis Residence**, Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**. Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, on behalf of Meska Lewis, 6746 Huntingdon Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 16, 2009.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Arnold Transportation Services I-80 mm 190EB Accident, Green Township, Clinton County. Northridge Group, Inc., 1172 Ridge Road, Northumberland, PA 17857 on behalf of Arnold Transportation Services, 451 Freight Street, Camp Hill, PA 177011 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of soil contaminated with motor oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 5, 2009.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Markovitz Enterprises Flowline Division (Markovitz—Flowline Division), Shenango Township, Lawrence County. American Geosciences, Inc., 3925 Reed Boulevard, Suite 400, Murrysville, PA 15668 on behalf of Markovitz Enterprises, Inc.-Flowline Division, 1400 New Butler Road, New Castle, PA 16107 has submitted a Risk Assessment Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, nickel, vinyl chloride and site groundwater contaminated with 1,1,2-trichloroethane, 1,1dichloroethene, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, trans-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, vinyl chloride and dissolved nickel. The Report was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 12, 2009.

**Powdered Metal Products**, St. Marys Borough, **Elk County**. GeoServices, Ltd., Environmental & Hydrogeologic Services, 1525 Cedar Cliff Drive, Camp Hill, PA 17011 on behalf of Metal Power Product Company, 879 Washington Street, St. Marys, PA 15857 has submitted a Risk Assessment Report concerning remediation of site soil and site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Risk Assessment Report was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on January 16, 2009.

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit Issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101–4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**Permit No. 300176, ArcelorMittal Plate, LLC**, 139 Modena Road, Coatesville, PA 19320. This permit modification is for approving the legal entity's name change from ISG Plate, LLC to ArcelorMittal Plate, LLC. The facility is a captive residual waste landfill located in East Fallowfield and Valley Townships, **Chester County**. The permit was issued by the Southeast Regional Office on January 12, 2009.

# **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 39, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 2009

**GP4-36-03091: Ecore International, Inc.** (715 Fountain Avenue, P. O. Box 989, Lancaster, PA 17601-0989) on January 12, 2009, for a Burn Off Oven in the City of Lancaster, **Lancaster County**. This is a renewal of the GP4 permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers, (412) 442-4163/5226.

**GP14-04-00727: Five Points Veterinary Clinic** (2057 Brodhead Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001-4962) on January 16, 2009, to construct and operate an animal crematory under GP-14 (Human or Animal Crematories) at their facility in Hopewell Township, **Beaver County**.

**GP5-65-00979B: Atlas Pipeline Pennsylvania, LLC**, (P. O. Box 611, Moon Township, PA 15108) on January 16, 2009, to construct and operate three natural gas compressor engines and a dehydrator at their Hermine Station in West Newton Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**GP-43-037A: Development of Sharpsville Furnace, LTD** (2 North Sixth Street, Sharpsville, PA 16150) on January 8, 2009, for operation of a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant (BAQ-GPA/GP-3) in Sharpsville Borough, **Mercer County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**67-05041A: Defense Logistics Agency** (DESSP-PG "S" Avenue, Building 1-3, Environmental Office, New Cumberland, PA 17070) on January 12, 2009, for construction of three No. 2 oil fired boilers and an engine generator in Fairview Township, **York County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers, (412) 442-4163/5226.

**65-00982B: T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co.** (205 North Main Street, Butler, PA 16001) on January 16, 2009, to install a natural gas compressor engine and glycol dehydration unit at the Rubright Compressor Station in Bell Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**25-996B: Advanced Finishing, USA** (7401 Klier Drive East, Fairview Business Park, Fairview, PA 16506) on January 14, 2009, to construct an additional coating booth in Fairview Township, **Erie County**. This is a State-only facility.

**61-185F: Heath Oil Co.** (SR 8, Barkeyville, PA 16038) on January 7, 2009, to modify the fuel usage condition for the heaters to include the use of reprocessed/recycled No. 5 fuel oil at the facility in Barkeyville Borough, **Venango County**. This is a State-only facility.

**62-032D: Ellwood National Steel** (3 Front Street, Irvine, PA 16329) on January 13, 2009, to install two natural gas fired annealing furnaces at their facility in Brokenstraw Township, **Warren County**. This is a Title V facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**15-0037C: Oberthur Card Systems, Inc.** (523 James Hance Court, Exton, PA 19341) on January 12, 2009, to operate an eight color nonheatset in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

**15-0037B: Oberthur Card Systems, Inc.** (523 James Hance Court, Exton, PA 19341) on January 12, 2009, to operate two screen presses in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**09-00180: White Engineering Surfaces Corp.** (One Pheasant Run, Newtown, PA 18940) on January 16, 2009, to issue a State-only Operating Permit to operate eight Metal and Ceramics Surface Coating Spray Booths with Dust Collectors and one Vapor Degreaser in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**. The facility is synthetic minor for HAP, VOC and PM. Plan Approvals, 09-0180 and 09-0180A, are being incorporated into the facility permit, SMOP-09-00180. This Operating Permit shall include monitoring and recordkeeping designed to ensure this facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**28-03025: Wenger's Feed Mill, Inc.** (101 West Harrisburg Avenue, Rheems, PA 17570-0026) on January 12, 2009, for operation of the Wenger's Feed Mill in Southampton Township, **Franklin County**. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940. **27-00008:** Industrial Timber and Lumber Co. (ITL)—Endeavor Lumber Plant (Route 666, Endeavor, PA 16322) on January 14, 2009, to re-issue the Natural Minor Operating Permit for operation of the facility's air contamination sources consisting of: 23.4 mmBtu/hr wood-fired boiler, two 750 mmBtu/hr wood boilers, two trim saws, 15 wood drying kilns and a sawdust collection system located in Hickory Township, Forest County.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**09-00122:** Arkema, Inc. (100 PA, Route 413) on January 15, 2009, for a minor modification of TVOP No. 09-00122 for their facility in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. The minor modification will allow the Building 66 and PM-1/PM-2 scrubber systems to be reconfigured to operate in water conservation modes. The modified TVOP includes monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Minor modification of TVOP No. 09-00122. is issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.462.

**46-00014: Knoll, Inc.** (1235 Water Street, East Greenville, PA 18041) on January 13, 2009, to incorporate Plan Approval PA-46-0014F for a Metal and Plastic Saw with Cyclone in Upper Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**. Other revisions include the removal of sources no longer operated at the facility, the addition of an exempt emergency generators source and solvent degreasers source and general restructuring and reorganization of sources and permit conditions. Administrative Amendment of Title V Operating Permits is issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

**46-00061: Department of Corrections—SCI Graterford** (1 Prison Road, Graterford, PA 19426) on January 15, 2009, to amend a Title V facility to incorporate conditions from Plan Approval No. 46-0061A, for installation of a replacement multicyclone on their facility's No. 3 boiler in Skippack Township, **Montgomery County**. Under Plan Approval No. 46-0061A, controlled emissions of PM from the No. 3 boiler shall be limited to 0.3 pound per million Btu of heat input. The Title V Operating Permit contains monitoring and recordkeeping requirements designed to keep the No. 3 boilers and multicyclone operating within the allowable emission rate and all applicable air quality requirements.

**09-00141:** Lower Bucks County Joint Municipal Authority (7811 New Falls Road, Levittown, PA 19058) on January 16, 2009, for a Non-Title V Facility, Stateonly, Synthetic Minor Permit in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. The Operating permit was amended: (1) to correct the pressure range across the scrubber; (2) to revise the conditions pertaining to monitoring and recordkeeping for pH and oxidation-reduction; and (3) to remove the monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for the recycle flow rate of the scrubber.

**15-00068:** Spring City Electrical Manufacturing **Co.** (P. O. Box 19, Spring City, PA 19475) on January 13, 2009, the operating permit was amended to incorporate Plan Approval 15-0068A for Sandblasting Shed with a Baghouse at 1 South Main Street, Spring City, PA 19475, Spring City Borough, **Chester County**. Other revisions include the removal of sources no longer operated at the facility and general restructuring and reorganization of sources and permit conditions. Administrative Amendment of Synthetic Minor Operating Permits is issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

**09-00142: ML 35, LLC** (35 Runway Road, Levittown, PA 19057) on January 13, 2009, the operating permit was amended to incorporate Plan Approval 09-00142A for 2 Mw electric generator and a Federally Enforceable Emission Cap, a limit for the facility NOx emissions at the ML 35, LLC data center facility located at 35 Runway Road, Levittown, Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. Other revisions include the removal of sources no longer operated at the facility and general restructuring and reorganization of sources and permit conditions. Administrative Amendment of Synthetic Minor Operating Permits is issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, William R. Weaver, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**01-05017: Quebecor World Fairfield, Inc.** (100 North Miller Street, Fairfield, PA 17320-9707) on January 15, 2009, for operation of their trade book publishing facility in Fairfield Borough, **Adams County**. The State-only operating permit was administratively amended to incorporate plan approval 01-05017D. This is Revision No. 1.

**28-03022: Valley Quarries, Inc.** (169 Quarry Road, Chambersburg, PA 17201-9099) on January 14, 2009, for rock crushing operations in Guilford Township, **Franklin County**. The State-only operating permit was administratively amended to incorporate plan approval 28-03022A. This is Revision No. 1.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**20-00256: Weyerhaeuser NR Company** (11117 Skyline Drive, Titusville, PA 16354) on January 12, 2009, for an administrative amendment of the natural minor permit to operate a hardwood dimension and flooring mills in Oil Creek Township, **Crawford County**. The amendment incorporates the change of company's name and the name of responsible official and permit contact.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Edward Braun, Chief, (215) 685-9476.

**V07-002:** Naval Surface Warfare Center— Carderock Division (5001 South Broad Street, Code 02, Philadelphia, PA 19112) on January 16, 2009, administratively amended to change responsible official and correct typographical errors and omissions. The Title V Operating Permit was originally issued on December 22, 2008.

# ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 Water Quality Certification and the NPDES permit application. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1–693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003).

#### Coal Permits Actions

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

**03991301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0235407, Rosebud Mining Company**, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201), to renew the permit for the Logansport Mine in Bethel, Burrell, Gilpin and Parks Townships, **Armstrong County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Application received May 10, 2006. Permit issued January 12, 2009.

#### Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**56030105.** PA0249726, Croner, Inc., P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 317.2 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to/and Bluelick Creek and UNTs to/and Buffalo Creek classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received September 29, 2008. Permit issued January 8, 2009.

**56823033 and NPDES No. PA0607541. Croner, Inc.**, P. O. Box 260, 1576 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 126.6 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to/and Blue Lick Creek and UNTs to/and Swamp Creek classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received September 29, 2008. Permit issued January 12, 2009.

**32000109 and NPDES Permit No. PA0248827. Britt Energies, Inc.**, 2450 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701, permit revision—land use change on Christopher Evans property from Forest to Pasture or land occasionally cut for hay in White Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 33.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to/and Yellow Creek classified for the following use: TSF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received November 5, 2008. Permit issued January 13, 2009.

32000102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0248827. Britt Energies, Inc., 2450 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701, permit revision—land use change on Christopher Evans property from Forest to Pasture or land occasionally cut for hay in White Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 105.3 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to/and Yellow Creek classified for the following use: TSF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received November 5, 2008. Permit issued January 13, 2009.

**56980107 and NPDES No. PA0234877. AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC**, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Milford Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 277.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to/and Casselman River and South Glade Creek classified for the following use: WWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received August 5, 2008. Permit issued January 14, 2009.

**56910201 and NPDES No. PA0599271. AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC**, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Paint Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 31.0 acres. Receiving streams: Paint Creek classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received July 11, 2008. Permit issued January 14, 2009.

**32020103 and NPDES No. PA0249211. AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC**, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface auger mine in Cherryhill Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 138.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Two Lick Creek and Two Lick Reservoir classified for the following uses: CWF, TSF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is PA American Water Company, Two Lick Creek SWI. Application received September 12, 2007. Permit issued January 14, 2009.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

**10060101. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127) Revision to an existing bituminous strip operation to change the post-mining land use from forestland to pastureland/land occasionally cut for hay on the Robert L. and Rhonda R. Hall in Clay Township, **Butler County**. Receiving streams: UNT to South Branch Findley Creek. Application received November 11, 2008. Permit issued January 16, 2009.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**54980201R2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0223930. A/C Fuel Company**, (1001 Industrial Road, Nesquehoning, PA 18240), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Kline, Hazle and Banks Townships, **Schuylkill, Luzerne and Carbon Counties** affecting 197.5 acres, receiving stream: Catawissa Creek. Application received May 30, 2008. Renewal issued January 16, 2009.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**NPDES Permit Number PA0605824. Fort Hill Enterprises, LLC**, 1154 Draketown Road, Confluence, PA 15424, the Department of Environmental Protection has revised the effluent limits of the NPDES permit for continued discharge of treated mine drainage from a completed clay mine known as the Fort Hill Mine, located in Addison Township, **Somerset County**. Receiving stream: a UNT to the Casselman River with a designated use of WWF. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream of the point of discharge.

Revised Final Effluent Limits

Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instanta- neous Maximum
Iron (total)	1.57 mg/l	3.14 mg/l	3.93 mg/l
Manganese (total)	2.00 mg/l	4.00 mg/l	5.00 mg/l
Aluminum, (total)	0.75 mg/l	1.00 mg/l	1.25 mg/l
Suspended Solids	35.0 mg/l	70.0 mg/l	90.0 mg/l

pH greater than 6.0; less than 9.0<sup>1</sup>

Alkalinity greater than acidity<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times

The measurement frequency shall be twice per month. The sample type shall be grab. Samples must be taken during a discharge at the final facility outlet and results shall be reported quarterly.

**11080801.** Kevin E. Hite, 516 Eckenrode Mill Road, Patton, PA 16668, commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in East Carroll Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving streams: Laurel Lick Run to Chest Creek. Application received May 13, 2008. Permit issued January 13, 2009.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**13930301C4 and NPDES Permit No. PA0595829. Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Penn Forest Township, **Carbon County**, receiving stream: Stony Creek. Application received November 25, 2008. Renewal issued January 14, 2009.

**06820601C4 and NPDES Permit No. PA0612791. Allan A. Myers, LP, d/b/a Independence Construction Materials**, (P. O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in New Morgan Borough, **Berks County**, receiving stream: UNT to East Branch Conestoga River. Application received December 1, 2008. Renewal issued January 14, 2009.

**58080839.** John Kamarauskas, (R. R. 4, Box 119, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Rush Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received June 24, 2008. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

**58080855.** O'Hara Samson Natural Stone, LLC, (R. R. 3, Box 289A, Meshoppen, PA 18630), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Dimock Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received October 23, 2008. Permit issued January 16, 2009.

**66880301C2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0594229. Reading Materials, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 1467, Skippack, PA 19474), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Falls Township, **Wyoming County**, receiving stream: Buttermilk Creek. Application received December 1, 2008. Renewal issued January 16, 2009. **58070869.** John H. Hauser, (R. R. 1, Box 271AAA, Springville, PA 18844), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Springville Township, **Susquehanna County**, receiving stream: none. Application received November 26, 2007. Permit issued January 16, 2009.

#### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 (43 P. S. §§ 151—161); and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124 (relating to blasting activity permits). Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Actions

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**28084133. Jemco, Inc.**, 3338b Prices Distillery Road, Ijamsville, MD 21754-9315, blasting activity permit issued for single dwelling development in Washington Township, **Franklin County**. Blasting activity permit end date is December 24, 2009. Permit issued January 5, 2009.

**21094101. M & J Explosives, Inc.**, P. O. Box 608, Carlisle, PA 17013-0608, blasting activity permit issued for single dwelling development in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**. Blasting activity permit end date is January 31, 2010. Permit issued January 7, 2009.

**32094001. Simpson Brothers Coal**, 1003 Bush Road, New Alexandria, PA 15670, blasting activity permit issued for GFCC project in Young Township, **Indiana County**. Blasting activity permit end date is October 21, 2011. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

**16094001. Appalachian Geophysical Services, LLC** (2659 SR 60, P. O. Box 426, Killbuck, OH 44637-0426). Blasting activity permit for seismic data acquisition in Elk and Washington Townships, **Clarion County**. This blasting activity permit will expire on March 1, 2009. Application received January 12, 2009. Application issued January 14, 2009.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**39094101. Silver Valley Drilling & Blasting, Inc.**, (HCR 1 702, Route 209N), construction blasting for utilities at Hanover Acres in the City of Allentown, **Lehigh County** with an expiration date of January 10, 2010. Permit issued January 12, 2009.

**40094101. Austin Powder Company**, (25800 Science Park Drive, Cleveland, OH 44122), construction blasting for Mericle East Mountain Lot 25 in Wilkes-Barre Township, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of January 6, 2010. Permit issued January 12, 2009.

**46094101.** Rock Work, Inc., (1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting for Parklands in Upper Hanover Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of February 1, 2010. Permit issued January 12, 2009.

**45094101. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc.**, (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for a

single home in Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County** with an expiration date of June 30, 2009. Permit issued January 13, 2009.

**15094101. Brubacher Excavating, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 528, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting at Applecross Golf Course in East Brandywine Township, **Chester County** with an expiration date of January 17, 2010. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

**40094102.** Hayduk Enterprises, Inc., (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for Eagle Rock Resort in Black Creek, Hazle and North Union Townships, Luzerne and Schuylkill Counties with an expiration date of January 31, 2010. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

**48094101.** Austin Powder Company, (25800 Science Park Drive, Cleveland, OH 44122), construction blasting for Parkview Estates in Palmer Township, Northampton County with an expiration date of January 7, 2010. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

**48094102.** Rock Work, Inc., (1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting for Penns Ridge in Forks Township, Northampton County with an expiration date of February 1, 2010. Permit issued January 15, 2009.

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1— 691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued

## WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Regional Office: Watershed Management Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**E58-281. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 4-0**, 55 Keystone Industrial Park, Dunmore, PA 18512, Lenox Township, **Susquehanna County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To place fill in 0.60 acre of EV wetlands for the purpose of constructing a temporary access road to facilitate maintenance of the SR 0081, Section 558 bridges (northbound and southbound). The project is located just north of SR 0081/SR 374 Interchange in Lenox Township, Susquehanna County (Lenoxville, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 39′ 12″; Longitude: 75° 39′ 31″).

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

**E18-436. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**, Bureau of Facility, Design and Construction, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. Beaverdam Run Road over the Right Fork Beaverdam Run, in Leidy and East Keating Townships, **Clinton County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Susquehanna River Basin District (Hammersley Fork, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 26′ 16.0″; W: 77° 58′ 15.5″).

To construct and maintain three cast-in-places, reinforced concrete, rigid frame culverts to eliminate vehicles fording the Right Fork of Beaverdam Run. The south concrete culvert will have a span of 16.0-feet, underclearance of 2.2-feet, on a skew of 30°. The middle concrete culvert will have a span of 16.0-feet, underclearance of 2.2-feet, on a skew of  $55^{\circ}$ . The north concrete culvert will have a span of 16.0-feet, underclearance of 2.2-feet, on a skew of 77°. The projects will impact a total of 640 linear feet of waterway. The projects are located 3.5 miles north on Beaverdam Road in the Right Fork of Beaverdam Run, East Keating and Leidy Townships, Clinton County. This project proposes to impact 640 linear feet of the Right Fork of Beaverdam Run, which is designated an EV-CWF and does not propose to impact any jurisdictional wetlands. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

#### OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

Southwest Region: Regional Oil and Gas Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**DOG6309-001. Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC**, 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Suite 300, Canonsburg, PA 15317, Hopewell Township, **Washington County**. Project proposes to operate and maintain the existing Lowry Fresh Water Impoundment Dam as a centralized impoundment to collect and temporarily store flowback water, for the use and re-use of hydraulic fracturing water, from the William Unit Well No. 3H and future wells in the area (Washington West, PA Quadrangle Latitude:  $40^{\circ}$  14' 44"; Longitude:  $80^{\circ}$  21' 07").

#### **EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL**

The following Erosion and Sediment Control (ESCP) Permits have been issued.

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, Subchapter A (relating to practice and procedure of Commonwealth agencies), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If individuals want to challenge this action, their appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. Individuals do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board. Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If individuals cannot afford a lawyer, individuals may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCP 0809802	Fortuna Energy, Inc. 337 Daniel Zenker Drive Horseheads, NY 14845	Bradford County	Troy Township	UNT to South Branch Sugar Creek TSF
ESCP 0809803	Eric Haskins Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC 900 Pennsylvania Avenue Charleston, WV 25302	Bradford County	Granville Township	North Branch Towanda Creek CWF

## SPECIAL NOTICES

#### Notice of Planning Grant Awards under Section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988, Act 101

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) hereby announces the following grants to counties under the Pennsylvania Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988, Act 101, P. L. 556, section 901 and section 208 of the Waste Tire Recycling Act/Small Business and Household Pollution Prevention Act (Act 190 of 1996).

Planning grants are awarded to counties for 80% of approved costs for preparing municipal waste management plans as required by Act 101, for carrying out related studies, surveys, investigations, inquiries, research and analysis, including those related to siting, environmental mediation, education programs on pollution prevention and household hazardous waste and providing technical assistance to small businesses for pollution prevention. Grants may be awarded for feasibility studies and project development for municipal waste processing or disposal facilities, except for facilities for the combustion of municipal waste that are not proposed to be operated for the recovery of energy. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101 and the availability of moneys in the Recycling Fund.

Inquiries regarding the grant offerings should be directed to Sally Lohman, Chief, Waste Planning Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

KATHLEEN MCGINTY, Secretary

Act 101, Section 901 Planning Grant				
Region	County	Applicant	Project Description	Grant Award
Southeast				
Northeast				
Southcentral				
Northcentral				
Southwest	Montgomery	Montgomery County	Plan Revision	\$151,556
Northwest				

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

#### Request for Comment and Notice of Public Meeting. Proposed Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for the Redbank Creek Watershed in Jefferson, Clarion and Armstrong Counties

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is holding a public meeting to discuss and accept comments on proposed TMDL for the Redbank Creek Watershed in Jefferson, Clarion and Armstrong Counties. The meeting will be held on March 10, 2009, beginning at 9 a.m. at the Knox District Office in Knox, PA. The proposed TMDL was developed in accordance with the requirements of The Clean Water Act, section 303(d). One stream segment in the Redbank Creek Watershed has been identified as impaired on the 1996 Pennsylvania 303(d) list due to high concentrations of metals and depressed pH. The listed segment and miles degraded are shown in the following table:

Stream Code	Stream Name	Miles Degraded
48064	Redbank Creek	1.4

The proposed plans provide calculations of the stream's total capacity to accept metals (aluminum, iron, manganese and acidity), pH and maintain levels below water quality criteria. The applicable water quality criteria are as follows:

Parameter	Criterion value (mg/l)	Total Recoverable∕ Dissolved
Aluminum	0.75	Total Recoverable
Iron	1.5	Total Recoverable
Manganese	1.00	Total Recoverable
рН	6.0 to 9.0	NA

The primary pollutant source for the Redbank Creek Watershed is abandoned mine workings. The watershed was heavily mined for coal in the late 19th century and mining continues on a smaller scale today. The effects of this are still present. The TMDL consists of load allocations, which are made to nonpoint sources of pollution and waste load allocations which are established for permitted point sources.

The TMDL was developed using Monte Carlo Simulation to determine long-term average concentrations that each stream segment could accept and still meet water quality criteria 99% of the time. Monte Carlo Simulation allows for the expansion of a data set based on its statistical makeup. Since there was no critical flow condition where criteria were exceeded, the Department used the average flow to express the loading values in the TMDL.

The TMDL sets allowable loading rates for metals and acidity at specified points in the watershed. The basis of information used in the establishment of this TMDL is field data collected over a year period.

The data and all supporting information used to develop the proposed TMDL are available from the Department. To request a copy of the proposed TMDL and an information sheet, contact Ely Heferle, Water Pollution Biologist, Knox District Mining Office, White Memorial Building, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191. E-mail will be received at eheferle@state.pa.us. Directions to the Knox District Office can also be obtained by contacting this address.

The proposed TMDL for the Redbank Creek Watershed can be accessed through the Department's web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) by typing "TMDL" in the DEP Keyword field and clicking GO.

Written comments will be accepted at the previous address and must be postmarked by April 1, 2009. Persons who plan to make a presentation at the public meeting should notify the Department no later than 4 p.m. Monday, March 9, 2009. The Department will consider all comments in developing the final TMDL, which will be submitted to the Environmental Protection Agency for approval.

Persons with a disability who require accommodations to attend this meting should contact the Department at (814) 797-1191 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### Request for Comment and Notice of Public Meeting. Proposed Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)s for the Lower Clarion River and Deer Creek Watersheds in Clarion County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is holding public meetings to discuss and accept comments on proposed TMDLs for the Lower Clarion River and Deer Creek Watersheds in Clarion County. The meetings will be held on February 24, 2009, beginning at 9 a.m. at the Knox District Office in Knox, PA. The proposed TMDLs were developed in accordance with the requirements of The Clean Water Act, section 303(d). One stream segment in the Lower Clarion River Watershed and one segment in the Deer Creek Watershed have been identified as impaired on the 1996 Pennsylvania 303(d) list due to high concentrations of metals and depressed pH. The listed segments and miles degraded are shown in the following table:

Stream Code	Stream Name	Miles Degraded
49224	Clarion River	4.3
49407	Deer Creek	10.6

The proposed plans provide calculations of the stream's total capacity to accept metals (aluminum, iron, manganese and acidity), pH and maintain levels below water quality criteria. The applicable water quality criteria are as follows:

Parameter	Criterion value (mg/l)	Total Recoverable/ Dissolved
Aluminum	0.75	Total Recoverable
Iron	1.5	Total Recoverable
Manganese	1.00	Total Recoverable
pH	6.0 to 9.0	NA

The primary pollutant source for these watersheds is abandoned mine workings. These watersheds were heavily mined for coal in the late 19th century and mining continues on a smaller scale today. The effects of this are still present. The TMDL consists of load allocations, which are made to nonpoint sources of pollution and waste load allocations which are established for permitted point sources.

The TMDLs were developed using Monte Carlo Simulation to determine long-term average concentrations that each stream segment could accept and still meet water quality criteria 99% of the time. Monte Carlo Simulation allows for the expansion of a data set based on its statistical makeup. Since there was no critical flow condition where criteria were exceeded, the Department used the average flow to express the loading values in the TMDLs. The TMDLs set allowable loading rates for metals and acidity at specified points in the watershed. The basis of information used in the establishment of this TMDL is field data collected over a 2 year period.

The data and all supporting information used to develop the proposed TMDLs are available from the Department. To request a copy of the proposed TMDLs and an information sheet, contact Ely Heferle, Water Pollution Biologist, Knox District Mining Office, White Memorial Building, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191. E-mail will be received at eheferle@state.pa.us. Directions to the Knox District Office can also be obtained by contacting this address.

The proposed TMDLs for the Lower Clarion River and Deer Creek Watersheds can be accessed through the Department's web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) by typing "TMDL" in the DEP Keyword field and clicking GO.

Written comments will be accepted at the previous address and must be postmarked by April 1, 2009. Persons who plan to make a presentation at the public meeting should notify the Department no later than 4 p.m. Monday, February 23, 2009. The Department will consider all comments in developing the final TMDLs, which will be submitted to the Environmental Protection Agency for approval.

Persons with a disability who require accommodations to attend this meting should contact the Department at (814) 797-1191 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-157. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## **Bid Opportunity**

**BOGM 08-10, cleaning out and plugging one abandoned gas well, (Mark Williams Property), Upper Burrell Township, Westmoreland County.** The principal items of work include cleaning out and plugging one abandoned gas well, estimated to be 3,500 feet in depth, to the Department of Environmental Protection's specifications, preparing and restoring well sites and mobilizing and demobilizing plugging equipment. This project issues on January 30, 2009, and bids will be opened on March 5, 2009, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. A prebid conference is planned for this project on February 17, 2009. Use the contact information contained in this advertisement to find out more about the prebid. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

#### JOHN HANGER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-158. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Coastal and Estuarine Land Acquisition Conservation Program; Federal Fiscal Year 2010 Grant Solicitation

The Coastal Resources Management Program of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is soliciting land acquisition grant proposals to submit to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) through the Coastal and Estuarine Land Conservation Program (CELCP). This solicitation is for preliminary candidate proposals and is for funding awards under NOAA's Federal Fiscal Year 2010 Funding cycle.

CELCP places an emphasis on "ecologically valuable" lands. The geographic areas covered by CELCP are the designated Delaware Estuary Coastal Zone Watershed and the Lake Erie Coastal Zone Watershed. Grant applications may be made for the purchase of land acquisitions or interests; these may be in fee-simple title or as conservation easements. A major condition of the CELCP Program is that the title or easement must be held by a governmental/public entity. Further, grant awards must be matched dollar-for-dollar (may include in-kind match but not other Federal funds) and are capped at \$3 million each (Federal share). Land trusts may hold subeasements for management and stewardship on CELCP-funded properties and may assist in the development of proposals, but they may not hold title to any property acquired with CELCP funds.

Each coastal state may nominate up to three candidate projects to NOAA for this National, competitive process. The Department will select the three Pennsylvania candidate projects for submission to NOAA employing the guidelines issued by the Federal agency. NOAA will develop a ranked list of projects eligible for funding. Once NOAA receives final appropriations from the United States Congress, the agency will make final determinations as to which projects are selected for funding within amounts available. Federal funding awards, based upon the final CELCP funding appropriated, are expected to be made between March 1, 2010, and October 1, 2010.

The Federal Funding Opportunity (FFO) Announcement, *Federal Register* notice, Description and Scope of Work Formats and CELCP Checklist will be listed on the Department's web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords "Coastal Zone Management Program/Coastal Zone") as soon as NOAA publishes the materials. These materials contain detailed information about the grant application submission and review process. Applications should follow the format listed in the FFO. The FFO Announcement also contains several links to the NOAA CELCP web site for further explanations of program requirements and additional guidance. In addition, the web site contains the Pennsylvania CELCP plan, as reference for applicants submitting proposals. Applicants should closely review the *Federal Register* notice, FFO and Pennsylvania CELCP plan to understand eligibility requirements, ranking criteria and the types of acquisition projects the program may fund.

Proposals must be submitted no later than March 2, 2009, to Jeff Dewey, Department of Environmental Protection, Water Planning Office, P. O. Box 2063, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063, and must include the following:

- 1. A project description.
- 2. Scope of work.
- 3. Proposed budget.
- 4. A project application checklist.
- 5. Maps of the site/project location.

Additionally, applicants may submit supplemental materials listed in the Federal announcement, such as a copy of a property appraisal, title opinion or evidence of a willing seller.

For additional information, contact Chris Linn at the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission, (215) 238-2873, clinn@dvrpc.org; contact Julia McConnaughey at the Erie County Planning Department, (814) 451-6018, jmcconnaughey@eriecountygov.org; or Jeff Dewey at the Department's Water Planning Office, (717) 772-5619, jdewey@state.pa.us.

JOHN HANGER,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-159. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Oil and Gas Well Permit Application Modifications; Revisions to the Application Addendum for Marcellus Shale Gas Well Development

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) announces modifications to the well permit application for Marcellus Shale gas well development.

Effective January 31, 2009, applicants for well permits for gas wells to the Marcellus Shale must use the revised "Application Addendum for Marcellus Shale Gas Well Development" (Document 5500-PM-OGO00083) in addition to the conventional well permit application. The addendum was recently revised to clarify the requirements for impoundments as well as to assist the applicant in providing the supplemental information, including the water management plan, associated with the development of Marcellus Shale Gas Wells. The complete permit application, including the addendum for Marcellus Shale Gas Well Development, is available on the Department's web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Gas and Oil Wells).

Questions concerning the well permit application for Marcellus Shale Gas Well Development may be directed to Ronald Gilius, Bureau of Oil and Gas Management at (717) 772-2199, rgilius@state.pa.us.

JOHN HANGER,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-160. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Application of Elk Regional Health Center for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Elk Regional Health Center has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 107.62 (relating to oral orders).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

The facility is requesting a waiver of the comment period, as set forth in 28 Pa. Code § 51.33(c).

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone numbers or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6154 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

EVERETTE JAMES,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-161. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Request for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facilities are seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.18(e) (relating to management).

UMPC McKeesport Long-Term Care Facility 1500 Fifth Avenue McKeesport, PA 15132

Progressive Care Center at Braddock 400 Holland Avenue Braddock, PA 15104

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on this exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 15 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this document or who desire to comment in an alternative format (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille), should contact the Division of Nursing Care Facilities at the address or phone numbers listed previoulsy or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-162. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Traumatic Brain Injury Advisory Board Meeting

The Traumatic Brain Injury Advisory Board, established under the Federal Traumatic Brain Injury Act of 1996 (42 U.S.C.A. § 300d-52), will hold a public meeting on Thursday, February 12, 2009, from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. in the Richards Hall, Recital Room, Dixon University Center, 2986 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

For additional information, or if you are a person with a disability and desire to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so contact Maureen Young, Administrative Assistant, Division of Child and Adult Health Services at (717) 772-2762

EVERETTE JAMES,

or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

EVERETTE JAMES,

Acting Secretary

SANDI VITO

CANDI VITO

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-163. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

## **Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments**

The contractors referenced have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-1—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), these contractors, or either one of them, or any firms, corporations or partnerships in which either one of these contractors has an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

		ng Secretary
Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
Morris Johnson & Sons, Inc. and Albert Johnson, Sr., individually	925 Davisville Road Willow Grove, PA 19090	1/13/2009

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-164. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments**

The contractors referenced have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-11—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), these persons and firms, or any firms, corporations or partnerships in which these persons and firms have an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

		Acting Secretary
Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
Philip Saar Enterprises, Inc. and Philip Saar, Individually	2036 Saxonburg Boulevard Tarentum, PA 15084	12/15/2008 4

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-165. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS

## Per Diem Rates at Pennsylvania State Veterans' Homes

The Department of Military and Veterans Affairs has established the following per diem rates for the costs of care for residents at Pennsylvania's six State Veterans' Homes. These per diem rates are effective January 1, 2009, until further notice.

Hollidaysburg Veterans' Home	
Nursing Care	\$279.11
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$175.53
Pennsylvania Soldiers' and Saile	ors' Home
Nursing Care	\$289.56
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$146.43
Southeastern Veterans' Center	
Nursing Care	\$268.67
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$192.11
Gino J. Merli Veterans' Center	
Nursing Care	\$286.51
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$167.89
Southwestern Veterans' Center	
Nursing Care	\$260.06
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$174.57
Delaware Valley Veterans' Home	
Nursing Care	\$282.27
Personal Care (Domiciliary)	\$176.99
	JESSICA L. WRIGHT,
	Major General, PAARNG,
	The Adjutant Coneral

The Adjutant General

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-166. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### Pennsylvania Fun 1s Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Fun 1s.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game ticket is \$1.

3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the play area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT) and 9 (NINE).

4. *Prize Symbols*: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the play area are: FREE (TICKET),  $$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $$10^{.00}$  (TEN

DOL), \$20<sup>-00</sup> (TWENTY), \$40<sup>-00</sup> (FORTY), \$50<sup>-00</sup> (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$400 (FOR HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and \$5,000 (FIV THO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free \$1 Ticket, \$1, \$2, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$400, \$1,000 and \$5,000. The player can win up to 6 times on the ticket.

6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 16,800,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game.

#### 7. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of \$5,000 (FIV THO) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.

(b) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(c) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of \$400 (FOR HUN) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.

(d) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(e) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $$50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(f) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $40^{.00}$  (FORTY) appears in the

prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(g) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(h) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(i) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(j) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(k) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

(l) Holders of tickets with a play symbol of 1 (ONE), and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appears in the prize area under that 1 (ONE) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant game ticket or one Pennsylvania Lottery instant game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate odds of winning:

$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Reveal A "1" In The Play Area, Win Prize Shown Below It. Win With Prizes Of:	Win	<i>Approximate Odds Are 1 In:</i>	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 16,800,000 Tickets
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	FREE	FREE \$1 TICKET	10	1,680,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				224,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		\$2	33.33	504,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				504,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		\$5		224,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	\$5		75	224,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\$2 \times 5$	\$10	500	33,600
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$5 \times 2$		500	33,600
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			300	56,000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$(\$2 \times 5) + \$10$	\$20	1,500	11,200
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\$5 \times 4$	\$20	1,500	11,200
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$10 \times 2$	\$20	1,500	11,200
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	\$20	\$20	750	22,400
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		\$40		5,180
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$10 \times 4$	\$40	3,243	5,180
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	\$20 × 2	\$40		5,180
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	\$40	\$40	3,243	5,180
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$(\$10 \times 5) + \$50$	\$100	6,000	2,800
\$100 × 4         \$400         \$240,000           \$400         \$400         \$240,000	$50 \times 2$	\$100	6,000	2,800
\$400 \$400 240,000				2,800
	$100 \times 4$	\$400	240,000	70
	\$400	\$400	240,000	70
\$1,000 \$1,000 480,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	480,000	35
\$5,000 \$5,000 3,360,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	3,360,000	5

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentive).

10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Fun 1s, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Fun 1s instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101-3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Fun 1s or through normal communications methods.

STEPHEN H. STETLER. Acting Secretary [Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-167. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

# Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09. There are two versions of the game. The play method for each version is identical. The name appearing on the tickets will be either Lucky Dog doubler or Fat Cat doubler on an alternating basis.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game ticket is \$2.

3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and a "DOG BONE NUMBERS" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area for Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN) and 20 (TWENT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" area for Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8

(EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), Paw Print (PAW PRINT) symbol and a Twist (TWIST) symbol. Each Pennsylvania Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and a "FISH NUMBERS" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area for Pennsylvania Fat Cat doubler '09 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN) and 20 (TWENT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "FISH NUMBERS" area for Pennsylvania Fat Cat doubler '09 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), Paw Print (PAW PRINT) symbol and a Mouse (MOUSE) symbol.

4. *Prize Symbols*: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "Prize" areas for Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL),  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $\$40^{.00}$  (FORTY),  $\$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$400 (FOR HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and \$20,000 (TWY THO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$400, \$500, \$1,000 and \$20,000. The player can win up to 10 times on a ticket.

6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 6,000,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game.

7. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20,000 (TWY THO) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20,000.

(b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$400 (FOR HUN) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400. (e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of  $$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50<sup>.00</sup> (FIFTY) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$50<sup>.00</sup> (FIFTY) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(I) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>-00</sup> (TWENTY) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>-00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>-00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of  $10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOR DOL) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.

(t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOR DOL) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(w) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOR DOL) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(x) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4. (y) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(z) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols is a Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), and a prize symbol of \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL) appears under the Paw Print symbol (PAW PRINT), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(aa) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" play symbols is a Twist symbol (TWIST), or any one of the "FISH NUMBERS" play

symbols is a Mouse symbol (MOUSE), and a prize symbol of  $1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears under the Twist symbol (TWIST) or Mouse symbol (MOUSE), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 2.

(bb) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) appears under the matching "DOG BONE NUMBERS" or the "FISH NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate odds of winning:

When Any Of The Dog Bone/Fish Numbers Match Either Winning Number, Win With Prize(s) Of:	Win:	<i>Approximate Odds Are 1 In:</i>	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 6,000,000 Tickets
$\$1 \times 2$	\$2	50	120,000
\$2 w/PAW PRINT	\$2	75	80,000
\$1 w/TWIST OR MOUSE	\$2	30	200,000
\$2	\$2	30	200,000
$\$1 \times 4$	\$4	150	40,000
$\$2 \times 2$	\$4	75	80,000
\$4 w/PAW PRINT	\$ <b>4</b>	150	40,000
\$2 w/TWIST OR MOUSE	\$4	75	80,000
\$4	\$4	75	80,000
$$1 \times 5$	\$5	150	40.000
\$5 w/PAW PRINT	\$ <b>5</b>	150	40,000
(\$2  w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + \$1	\$5	75	80,000
\$5	\$5 \$5	150	40,000
\$2 × 5	\$10	375	16,000
$52 \times 3$ $55 \times 2$	\$10 \$10	375	16,000
\$10 w/PAW PRINT	\$10	375	16,000
$($2 \text{ w/TWIST OR MOUSE}) + ($2 \times 3)$	\$10 \$10	375	16,000
$($2 \text{ w/TWIST OR MOUSE}) + ($2 \times 3)$ (\$4 w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + \$2	\$10 \$10	373	20,000
(34 W/TWIST OR MOUSE) + 32 \$10	\$10 \$10	375	16.000
\$10 $$2 \times 10$	\$10 \$20	750	- ,
$52 \times 10$ $54 \times 5$	\$20 \$20	1,500	8,000 4,000
\$4 × 5 \$5 × 4	\$20 \$20		4,000 8,000
		750	
$\$10 \times 2$	\$20	750	8,000
\$20 w/PAW PRINT	\$20	1,500	4,000
\$10 w/TWIST OR MOUSE	\$20	750	8,000
\$20	\$20	750	8,000
$\$4 \times 10$	\$40	3,243	1,850
\$5 × 8	\$40	3,333	1,800
$\$10 \times 4$	\$40	3,333	1,800
$\$20 \times 2$	\$40	3,333	1,800
\$40 w/PAW PRINT	\$40	3,333	1,800
\$20 w/TWIST OR MOUSE	\$40	3,158	1,900
\$40	\$40	3,333	1,800
$\$5 \times 10$	\$50	4,000	1,500
\$10 × 5	\$50	4,000	1,500
\$50 w/PAW PRINT	\$50	4,000	1,500
(\$10 w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + ( $10 \times 3$ )	\$50	4,000	1,500
(\$20 w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + ( $$5 \times 2$ )	\$50	4,000	1,500
\$50	\$50	4,000	1,500
\$10 × 10	\$100	6,000	1,000
$20 \times 5$	\$100	6,000	1,000
$50 \times 2$	\$100	6,000	1,000
\$100 w/PAW PRINT	\$100	6,000	1,000
\$50 w/TWIST OR MOUSE	\$100	6,000	1,000
\$100	\$100	6,000	1,000
$40 \times 10$	\$400	60,000	100
$100 \times 4$	\$400	60,000	100

#### NOTICES

When Any Of The Dog Bone/Fish Numbers Match Either Winning Number, Win With Prize(s) Of:	Win:	<i>Approximate Odds Are 1 In:</i>	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 6,000,000 Tickets
(\$100 w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + (\$100 × 2)	\$400	60,000	100
\$400	\$400	60,000	100
\$50 × 10	\$500	120,000	50
\$100 × 5	\$500	120,000	50
(\$100 w/TWIST OR MOUSE) + (\$100 × 3)	\$500	120,000	50
\$500	\$500	120,000	50
\$100 × 10	\$1,000	120,000	50
\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	50
\$20,000	\$20,000	600,000	10
Down Drivet (DAW, DDINT) Wire prize showing up	don that armshal		

Paw Print (PAW PRINT) = Win prize shown under that symbol.

Twist (TWIST) or Mouse (MOUSE) symbol = Win double the prize shown under it.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentive).

10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101-3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Lucky Dog doubler '09/Fat Cat doubler '09 or through normal communications methods.

STEPHEN H. STETLER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-168. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

## Meetings Scheduled

The following meetings of the Health Care Cost Containment Council have been scheduled: Wednesday, February 4, 2009, 10 a.m.—2 p.m., Technical Advisory Group and Thursday, February 19, 2009, 9 a.m., Executive Committee and 10 a.m. Council meeting. The scheduled meetings will be held in the conference room at the Council Office, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101. The public is invited to attend. Persons in need of accommodations due to a disability and want to attend the meetings should contact Cherie Elias, Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 or call (717) 232-6787 at least 24 hours in advance so that arrangements can be made.

DAVID H. WILDERMAN,

Acting Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-169. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

#### David W. Andrews, M. D.; Prehearing

#### Appeal of David W. Andrews, M. D. under the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P. S. §§ 1303.101–1303.910); Doc. No. MM09-01-004

On or before February 18, 2009, the appellant shall file a concise statement setting forth the factual and/or legal basis for the disagreement with MCARE's November 14, 2008, determination. The statement may be in narrative form or in numbered paragraphs, but in either event shall not exceed two pages. A prehearing telephone conference initiated by this office is scheduled for March 18, 2009, at 1:30 p.m. Each party shall provide a telephone number to be used for the telephone conference to the Hearings Administrator on or before March 16, 2009. A hearing date shall be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing telephone conference.

Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or before March 4, 2009, with the Hearings Administrator, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Answer to petitions to intervene, if any shall be filed on or before March 16, 2009.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, at (717) 705-3873.

JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-170. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Nugent Convalescent Home, Inc.

Nugent Convalescent Home, Inc. has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Nugent Convalescent Home, Inc. in Hermitage, PA. The initial filing was received on January 6, 2009, and was made under the requirements set forth under the Continuing Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P. S. §§ 3201-3225). Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Steven L. Yerger, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, syerger@state.pa.us.

> JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-171. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Bandit Truck Stop #2; Prehearing

#### Appeal of Bandit Truck Stop #2 under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act; Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund; USTIF File No. 2008-0030(F); Doc. No. UT08-11-005

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and any other relevant procedure provisions of law.

A prehearing telephone conference shall be held on March 10, 2009, at 9:30 a.m. A hearing shall occur on March 24, 2009, at 9:30 a.m., in the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, notices of appearance or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed with the Hearings Administrator at the previously listed address on or before March 2, 2009. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before March 16, 2009.

On or before March 2, 2009, each party shall file with the Administrative Hearings Office a prehearing statement which shall contain: (1) a comprehensive statement of undisputed facts to be stipulated between the parties; (2) a statement of additional contended facts; (3) names and address of witnesses along with the specialties of experts to be called; (4) a list of documents to be used at the hearing; (5) special evidentiary or other legal issues; and (6) the estimated time for the party's case. Contemporaneously with service of the prehearing statement on the opposing party, each party shall supply the other with a copy of any report generated by an expert witness designated on the prehearing statement. Any report subsequently received from a party's expert witness prior to hearing shall be supplied to the other party within 2 business days. Copies of expert reports need not be filed with the Administrative Hearings Office. Experts will be permitted to testify only on matters substantially contemplated by reports supplied to the other party in accordance with this paragraph.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, at (717) 705-3873.

JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-172. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Conseco Senior Health Insurance Company; 40% Rate Increase Filing for American Travelers ATL-LTC-89; Rate Filing

Conseco Senior Health Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium 40% on a Long-Term Care policy form which was originally issued by American Travelers: ATL-LTC-89. A total of 1,838 Pennsylvania policyholders will be affected by this rate adjustment.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 16, 2009, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's web site at www.ins.state.pa.us. Scroll down the home page and click on "Consumer Information" located on the left side. Next scroll down to "General Information," located in the middle of the page, and click on "Notices." The pdf copy of this filing is located at the link "Filing.pdf" following the name of the filing.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@state.pa.us, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-173. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Conseco Senior Health Insurance Company; 40% Rate Increase Filing for Several Transport Life LTC Forms; Rate Filing

Conseco Senior Health Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium 40% on several Long-Term Care policy forms which were originally issued by Transport Life: 11001, 11006, 10955 and 10967. A total of 1,461 Pennsylvania policyholders will be affected by this rate adjustment.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 16, 2009, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's web site at www.ins.state.pa.us. Scroll down the home page and click on "Consumer Information" located on the left side. Next scroll down to "General Information," located in the middle of the page, and click on "Notices." The pdf copy of this filing is located at the link "Filing.pdf" following the name of the filing.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@state.pa.us, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-174. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

### Giant Food Store 80; Prehearing

#### Appeal of Giant Food Store 80 under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act; Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund; USTIF File No. 2008-0111(M); Doc. No. UT08-12-030

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and any other relevant procedure provisions of law.

A prehearing telephone conference shall be held on March 17, 2009, at 9:30 a.m. A hearing shall occur on March 31, 2009, at 9:30 a.m., in the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, notices of appearance or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed with the Hearings Administrator at the previously listed address on or before March 6, 2009. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on before March 20, 2009.

On or before March 6, 2009, each party shall file with the Administrative Hearings Office a prehearing statement which shall contain: (1) a comprehensive statement of undisputed facts to be stipulated between the parties; (2) a statement of additional contended facts; (3) names and address of witnesses along with the specialties of experts to be called; (4) a list of documents to be used at the hearing; (5) special evidentiary or other legal issues; and (6) the estimated time for the party's case. Contemporaneously with service of the prehearing statement on the opposing party, each party shall supply the other with a copy of any report generated by an expert witness designated on the prehearing statement. Any report subsequently received from a party's expert witness prior to hearing shall be supplied to the other party within 2 business days. Copies of expert reports need not be filed with the Administrative Hearings Office. Experts will be permitted to testify only on matters substantially contemplated by reports supplied to the other party in accordance with this paragraph.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, at (717) 705-3873.

JOEL SCOTT ARIO,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-175. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## JJM Realty LP; Prehearing

#### Appeal of JJM Realty LP under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act; Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund; USTIF File No. 2008-0057(S); Doc. No. UT09-01-005

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and any other relevant procedure provisions of law.

A prehearing telephone conference shall be held on March 19, 2009, at 1:30 p.m. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, notices of appearance or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed with the Hearings Administrator, at the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102, on or before March 5, 2009. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before March 16, 2009.

A date for a hearing shall be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing/settlement telephone conference.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, at (717) 705-3873.

JOEL SCOTT ARIO,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-176. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Pat's Pit Stop; Prehearing

#### Appeal of Pat's Pit Stop under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act; Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund; USTIF File No. 2008-0090(M); Doc. No. UT08-12-013

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to

General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and any other relevant procedure provisions of law.

A prehearing telephone conference shall be held on March 18, 2009, at 10 a.m. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, notices of appearance or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed with the Hearings Administrator, at the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102, on or before March 9, 2009. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before March 23, 2009.

A date for a hearing shall be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing/settlement telephone conference.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, at (717) 705-3873.

JOEL SCOTT ARIO, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-177. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The Liquor Control Board seeks the following new site:

Clinton County, Wine & Spirits Store #1802, (Relocation), Renovo, PA

Lease Expiration Date: Entered into 90-Day Status since April 1, 2007

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,200 to 1,500 plus net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in the Borough of Renovo or adjacent municipality, Renovo, PA, Clinton County.

Proposals due: March 6, 2009, at 12:00 p.m.

Department:<br/>Location:Liquor Control Board<br/>Real Estate Division, Brandywine<br/>Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-<br/>risburg, PA 17110-9661Contact:Ronald Hancher, (717) 657-4228<br/>PATRICK J. STAPLETON, III,<br/>Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-178. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Cordia Communications Corp.

**P-2008-2014444. Cordia Communications Corp.** Petition of Cordia Communications Corp. for designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier under section 214(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and CFR 54.101—54.207.

Cordia Communications Corp. (Cordia), petitions for designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) for low-income Federal universal service funding. The petition seeks approval for a service area which extends to nonrural wire centers in service areas of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., as set forth in approved tariffs. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) invites any interested party to comment on this petition. Interested parties must submit comments on the Cordia petition within 7 days of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Reply comments must be submitted within 14 days of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Copies of the petition may be obtained from the Commission, Office of the Secretary, upon request. The contact person at the Commission is Elizabeth A. Lion Januzzi, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau, (717) 772-0696.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-179. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by February 17, 2009. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Rightprice Cab, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067097

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Rightprice Cab, Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 4748 Pine Street, Apt. 306, Philadel-phia, PA 19143-1825.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 20, 2003, at Application Docket No. A-00119694.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Akeen A. Olaiya, president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119694.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Sarkar, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067096

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Sarkar, Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 311 Sellers Avenue, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 29, 2003, at Application Docket No. A-00119940.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Muhammad A. Almed, president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119940.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Virk Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067437

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Virk Trans, Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 709 Dora Moors Lane, New Castle, DE 19720-8763.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 17, 2003, at Application Docket No. A-00119558.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Palwinder S. Virk, president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119558.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Ek Onkar Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067441

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Ek Oknar Cab Co., maintains its principal place of business at 45 Marlborough Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082-2430.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on December 9, 2002, at Application Docket No. A-00119292.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Hardial Singh, president of the company. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119292.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. T. S. Malhi Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067651

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That T. S. Malhi Cab Co., maintains its principal place of business at 41 South Fairview Avenue, Upper Darby, PA 19082-1915.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 25, 2002, at Application Docket No. A-00119272.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Tarsem Singh, president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore,* the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119272.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowl-

edge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Singh Mann, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067652

### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Singh Mann, Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 112 Chatham Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082-3202.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 20, 2002, at Application Docket No. A-00119022.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Jaswinder Singh, an officer of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00119022.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Armen Cab Company; Doc. No. C-2008-2067653

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Armen Cab Company, maintains its principal place of business at 12524 Torrey Road, Philadelphia, PA 19154-1919.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 21, 2002, at Application Docket No. A-00118926.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by an officer of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00118926.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Shawn Limo, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2067658

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Shawn Limo, Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 2053 South Garnet, Philadelphia, PA 19145.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on May 15, 2002, at Application Docket No. A-00118811.

3. That respondent reported zero PA PUC intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by the president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00118811.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. A Philadelphia Airport Connect; Doc. No. C-2008-2068284

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That A Philadelphia Airport Connect, respondent, maintain its principal place of business at 5 Carre Avenue, Essington, PA 19029.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 22, 2001, at Application Docket No. A-00117577.

3. That, on September 7, 2004, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety instituted a complaint at A-00117577C0401 against respondent alleging that respondent violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.3811(a)(1)(v) for failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service. The complaint was served on respondent on September 24, 2004.

4. That an answer was filed on October 18, 2004, which denied the allegations in the complaint and requested the Commission to dismiss the Complaint. Therefore, by Opinion and Order entered October 25, 2007, the complaint was sustained and a Settlement Agreement was approved. Respondent was ordered to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500). The Order was sent by Certified Mail and served on respondent on October 27, 2007. To date, no payment was made on the \$500.00 fine.

A certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A certificate of public convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at Docket No. A-00117577 and fines respondent the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00).

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the

656

mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing a penalty.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Allstate Transportation Co., Inc.; Doc. No. C-2008-2066771

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Allstate Transportation Co., Inc., maintains its principal place of business at 311 Gray's Ferry Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19146.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 9, 1990, at Application Docket No. A-00109161, F.1 and on September 10, 1992, at Application Docket No. A-00109161, F.2.

3. That respondent has reported zero PA PUC regulated intrastate revenue for calendar year 2007 on its Assessment Report signed by Jerome Henderson, president of the corporation. Therefore, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application to this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00109161, Fs. 1 and 2. Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Jason Koss and Nicholas Molyneus t/a Affair to Remember; Doc. Nos. A-00122025C0701; A-00122025, F.2

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff here by represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Jason Koss and Nicholas Molyneus t/a Affair to Remember, (respondent) is under suspension effective February 18, 2007, for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at R. R. 2, Box 142K, Falls, PA 18615.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 13, 2006, at A-00122025, F.2.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The penalty is \$250.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the fine of \$250.00 and causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff will request that the Commission issue an Order which: (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00122025, F.2 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission; (2) fines Respondent the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint; (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration; and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or Order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations **and by paying the \$250.00 fine** proposed in the Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Transportation and Safety Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Acord Certificates of Insurance and Faxed Form Es and Hs are **Unacceptable** as Evidence of Insurance.

The fine payment must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and forwarded to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations.

Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer **and receipt of your fine payment**, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the cancellation of your Certificate of Public Convenience. Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-180. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

### Telecommunications

A-2009-2085482. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a Embarq Pennsylvania and Comcast Business Communications, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Long Distance. Joint petition of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a Embarq Pennsylvania and Comcast Business Communications, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Long Distance for approval of an interconnection and collocation agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a Embarq Pennsylvania and Comcast Business Communications, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Long Distance, by its counsel, filed on January 16, 2009, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection and collocation agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a Embarq Pennsylvania and Comcast Business Communications, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Long Distance joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-181. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

**A-2009-2084494. Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and Citynet Pennsylvania, LLC.** Joint petition of Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and Citynet Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and Citynet Pennsylvania, LLC, by its counsel, filed on January 13, 2009, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and Citynet Pennsylvania, LLC joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-182. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Tentative Order**

Public Meeting held December 18, 2008

*Commissioners Present*: James H. Cawley, Chairperson; Tyrone J. Christy, Vice Chairperson; Robert F. Powelson; Kim Pizzingrilli; Wayne E. Gardner

Petition of Laceyville Borough for a Declaratory Order that its Provision of Water Service to an Isolated Group of Customers does not Constitute the Provision of Public Utility Service Under 66 Pa.C.S. § 102; Doc. No. P-2008-2064117

#### **Tentative Order**

#### By the Commission:

On September 17, 2008, Laceyville Borough (the Borough or Laceyville) filed the above-captioned petition for declaratory order. In accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.42, the Borough served a copy of its petition on the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and on each of the 17 affected customers located outside of Laceyville's corporate boundaries. No answers were filed to Laceyville's petition.

Section 331(f) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 331(f), provides that the Commission "may issue a declaratory order to terminate a controversy or remove uncertainty." By its petition, the Borough seeks a determination that its provision of water service to the 17 customers that are physically proximate to the Borough, but not within the corporate boundaries of the Borough, is not subject to Commission jurisdiction. The Borough asserts that the service it provides to these 17 customers is not service "to or for the public" within the meaning of section 102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 102.

In its petition, the Borough notes that its water supply is located in an adjacent municipality, Braintrim Township. With the exception of the water main leading from the water supply to the Borough, all of the Borough's water mains are located within the municipal boundaries of the Borough. The Borough serves 17 residential water service connections outside the Borough's municipal boundary. These extraterritorial customers own property that is in close proximity to the Borough's water mains and are connected thereto by one and two-inch lateral service lines.

By letter dated November 18, 2008, the Borough states that while the 17 customers outside of the Borough's corporate limits receive service at the same terms as customers that reside inside Borough boundaries, the rates to customers outside of the Borough's corporate limits are substantially lower than the rates charged to Borough residents.<sup>1</sup>

Furthermore, the Borough asserts in its Petition that 15 of the 17 extraterritorial connections to the Borough's water system were made in the mid 1960s, although the exact date is unknown. The two additional extraterritorial connections along the same water main were added in 1995 in conjunction with a Laceyville Borough Municipal Authority sewer project that brought public sewer to these two residents. On this specific issue, it is clarified in the Petition that the Borough did not solicit the extraterritorial customers, rather, because of sulfur in the water table, the extraterritorial customers requested to

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  At the August 5, 2008 meeting. Borough Council raised the water rate to a quarterly fee of \$10.00 plus \$4.00 per thousand gallons for those customers within the geographical boundaries of the Borough. Rates for extraterritorial customers remained unchanged, i.e., a flat semiannual fee of \$10 plus \$2.00 per thousand gallons.

connect to the Borough's water supply which has been treated to remove sulfur. We agree that under these circumstances, it is appropriate to issue a Declaratory Order in response to the subject petition.

In support of its petition, the Borough states that it is currently subject to the Commission's jurisdiction and complies with the Commission's reporting and tariff requirements.<sup>2</sup> The Borough states that these requirements are unreasonably burdensome given that the Borough only serves 17 extraterritorial customers. The Borough seeks to avoid these requirements, but at the same time retain service to the existing extraterritorial customers. The Borough notes that it has existing water supply issues that resulted in the declaration of an emergency in January 2008. To this end, the Borough is currently in the process of installing a new well at considerable expense. In addition to the 17 extraterritorial customers the Borough has 145 connections within the Borough.

In its petition, the Borough alleges that all of the customers in question are located in Braintrim Township. The nearest alternative water purveyor to the 17 customers, other than the Borough, is the Wyalusing Municipal Authority, which is located approximately eight miles from the extraterritorial customers of Laceyville. To the best of the Borough's knowledge, Wyalusing is not interested in connecting the extraterritorial customers of Laceyville to its system.

In further support of its petition, the Borough states that it has not solicited any potential customers outside of its municipal limits and does not intend to solicit any in the future. In addition, the Borough has passed a resolution that provides that the Borough will apply the same rules, regulations, and rates to the customers outside as those within Borough limits. Attached to the petition is an affidavit of the President of Borough Council stating that the Borough will not repeal or sunset the aforementioned resolution without advising the Commission regarding same. These commitments were made to ensure that the 17 extraterritorial customers will not be subject to potential discrimination without the opportunity for Commission oversight.

The Borough submits that its circumstances are similar to those presented to the Commission in the matters of *Lehigh Valley Cooperative Farmers v. City of Allentown*, 54 Pa. P.U.C. 495 (1980) and *Petition of New Albany Borough*, Docket No. P-00991775, 200 Pa. PUC Lexis 34 (2000), wherein the Commission concluded that service to a number of isolated individuals outside of the municipal boundaries under special circumstances did not constitute public utility service subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. We agree.

In Lehigh Valley and New Albany Borough, the Commission reiterated that the test to determine whether a party is rendering service to the public is set forth in Borough of Ambridge v. Pa. Public Service Commission, 165 A. 47 (Pa. Super. 1933). In Ambridge, the Commission noted,

We find the distinction between public and private rendition of such service put definitely on the readiness to serve all members of the public to the extent of capacity: The test is, therefore whether or not such person holds himself out, expressly or impliedly, as engaged in the business of supplying his product or service to the public, as a class, or to any limited portion of it, as contradistinguished from holding

 $^2$  Although Commission staff was unable to determine the date of certification, Commission records show that the Borough has been filing annual reports since 1958.

himself out as serving or ready to serve only particular individuals. The public or private character of the enterprise does not depend, however, upon the number of persons by whom it is used, but upon whether or not it is open to the use and service of all members of the public who may require it, to the extent of its capacity; and the fact that only a limited number of persons may have occasion to use it does not make it a private undertaking if the public generally has a right to such use.

## See also, Petition of Chicora Borough, P-00981355 (May 22, 1998).

More recently, the Commission applied the same rationale in Joint Application of Seven Fields Development Corporation, A-220007 and A-210062F2000 (October 1, 1999). In that case, the Commission granted an application filed by a jurisdictional utility seeking to transfer its assets used in the operation of its water system to the Borough of Seven Fields. The Commission noted that the borough would be providing water service to three customers that were located outside of the borough's limits. Moreover, the Commission took note of the fact that the borough committed to continue providing water service solely to these three customers at the same terms of service as are or will be offered to customers within the boundaries of the borough. Also, as in the instant case, the Borough of Seven Fields presented an affidavit to the effect that it did not intend to offer service to the general public outside of its boundaries in the future. In the Seven Fields case, the Commission concluded that the limited nature of water service to such a defined group of customers should not realistically be subject to its jurisdiction. (Order at p.4).

Most recently, in *Pilot Travel Center, LLC v. Pa. Public Utility Commission*, 933 A.2d 123 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007), *appeal denied*, 938 A.2d 1054 (Pa. 2007), the Common-wealth Court, in affirming the Commission's view on this issue, concluded:

The test for determining whether utility services are being offered "for the public" is whether or not such person holds himself out, expressly or impliedly, as engaged in the business of supplying his product or service to the public, as a class, or to any limited portion of it, as distinguished from holding himself out as serving or ready to serve particular individuals. The private or public character of a business does not depend upon the number of persons who actually use the service; rather, the proper characterization rests upon whether or not the service is available to all members of the public who may require it.

#### 933 A.2d at 128.

In applying the standards enunciated in *Ambridge*, *Lehigh Valley, Seven Fields* and *Pilot Travel Center* to the facts of the case *sub judice*, we find that the limited extraterritorial service provided by the Borough is not subject to Commission jurisdiction. The extraterritorial service being provided by the Borough is provided to a limited number of customers and is not available to the general public. Moreover, the Borough clearly states that it will continue to provide service solely to the 17 customers that it is presently serving outside of its boundaries and that it is not soliciting additional customers. In our opinion, such service does not constitute the provision of water service to or for the public.

Finally, we note our expectation that an express condition of this exemption is that the Borough apply the same rates outside as well as within Borough limits. We also note that if Laceyville Borough's certificate of public convenience is canceled, the 17 extraterritorial customers will no longer be served by a jurisdictional municipal corporation and, as such, will not have recourse to the Commission's consumer protections. Rather, their recourse will be with the local government and courts of common pleas.

Under these circumstances, no certificate of public convenience is needed by the Borough and, absent any contrary responses from concerned parties, this Commission will cancel the operating authority issued to Laceyville Borough; *Therefore*,

#### It Is Ordered:

1. That the Petition for Declaratory Order filed by Laceyville Borough on September 17, 2008, at P-2008-2064117 is hereby granted.

2. That the provision of water service by Laceyville Borough to the 17 customers located outside of the Borough's boundaries is deemed to be non-jurisdictional because it is not service "to or for the public" within the intendment of Section 102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 102.

3. That a copy of this Tentative Order shall be served upon Laceyville Borough and upon each of the 17 customers listed in Laceyville's certificate of service.

4. That the Secretary shall certify this Tentative Order and deposit it with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

5. That Laceyville Borough is directed to cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Laceyville Borough area, notice of this Tentative Order and of the Commission's intent to cancel the Laceyville Borough certificate of public convenience at A-221750 absent adverse public comment within the 20-day time constraint established in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

6. That if no objection to this Order is filed with the Commission within 20 days of the publication date in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, this Tentative Order shall become final, and the Commission's Secretary's Bureau shall cancel the operating authority of Laceyville Borough and mark this file as closed. The Secretary's Bureau shall also then cause Laceyville Borough to be deleted from the active lists of the Finance and Tariff Section of the Commission's Bureau of Fixed Utility Services and the Assessment Section of Administrative Services.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-183. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

## Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Michael Lee Harenza, R.Ph.; Doc. No. 0880-54-08

On December 30, 2008, the State Board of Pharmacy suspended the license of Michael Lee Harenza, license no. RP-441391, of Devon, Chester County, until he submits to a mental and physical examination to determine if he is able to practice the profession of pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the memorandum order by writing to Carole L. Clarke, Board Counsel, State Board of Pharmacy, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

## MICHAEL A. PODGURSKI, R.Ph.,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-184. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

## STATE BOARD OF NURSING

## Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Katherine Jaroszewicz, LPN; Doc. No. 1664-51-2008

On December 4, 2008, Katherine Jaroszewicz, LPN, of Erie, Erie County, had her license to practice practical nursing suspended for no less than 3 years, retroactive to September 8, 2008, based on her failure to comply with the terms of the Professional Health Monitoring Program.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Beth Michlovitz, Board Counsel, State Board of Nursing, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

This adjudication and order represents the State Board of Nursing (Board) final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

ANN L. SULLIVAN, Ph.D., FFAN, CRNP,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-185. Filed for public inspection January 30, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

Chairperson